PAC. 97

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1963—64)

TWENTY-FIRST REPORT
(THIRD LOK SABHA)
[Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1963)
PART I—REPORT

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

___ February, 1964
Phalguna 1885 (Saka)

Price : Rs. 1.85 nP.




LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS OF LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

ANDHRA PRADESH

1. G. R. Lakshmipathy Chetty &
3ons, Genera] Merchants & News

Agents, Newpet, Chandragiri,
Chittoor District (Andhra
Pradesh).

BIHAR

2. ‘Jagrit’, Bhagalpur-2,

GUJARAT

3. Lok Milap, District Court Road,
Bhavnagar.

4. The New Order Book Company,
Ellis Bridge, Ahmedabad-6.

MADHYA PRADESH

5. The National Law House, Near
Indore Library, Opposite Old
High Court Building, Indore.

6. Modern Book House, 286,
Jawahar Ganj, Jabalpur-l.

MADRAS

7. The Kalpana Publishers, Book-
sellers, Trichinopoly-3,

MAHARASHTRA

8. The Imperial Book Depot, 2686,
Mahatma Gandhi Road, Poona.

9. The Popular Book Depot (Regis-
tered), Lamington Road,
Bombay-7.

10. The International Book House,
Private Lid., 9, Ash Lane,
Mahatma Gandhi Road, Bom-
bay-1.

11. The International Book Service,
Deccan Gymkhana, Poona-4.

12. Charles Lambert and Company,
101, Mahatma Gandhi Road,
Opposite Clock Tower, Fort,
Bombay,

13. The Good Companions, Raspura,
Baroda.

14. The

15.

16.

17.

18.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

217.

28.

. Ekamra Vidyabhaban,

Current Book  House,
Maruti Lane, Raghunath Dadaji
Street, Bombay-1.

Deccan Book Stall, Fergusson
College Road, Poona-4.

The New Book Company (P),
Limited, Kitab Mahal, 188-90,
Dr, Dadabhai Naoroji Road,
Bombay.

MYSORE

Makkalapustaka Press, Bala-
mandira, Gandhi Nagar, Banga-
lore-9.

People’s Book House, Opp.
Jaganmohan Palace, Mysore-1.

. Pervaje's Book House, Koppikar

Road, Hubli.
ORISSA

. The Cuttack Law Times Office,

Cuttack-2.

Eastern
Tower Room No. 3, Bhuvanesh-
war-1.

PUNJAB

The English Book Depot, 178,
Jhoke Road, Ferozepore Cantt.

RAJASTHAN

Information Centre, Govt. of
Rajasthan, Tripolia, Jaipur City,
Rajasthan.

K. M. Agarwal & Sons, Railway
Book Stall, Udaipur.

UTTAR PRADESH

Swastik Industrial Works, 59,
Holi Street, Meerut City. (U.P.).
A. H. Wheeler & Company,
Private Limited, 15, Elgin Road,
Allahabad.

Law Book Company,
Patel Marg, Allahabad.

Goel Traders, 100-C, New Mandi,
Muzaffarnagar.

Sardar



CORRI GE NDA

T0
THE TWENTY-FIRST RKEFORT OF THE P.A.C.
(1963-64)
Eage Pars Lire Col. For Read
1ii  Put '*' against serinl No.4
v 2 3 systemic systematid
1 Table Last 1 Fut '*!' against 1962-63
4 +2,12,4 +2,12,43
add a foot-note '"*These figures are provisional!
4 8 assessne nts asscssments for
disposal
22 Collections). Collections),
The the
5 22 outstanding outstandings
17 1 is force in force
25 last
sub-para 1 tabacco tobacco
27 20 peint out to point to
3H 5 (1963 (1957
38 3rd
sub-para & Schdule Schedule

48  Add the following as total of items (i) to (iv)
under Corporaticn-Tax
"1,3,00 1,09,70 =-25,30 1,41,00 1,60,81 +19,81"

Last linec of the Table for'6,19' read'67,19!
51 2nd '
sub-para 8 taxes were taxes



-t 2 ‘e

Fage FParg ILine (Cel. For Read
70 62 8 Rs 185 lakhs Rs 1.85 lakhs
74 67 8 15 3:07 ks 3.07
75 €8 3 ks 191 Rs 1.91
82 last 13 to the about  to about
sub-para
83 ) S0 as not So g8 mt to exceed
exeeeqd
84 3rd sub- 6 (1585 lakhs) (15.05 lakhs)
para 16 Taxation Taxes
121 12 4 has have
122 15 4 ccllections)  ccllections),the
The
196 Sr.io.2 3 4 Bitermen Bitunen

129 Sr.0.17 ‘The first line may be read as "The
Committec hope that proper care will be taken
in future to!

131 1 4 289,31 lakhs  Rs 489,31 lakhs
Sr.lo.22 4 4 peint out to  peint to

132 Sr.Ne.25 2 4 Sparton Spartan

133 Against Ccl.l ond 2 g3d 27 and 28.
Sr.lin.29 laSt & 1.953 19'57

138 Sr.No.32 4 4 ke 1,19 lokhs Rs1,19 lakhs

141 Sr.io .47 3 4 by he by the

149 4 4 (15485 lakhs) (15.05 lakhs)

14 4 Taxation Taxes



CONTENTS

Pace
Composition of the Public Accounts Committee 1963-64 . . . (iif)
Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . (4]
Part 1 §
CHarTBR I—Revenue Position and Main Heads of Revenue . . . 1
CHAPTER II--Customs . . . . . . . . . 9
CHAPTER 1I1-—Union Excise Duties . . . . o . a3
CHAPTER IV—Corporation-Tax and Income-Tax . . . . . 47
CHAPTER V—Action taken on Outstanding Recommendations . . 88
Part II*
‘Proceedings of the Sittings of the P.A.C. held on 30th November, 7th, 13th
and 20th December, 1963 and 21st February, 1964.
PArT I11*
Statement showing action taken or proposed to be taken on the Qutstanding Re-
commendations of the Committee contained in their Sixth Report (Third
Lok Sabha) on Finance Accounts (Revenue Receipts)}—Chapter VII of
Audit Report (Civil), 1963,
APPENDICES
I. Statement showing analysis of revenue receipts by ma)or heads for
the years 1957-58 to 1961-62 . . . . 9%
II. Note onpara 4 of the Audit Report—Arrears of Sales Tax in Dethi 92
III. Note on para 10 of the Audit Report—Arrears of Customs Duty o4
IV. Note on para 6 of the Sixth Report of P.A.C. (Third Lok Sabha)
regarding imgemcntauon of instructions regard.mg withdrawal
of the Note Pass Concession . . . 97
V. Note on para 12 of the Audit Report regarding variations of actuals
from Budget Estimates in respect of Union Excise Duties . 101
VI. Note on para 13(2) (i) of the Audit Report regardmg assessment of
duty on goods at lower tariff rates. . 103
VII. Note on para 18 of the Audit chort regudmg arrears of Excise
Duﬁes . . . . - I“

VIIIL Note on para 19 of the Audit Report regarding remission of revenue
and abandonment of claims to revenue and write-off during
1961-62 (Union Excise Revenue) . . . . . 11X

*One Cyclostylcd copy laid on the Table of the House and five copies placed in the
Parliament Library Py PSP

2152(aii) LS-—.



()

Pacs

IX. Note on para 22 of the Audit Report regardmg Remlu of test audxt
in general (Income-tax) . 182

X. Note on para 40 of the Audit Report regarding Income-txx dcmlnds
written off by the Revenue Department - 18

XI. Noteon para 41 of the Audit Report regarding arrears of Tax Demands 116

XII. Noteon para 43 of the Audit Report regardmg Frauds and meons-——
Income-tax . - S . 119

XIII. Summary of main conclusions and Recommendations . . 128



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (1963-64)
CHAIRMAN

Shri Mahavir Tyagi
MEMBERS

. Shri Ramchandra Vithal Bade
Shri S. C. Balakrishnan

Shri J. B. S. Bist

Shri F. P. Gaekwad

Shri Gajraj Singh Rao
Sardar Kapur Singh

. Shri R. K. Khadilkar

. Shrimati Maimoona Sultan
Shri Mathura Prasad Mishra
. Dr. Ranen Sen

. Shri Prakash Vir Shastri

. Shri Ravindra Varma

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah
Shri Vishram Prasad

. Shrimati K. Bharathi

. Shrimati Maya Devi Chettry
. Shri B. D. Khobaragade

. Shri Dahyabhai V. Patel

. Shri S. D. Patil

. Shri Sadiq Al

. **Pandit S. S. N. Tankha
SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

© PN e s e

RNgHHHHMHHHHH
- © O =3 N P P W N = O

*Declared elected on the 29th November, 1963 vice Shri Bhakt Darshan cesased te
»s a Member of the Committee on his appojntment as Deputy Minister.

**Declared elected on the 29th August, 1963 vice Shri Nawab Singh Chauben.
iii



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Twenty-firs
Report on the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1963. In
this Report the Committee have dealt with four major heads from
which the bulk of the Revenue of the Union is derived, viz., Customs,
Union Excise, Corporation Tax and Income-Tax.

2. Even in the early period of their inception, the Public Accounts
Committee had considered the question of dealing with matters con-
nected with receipts as also the question of systemic audit of receipts
(cf. Para 38 of P.A.C. Report on Accounts for 1923-24 and Paras 29
etc. of P.A.C. Report on Accounts for 1925-26). Again the Public
Accounts Committee (1950-51) in their Report on the Accounts of
1947-48 (Post-Partition) also discussed the question of purpose and
scope of Audit of the Accounts of the Indian Union, and also whether
the Committee should require the Comptroller & Auditor General
of India to give the Committee a report on the audit of Revenues
and Receipts of the Indian Union. The Committee felt that unless
they examined the receipt side of the accounts of the Indian Unjon
their examination of the accounts would not be complete. The
receipts of the Customs Department have been the subject of audit
scrutiny since 1924 but audit of receipts from Union Excise, Corpora
tion Tax and Income Tax has been taken up on a permanent basis
only from 1st of April, 1961. The first Report on the Audit of
Receipts of these major heads was given by the Comptroller &
Auditor General in Chapter VII of the Audit Report (Civil), 1962.
A beginning was made by the Committee of 1962-83 towards exami-
nation of the receipts side of the Government Accounts, and they
had presented a separate Report thereon vide their Sixth Report
(Third Lok Sabha).

3. For the year 1961-62, the Comptroller and Auditor General has
issued the Audit Report on Revenue Receipts in a separate volume,
which was laid on the Table of the House on 18-4-63. In this Report
the Comptroller and Auditor General has covered a larger area in
respect of the Central Excise and Income Tax, than in the previous
Report. The Committee found the matters dealt with in the Audﬂ
Report quite informative and representative of the various types of
mistakes made in the assessment of Customs Duties, Excise Duties,

v



(vi)

Corporation Tax and Income-tax. The Committee were glad to
note one good feature viz.,, the Central Board of Revenue had taken
prompt measures to realise the Government dues in a majority of
cases where under-assessment had been pointed out by Audit.

The following area is covered by Audit for the period 1st Novem-
ber, 1961 to 3lst August, 1962: —

Customs: A test audit of bills of entry, shipping bills and other
documents maintained in the Sea Customs Ports and
Land Customs Stations.

Central Excise: In addition to a test audit of assessment docu~
ments and other records of the Chief Accounts Officers
attached to the 15 Central Excise Collectorates, a test
audit of the initial records and accounts maintained in
respect of 825 Central Excise ranges out of 1,781 ranges
were carried out.

Income Tax: A test audit was carried out in respect of 543
Income-tax Officers’ charges out of 1,291 charges. The
total number of cases that were reviewed in audit in the
543 offices was about 41,000.

4. The Committee considered the Audit Report at their sittings
held on the 30th November, 7th December, 13th December and 20th
December, 1963. A brief record of the proceedings of each sitting has
been maintained and forms part of the Report (Part II*).

5. The Committee considered and finalised the Report at their
sitting held on the 21st February, 1964.

6. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions/
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report
(Appendix XIII). For facility of reference these have been printed
in thick type in the body of the Report.

7. The Committce also considered the replies of the Ministries to
their earlier recommendations which are included in Part ITI* of

this Report.

8. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assist-
ance rendered to them in their examination of these accounts by the
Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

“Wot printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five
copies placed in Parliament Library).



(vii)

They would also like to express their thanks to the Officers of
the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue)/Central Board
.of Revenue and the Ministry of International Trade for the co-
operation extended by them in giving information to the Committee
during the course of evidence.

NeEw Drvmr; MAHAVIR TYAGI,
February 22, 1964. Chairman,
Phalguna 3, 1885 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.




REVENUE POSITION AND MAIN HEADS OF REVENUE

Variations between Budget estimates and Actuals—Révenue Receipts.
—Para 1, pages 1—5

The total revenue receipts of the Government of India during
the year 1961-62 amounted to Rs. 1,136°74 crores against the budget
estimates of Rs. 1,017-95 crores showing an excess of Rs. 118-79
crores over the anticipated receipts. This gives a variation of about
12 per cent from the estimates. A comparative study of the budget.
estimates and the actuals for the years 194748 to 1962-63 is given
below:

Revenue (in lakhs of Rupees)

Year Budget Actuals Variations Percentage of
variagon
I 2 3 4 L

1947-48 1,72,80 1,90,73 +17,93 +10 per cent
(Post partition)
1948-49 2,5524 3,72,72 +1,17,48 +46
1949-50 3,23,02 3,49,00 +25,98 +8 5
1930-51 3,3859 410,75 +72,16 +21
1951-52 4,01,89 5,14,56 +1,12,67 +28
1952-53 4-04,98 4,36:09 +31,11 +8 »
1953-54 439,26 4,15,76 —23,50 -5 5
1954-55 452,88 456,13 +3,25 +1
1955-56 481,58 504,37 +22,75 +5  »
1955-57 527,39 5:91,18 +63,76 +12
1957-58 703,83 7,28,12 +24,29 +3 =
1958-59 7,67,99 7:59,93 —8,06 Y
1959-60 780,10 8,72,90 +92,80 +13
1960-61 919,77 971,77 +52,00 +6
1961-62 10:17,9% 11,36,74 +1,18,79 +2

1962-63 13,80,93 15,93,36 +2,12,43 +15 5,




2

The variation of only (—) 19 in the year 1958-59 was explained
by the representative of the Ministry as the result of reduction of
pertain duties during the year.

The Committee drew attention to the fact that the variation bet-
-ween estimates and receipts had been considerably low in the UK.
.during the years 1959-60, 1960-61 and 1961-62 as was evident from
the following figures :

Year Percentage of variation of Exchequer* Receipt to
Budget Estimates

Inland Revenue Customs and Excise
1959-60 54 (excess) 6°1 (excess)
1960-61 20 (less) 08 (less)
1661-62 1°3 (excess, 177 (less)

The representative of the Ministry stated that the UK. had an
extensive system of collecting statistics under which data was com-
piled even in respect of items which were not under taxation. The
system followed in India had not developed to the same extent. Ask-
ed to state the measures taken to improve the system of estimating
Revenue Receipts, the witness stated that the matter was being dealt
with by the Department of Economic Affairs.

~The winesses stated that there was no deliberate attempt on the
part of the collectors and Commissioners of Income-tax to under-
estimate revenue, although it might be that they were a little con-
servative in framing the estimates. This, they agreed, was better
than erring on the other side. The estimates received from the local
officers were usually revised upwards by the CB.R.

The Committee feel concerned over the continued underestimating
of revenue since 1959-60. They are particularly perturbed over the
increase in the percentage of the variation between actuals and budget
estimates from 6 per cent in 1960-61 to 12 per cent in 1961-62 and 15
per cent in 1962-63. In paras 2 to 4 of their Ninth Report (Third Lok
Sabha), the Committee had observed that variations exceeding 3 to 4
per cent between estimates and receipts should be regarded as a
matter for concern requiring special remedial measures. The Com-
mittee had also pointed out that lack of a sound statistical basis and

*The Exchequer receipPt includes unrealised remitrances brought forward from
the previous year.



3

conservatism in estimating were factors eontributing to under-esti-
mation of revenue. While discussing variations between estimates
and actual receipts for the year 1961-62, the Committee have noticed
the effects of the same factors. The Committee, therefore, feel that
besides improving the machinery and the techniques of estimating
revenue, there is need for reorientation in the approach of the officers
to avoid undue conservatismin estimating. The Committee were in-
formed that the question of improving the system of estimating re-
venue receipts was being dealt by the Department of Economic Affairs.
‘They will consider this matter further in their subsequent report on
the Finance Accounts, 1961-62, after their joint discussions with the
Secretaries in charge of Economic Affairs and Revenue.*’

2. Out of the total variation of Rs. 118'79 crores in 1961-62,
Rs. 112:09 crores was accounted for by variations in Customs, Cent-
ral Excise, and Income and Corporation taxes. The Committee have
individually dealt with variations in these items in Chapters II, TII
and IV of this Report. Compared to the revenue receipts of 1957-58
the receipts for 1961-62 have shown an increase of Rs. 408-52 crores
t.e. about 56 per cent. An analysis of the major heads for the years
1957-58 to 1961-62 is given in Appendix I.

Cost of collection—Para 2, page 5

3. The expenditure incurred during the year 1961-62 for collect-
ing some of the principal items of receipts together with the corres-
ponding figures for 1957-58, is shown below:

(In crores of rupees)

1957-58 9 61-62
Heads Gross Expenditure Percentage of Gross Expenditure Percentage
of collec- incurred on  expenditure on  collec- incurred on  of expendi-
Revenue tion collection the revenue tion collection ture on the
collected revenue
collected
Customs 179.99 3.07 1.7% 212,25 3.57 1.7%
Uaion 273.73 5.62 2% 489.31 7.45 1.5%
Excise .
Incom:- :20.27  4.46 29, 321.88 5.72 1.8%
tax and '
Corp. tax

During evidence, it was explained that the increase in the cost of
oollection in the year 1961-62 (as compared with 1957-58) in respect
of Customs was due partly to the augmentation of staff that resulted
from increased traffic and partly to the revision of pay scales. In

*In thig connection please also see Twenty-second Report of the P.AC.
(Third Lok Sabha).



4

the case of Union Excise, it was urged, that the percentage of collec~
tion charges to the revenue collected had gone down in spite of the
fact that a large number of new items had been brought under taxa-
tion. As regards Income-tax and Corporation-tax, the Commitiee
were informed that there had been an increase in the staff as a result
of the increase in the number of assessees and appeal cases and the
need to calculate different types of surcharges. Although the num-
ber of assessments had increased from 14 lakhs in 1957-58 to 20 lakhs
in 1961-62, the expenditure on collection had increased from Rs. 4:46
crores to only Rs. 5:72 crores in spite of the revision of pay scales as
a result of the recommendations of the Central Pay Commission with
effect from 1st July, 1959. It was urged that while calculating the

percentage of expenditure on collection, refunds made by the Depart-
ment should also be taken into account.

It was also pointed out that the Revenue Organisation was actual-
ly under-staffed and that this had led to some loss of revenue.

The Committee are glad to note the decrease in the percentage of
the cost of collection of Union Excise from 2 in I957-58 to 15 in
1961-62, and in the case of Income-tax and Corporation-tax from 2 to
1:8. While the Committee do not object to the increase in staff to
avoid loss of revenue (provided that the increase in staff does result
in substantial increase in Collections). The Committee feel that
with more drive and initiative on the part of officers, the Ministry
should be able to collect more revenue and thus decrease the per-
centage of collection charges. It would be interesting to mention
here that the percentage of cost to gross Inland Revenue in UK.
during the years 1959-60, 1960-61 and 1961-62 was 1:48, 147 and
1-37 respectively. (The cost of administering the Customs and Ex-
cise Services in 1961-62 was 0:87 per cent of the net revenue).

Arrears of Sales-Tar—Para 4, pages 6-7

4. Sales-tax was introduced in Delhi in 1951. The arrears of the
tax-demands from registered dealers upto 1961-62 amounted to
Rs. 90.50 lakhs as shown below :

(In lakhs of rupees)

Year
Prior to 1959-60 ; 53.47
1959-60 ! 8.2¢9
1960-81 ! 898

1961-62 | 19.76
' Torar 90.50




5

‘The Department stated in November, 1962 that out of the arrears,
‘a sum of Rs. 10.09 lakhs had been recovered and Rs. 4.11 lakhs had
been reduced on appeals, etc. till 30th September, 1962. Allowing
for these and for other sums, the collections of which have been
held up for specified reasons, the balance of uncollected demand come
to Rs. 67-51 lakhs. Of this, Rs. 43'87 lakhs were stated to be irre-
coverable and have been recommended for write-off.

It was explained by the Department in October, 1961 that some
bogus dealers were lending their registration certificates and, in
collusion with some wholesale dealers, signing declarations as re-
quired under the Delhi Sales-tax Rules, 1951 in token of having made
purchases of goods although no goods had in fact been purchased by
them. These goods were actually sold to un-registered dealers and
consumers. Demands were raised for both the whole-sale dealer
and the bogus registered dealer by disallowing the deductions claim-
ed by them for sales allegedly made to other bongus registered
dealers or to dealers at places outside Delhi. In some cases, dealers
did not appear at all and so, exr parte assessments had to be made
by accepting the gross turnover but disallowing the deductions
claimed for sales to the registered dealers and to places outside Delhi,
on the ground that no evidence was available to prove that such sales
had taken place. The outstanding against such dealers as on 30th
September, 1962, were about Rs, 41:5 lakhs. Included in thig
demand were some cases where assessments were considerably
delayed. Audit drew special attention to the cases of six firms where
assessments had been considerably delayed.

Explaining the reasons for the proposed write-off of arrears
amounting to Rs. 4387 lakhs the representative of the Ministry of
Finance stated that the dues related to the period prior to 1956-57
and were more than 5 years old. The amount involved 74 bogus
dealers to whom goods were alleged to have been sold by whole-sale
dealers against their registration certificates. 20 bogus dealers who
could be traced had been prosecuted, and the remaining 54 were not
traceable. As regards the delay in raising demands in respect of the
gix firms referred to in the Audit para, the Sales-tax Commissioner,
Delhi Administtation stated that all these cases were completed
within the prescribed time-limit but in four cases enquiries took
considerable time since the export of goods through transport com-
panies had to be ascertained before deciding on the eligibility for
exemption from tax. In some cases the transport companies were
not in existence. This made the probe difficult. In the case of one



6

of these firms the initial proceedings relating to the assessment year
1955-56 were started on the 2nd January, 1957, and the case was
posted six times, but there was difficulty in serving the notice.
Efforts made to trace the party failed. Ultimately, the assessment
was made on the 7th March, 1960, on the basis of the return filed.
In other cases too similar difficulty was experienced in tracing the
dealers. Ultimately, either the dealers were prosecuted or the cases
were compounded.

The Committee enquired about the liability of the whole-sale
dealers in selling goods to retail dealers. They were informed that
the whole-sale dealer did not incur liability to pay sales tax as long
as he could prove that the sale was made to a registered dealer.
Asked whether proper enquiries were made before registration certi-
ficates were issued to the dealers, the representative of the Ministry
stated that the existence of the firm at the address given by the ap-
plicant was verified by an Inspector from its sign-board ete. After
one or two months, the firm disappeared from the premises but the
certificate continued to be used. As regards the measures taken to
avoid the issue of certificates to bogus dealers, the Sales-Tax Com-
missioner stated that dealers were now required to furnish a secu-
rity. Besides, enquiries were made by three inspectors independently
about the applicant’s antecedents, his tenancy rights to the premises
and his Capital. Asked if bogus dealers continued their activities
in spite of the measures, the witness replied in the affirmative and
added that the possibility of such cases could not be ruled out
because of a great temptation for tax evasion. In order to plug
loop-holes in the present law it was proposed to amend certain of its
provisions. In this connection various State Acts had been studied.

Asked whether it was not feasible to realise the tax at the whole-
salers stage, the representative of the Ministry stated that tax at
the first stage had certain drawbacks. Firstly, this would result in
increasing the prices payable by the consumer, for retailers would
include the element of sale-tax in their cost price and charge the per-
centage of their profits on that basis. Secondly, it was detrimental
to revenue inasmuch as the collection would be less, and to make
up the deficit, rates might have to be raised. Thirdly, Delhi being
the biggest trade centre in the region where from goods moved out,
people would suffer if the Delhi prices were higher because of sales
tax. The Sales-tax Commissioner stated that in the case of three
eommodities, viz., petrol, vegetable ghee and coal, in which traders
im collusion with whole-salers were making huge profits by evading
sales-tax, the burden of tax had been shifted from the last point to:
the first point, which had yielded good results.



7

The Committee feel concerned at the large scale evasion of Sales-
tax in Delhi (Rs. 41'5 lakhs as on 30th September, 1962) as a result
of bogus dealings in which goods were sold by whole-sale dealers to
unregistered dealers against the registration certificates lent by bogus
dealers. It is regrettable that although bogus dealings have been
continuing for the last geveral years, adequate steps do not ap
to have been taken to check such cases. The Committece were as-
sured that certain amendments to the Act were under consideration,
and in this connection various State Acts had been studied. The
Committee desire that early decisions be taken in the matter.

The Committee note that good results have been achieved by
shifting the burden of tax from the last point to the first point in
the case of certain commodities viz, petrol, vegetable ghee and coal,
where the traders used to earn large profits by evasion of sales tax
in collusion with whole-salers. The Committee desire that the ques-
tion of shifting the burden of Sales-tax from the last point to first
point with a view to circumventing evasion of tax should be examin-
ed afresh, and this system should be extended to more and more com-
modities, if not in all the cases,

5. As regards the present position of the arrears, the Sales-Tax
Commissioner, Delhi informed the Committee that the amount of
arrears as on 1-4-1963 was approximately Rs. 95 lakhs as per the
break-up given below:

Year {In lakhs of
Rs.)

upto 1957-58 . . . . . . . . . 41°00
1958-59 . . . . . . . . . 5.78
1959-60 . . . . . . . . . 817
1960-61 . . . . . . . . . 4-83
1961-62 . . . . . . . . . 11:47
1962-63 . . . . . . . . . 23-68

In this connection the Committee desired to have a statement
showing the yearwise progress of collections against Demand. This
statement has since been furnished by the Ministry of Finance (De-
partment of Revenue) and is reproduced as Appendix II.

There are two special features indicated by this statement which
require urgent attention:—

(i) Arrears as on 31st March have shown a more or less steadi-
ly increasing trend, both in regard to the local sales tax
and the Central sales tax. The arrears in case of local



3

tax haye increased from Rs. 25:34 lakhs in 1954-56 to
Rs. 95:14 lakhs in 1962-63, The arrears in the case of
the Central sales tax have increased from Rs. 5:64 lakhs
in 1959-60 to Rs. 11-61 lakhs in 1962-63.

(ii) Whereas the percentage of collections to the total demand
is of the order of 94 per cent in the case of the Central
tax, it is only 84 per cent in the case of the local tax.

The Committee desire that vigorous steps should be taken to
lquidate the outstanding arrears of local sales-tax amounting to
Re. 95-14 lakhs and Central sales-tax amounting to Rs. 11-61 lakhs
and to avoid their accumulation in future. Early action should also
‘he taken to write off the arrears which are found to be irrecoverable.



n
CUSTOMS

Variations between Budget Estimates and Actuals—Para 5, Pages 8—
10.

6. The receipts from customs duties during the period from 1957-
58 to 1961-62 were as under: ’ !

1957-58 Rs. 179-99 crores.
1958-59 Rs. 138-29 crores.
1959-60 Rs. 156-11 crores.
1960-61 Rs. 170-03 crores.
1961-62 Rs. 212-25 crores.

Thus, there was an increase of Rs. 32.26 crores during 5 years
which comes to an increase of 18%.

The revenue from Customs is classified under five minor heads:
Sea Customs—Imports, Sea Customs—Exports, Land Customs, Air
Customs and Miscellaneous. The revenue from Sea Customs—Im-
ports is sub-divided into two categories, viz., revenue duties and pro-
tective duties. The budget estimates and the actuals for the years
1960-61 and 1961-62 in respect of these heads are given below:
REVENUE DUTIES

(Figures in lakhs of Rs.)

Minor Head I960-61 1961-62
Budget Actuals Varistions Budget Actuals Varia-
tions
I Sea Customs—Im-  1,20,22 1,32,52 12,30 I,5I,91 1,76,79 24,88
ports.
(a) Revenue
duties.
(b) Protective 23,40 22,09 ~=1,31 23,31 21,43 —I,88
Duties.
II Sea Customs— 16,28 13,12 3,16 11,72 12,69 97
Exports.
I Customs—=Other 5.90 8,21 2,31 7,20 7,82 62
minor heads.
Deduct—Refunds * 3,30 5,91 2,61 4,50 6,48 1,98
and draw-backs,
Total NET 1,62,50 1,70,03 7553 1,89,64 2,12,2§ 22,61

REVENUE.

2152 (Aii) LS—2



10

In evidence, the Committee were informed that the main factors:
contributing to the ~variations between the budget estimates and
actuals of Customs Duties were (i) changes in import policy during”
the following year and the resultant upsets in earlier calculations,
(ii) uncertainty about the valuation of goods where prices in the
international market varied, and (iii) uncertainty about the goods
imported against pending licences or incentive licences. Citing the
case of Petroleum products, the representative of the Central Board
of Revenue stated that certain ad hoc licences were issued during
the course of the year which resulted in varying the import figures.
The consumption of high-speed diesel oil rose from 10,60,946 metric
tons in 1959 to 12,21,105 metric tons in 1960, and 13,97,948 metric tons
in 1961. As against the imports of 1,84,484 meiric tons in 1959 and
1,639,611 metric tons in 1960, the figure rose to 3,31,214 metric tons in
1961, although the expectation in the circumstances was a fall in
imports. Consequently, the revenue from high-speed diesel oil and
vaporising oil amounted to Rs. 1183 crores as against the budget
estimate of Rs. 6'33 crores.

While the Committee appreciate that there may be uncertainty
about the import of about a few items like Petroleum products, they
feel that in respeet of the other items it should have been possible
to frame realistic estimates if the tendency to under-estimate had
been avoided, and estimates made on the basis of better statistical
data., The Committee feel concerned to note that the percentage of
variation between the budget esimates and the actuals of the revenue
from customs duties during 1961-62 increased to 11'9 from 4:6 in the
previous year. The variation in respect of Sea Customs—Imports
which works out to 13 per cent (budget estimate, 17522 crores, and
actuals 198:22 crores) is very marked. The Committee hope that
efforts will be made to improve the budget estimates of Customs
revenue.

Defects in levy of Customs Duty—Para 6—page 10.

7. A test audit of the accounts of Customs Houses revealed the
following types of defects in a number of cases resulting in short levy
of duty: .' !

Type of defects Duty under assessed
Rs.
(a) Wrong classification of goods under
Customs tariff 2,41,004
(b) Non-levy of countervailing duty. 93,200

(c) Mistakes in calculations, 2,30,741




1

The Committee enquired how the Internal Audit Department
which made a 100% check of assessment documents failed to detect
the various defects pointed out in the test audit conducted by the
Comptroller & Audit General's Officers, who checked only a very
small percentage of the documents. The representative of the Cen-
tral Board of Revenue stated that the custom houses had to deal with
an enormous number of bills of entry (about 5 lakh bills a year) with
a limited staff and with emphasis on speedy clearance of goods. Ow-
ing to the shortage of staff and the rush of work, some mistakes were
bound to oceur. Certain mistakes, however, arose as a result of the
difference of opinion between Customs Revenue Audit of the Comp-
troller & Auditor General on the one side and the Appraising and
the Internal Audit Departments on the other. These matters were
sometimes referred to the Central Board of Revenue for a ruling.
In quite a large number of cases the contention of Audit was not up-
held in the end. The witness added that as soon as the Internal Audit
or the Customs Revenue Audit pointed out a mistake, a claim was pre-
ferred to guard against any loss of revenue, even though the Apprais-
ing Department had some doubt about the validity of the view on
which the claim was based. Necessary action was taken against the
officers concerned if a mistake was found ‘0 be mala fide or due to
negligence. ‘

The Secretary, Ministry of Finance expressed the view that con-
sidering the number of cases checked by the Customs Revenue Audit
of the Comptroller & Auditor General, the number of defective cases
detected was not too large. The witness suggested that the position
could be improved by strengthening the Appraising Staff, so that they
may get sufficient time to make assessments without delaying the
clearance of goods. The Internal Audit Department also needed
strengthening and more intensive training.

The Committee take a serious view of the mistakes occurring in
the levy of Customs Duty, especially because the Internal Audit
Department conducts a cent per cent check of the assessments. While
the Committee appreciate that the Custom Houses which have to
work under a heavy pressure of work with emphasis on speedy clear-
ance of goods are likely to make a few mistakes, they consider it ex-
tremely unfortunate that such mistakes should escape notice of the
Internal Audit Department which exercised a cent per cent check.

The Committee note that in a few cases mistakes arise from the
difference of opinion between the Customs Department and Audit,



12 | ,

but these cases are few. Most of the mistakes arose from dis’re‘g’ird
¢f the rules and decisions of the Board, and these mistakes should
have been detected by the Internal Audit Department,

It was urged before the Committee that the Appraising Depart-
ment was under-staffed and the Internal Audit Department needed
strengthening and more intensive training. The Committee suggest
that a proper review of the staff position may be carried out and
deficiencies, if any, made up. In the opinion of the Committee
revenue should not suffer for lack of adequate and properly trained
staff. The Committce would like to be informed of the steps taken
in this regard, specially with a view to improving the quality of check
by the Internal Audit Department.

8. Asked about the extent of independence enjoyed by the Internal
Audit Department, the representative of the Central Board of Reve-
nue stated that the Internal Audit was put under the charge of a
Senior Assistant Collector who was directly responsible to the Collec-
tor. So, any difference of opinion between the Appraising Depart-
ment and the Internal Audit Department was resolved by the Collec-
tor.

The Commitiee suggest that it should be examined whether, in
order to make the Internal Audit Department free from the influence
of the Appraising Department, it should be reorganised and placed
directly under the control of a Member of the Board of Revenue.

Wrong classification of goods wunder Customs tariff—para 6(a)
pages 10-11.

9. (i) A consignment of 28 jeeps was assessed to duty in January
1961 under item 75 of the Indian Customs Tariff @ 35 per cent
ad valorem plus (@ 2,500 per jeep on account of countervailing duty.
In terms of the orders issued by the Central Board of Revenue, the
jeeps were collectly assessable to duty at Rs. 6,000 per jeep plus
countervailing duty (@ Rs. 3,000 under item 75(1) of the Customs
tariff. Thus, a short levy of Rs. 1,02,682 had occurred which was
pointed out by Audit. The amount has since been recovered (on
30-7-1962) by adjusting it against a refund payable to the party.

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that the jeeps had been wrongly assessed as ‘conveyance’. An
old ruling of the Central Board of Revenue that a jeep was assessable
to duty as a motor car was overlooked.



13

() A Mobill crane having a carriage which forms an integral
part of the crane was chargeable to duty at 20 per cent ad valorem
under item 75 of the Customs Tariff read with the Government of
India Notification, dated 18th September, 1957. It was noticed in
audit that certain imported rail cranes were assessed on 20th October,
1959, to duty as accessories of machinery under item 72(3) of the
Customs Tariff at 10 per cent ad valorem. Audit pointed out that
rail cranes were properly assessable as mobile cranes. The short
levy amounting to Rs. 43,446 has since been recovered (on 10-8-1960).

In evidence, ti#t representative of the Central Board of Revenue
admitted that the then existing order according to which a rail crane
was assessable to duty »s a conveyance had been overlooked at the
time of assessment. The witness, however, added that this ruling
had since been revised on the advice of the technical advisers. A
mobile crane which moved on fixed rails at the ceiling was now
treated as part of the enfire structure and assessed to duty as machi-
nery. i i

The Committee regret to point out that in both the above cases
the rulings of the Central Board of Revenue were overlooked or ig-
nored by the Appraising Department. What is worse is that although
these assessments had been checked by the Internal Audit Depart-
ment, they failed to detect the mistakes,

Para 6(a) (iii) .

10. Two consignments of Bitumen sandwitched crepe paper impor-
ted in February, 1860, were assessed by a Custom House on 11-2-1960,
as “paper all sorts” under item 44 of Customs tariff at the rate of 40
per cent ad valorem plus 10 nP per pound. It was pointed out by
Audit that as sandwitching paper with Bitumen was for the purpose
of making it water proof the consignment should have been assessed
a5 “paper manufacture” under item 45(a) of the Customs tariff @ 75
per cent ad valorem. The short levy of duty amounting to Rs. 20,447
has since been recovered (on 30-11-1961).

The representative of the Central Board of Revenue stated that
the Bitumen Sandwitched Crepe Paper was susceptible of classifica-
tion as ‘paper all sorts’ or ‘paper manufacture’. On the Customs
Revenue Audit pointing out that according to other rulings, this
paper should have been by analogy, assessed as ‘paper manufacture’,
the Custom House accepted this view and recovered the short levy
of duty. '



14

The Committee feel that the Appraising Ofﬁcers/ as well as the
Internal Audit should be sufficiently alert and review classifications
of such marginal commodities in the light of the various rulings given
by the Board from time to time.

Non-levy of countervailing duty—para 6(b) (i)-—page 11,

11. Under the Finance Act of 1961, countervailing duty was
chargeable on aluminium alloys and manufactures thereof imported
into India and assessable under item 70(i) of the Customs tariff, at
the rate of Rs. 300 per metric tonne. It was noticed in the course of
audit of a Custom House that this countervailing duty had not been
levied in respect of certain consignments, resulting in an wunder-
charge of Rs. 62,874, The Custom House has since recovered this
amount from the importers.

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that the wording of the Finance Act, 1961, defining ‘aluminium
manufacture’ was susceptible of two interpretations. Ultimately, the
Central Board of Revenue came to the decision that for the purpose
of levying countervailing duty, any alloy containing more than 50 per
cent aluminium should be treated as aluminium manufacture. The
Comptroller & Auditor General pointed out that, although this ruling
had been given in April, 1961, the consignments referred to in the
Audit para which were received in July, 1961, were not assessed to
this duty. The representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that the various rulings issued by the Board were immediately
circulated to the Custom Houses which maintained master copies.

The Committee regret to point out that this is another case where
the ruling of the Board was ignored by the Custom House. They
were assured that further measures would be taken to ensure that
Custom Houses were posted with up-to-date information in regard
to the various rulings of the Board. The Committee trust that the
various rulings of the Board would be readily available to the Apprai-
sing Officers at the time of making assessments.

Para 6(b) (ii).

12. With effect from 1st March, 1960, internal combustion engines
are subject to countervailing duty at the rate prescribed under item
29 of the Central Excise tariff. It was noticed in audit that one Cus-
tom House omitted to levy this countervailing duty on imported diesel
engines in three cases resulting in under-assessment of Rs. 24,404
The amount has since been recovered.



1%

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
madmitted that there was an omission in not levying countervailing
-duty in this case, The Committee hope that such mistakes will be
:avoided in future.

Para 6(b) (iii).

13. Instruments, apparatus and appliances and other articles made
of glass chargeable under items 60, 77 and 77(2) of the Customs
Tariff, if imported on or after 1st March, 1961, are liable to levy of
countervailing duty. It was noticed in the course of audit of a
particular Custom House that this had not been done in respect of
various consignments, as a result of which there was a short levy
of Rs. 5,922. On the omission being pointed out, the amount has
been recovered.

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that since certain items made of glass were separately charge-
able under the Customs Tariff, a doubt had arisen in the Custom
House, whether these were also assessable to countervailing duty.
The Committee were not convinced by this explanation. Since the
scope and purpose of the countervailing duty is quite different from
the ordinary Customs duty, no doubt should have arisen. The Com-
mittee hope that the officers will be more careful in future.

Mistakes in calculation—para 6(c) (i), page 12.

14. In calculating the refund due to an importer of certain consign-
ments of anchorage cones as a result of an order passed in an appeal
preferred by him to the Additional Collector of Customs, the amount
due for refund was computed on 9-8-1960 at Rs. 1,30,969 and paid,
whereas the correct amount refundable was only Rs. 67,082, On the
mistake being pointed out by audit, the amount of Rs. 63,887 exces-
sively refunded was recovered (on 29-5-1962).

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that the initial mistake had been committed by the Embarka-
tion Commandant, Ministry of Defence, who entered a wrong amount
in the particular column. Later, in calculating the refund, an amount
of Rs. 63,887 was added twice. The representative of the Ministry
agreed that the Internal Audit Department ought to have detected
the mistake.

!

The Committee are far from happy at the failure of the Internal
Audit Department to detect even ordinary mistakes in calculations.
Such lapses betray the perfunctory nature of checks by the Inteml
Audit Department.



18

Loss of revenue arising on account of nmon-revision of the rates of
landing charges—para 7 (i), pages 12-13.

15. Landing charges form part of the real value of goods assessed
under section 30(b) of the Sea Customs Act. Where the actual
figures of landing charges are not ascertainable at the time of assess-
ment, the amount is taken at a flat rate per tonne based on the aver-
age of the Port Trust’s consolidated landing charges. In such cases,
the Central Board of Revenue has issued instructions that the aver-
age rate should be re-examined periodically at least once in two
years so as to keep it in conformity with any changes that may be
made in the Port Trust scale of rates.

It was found in the course of audit that a particular Custom House
did not re-examine and revise the flat rate of landing charges which
was fixed at Rs. 4°50 per tonne in 1953 even when there had been a
steep rise in the Port Trust rates from March, 1957. When this was
pointed out by Audit, the Custom House revised the rate to Rs. 4'75
per tonne with effect from 1st May, 1960. It was again pointed out
on 15th April, 1961, that the revised rate was not properly calculated,
as duty-free ‘Coastal coal’ which comprised nearly one-sixth of the
total cargo landed at the Port and carried a specially low rate of
Rs. 180 per tonne as ‘Port Trust Landing Charges’, had not been
excluded. The Custom House on further examination agreed that
coastal coal as well as coastal cargo should be excluded and further
revised the rate to Rs. 5'15 nP. per metric tonne with effect from
20th November, 1961.

From the statistical records of the Port Trust it was roughly esti-
mated by Audit that delay in the revision of the ad hoc rates had
caused a loss of revenue to the Government of over Rs. 3 lakhs for
the years 1957-58, 1958-59, 1959-60, 1960-61 and for the period 1st
April, 1961 to 30th October, 1961.

The Committee enquired about the circumstances in which the
Custom House in this case failed to comply with the Board’s instruc-
tions for periodical revision of the flat rates of landing charges. The
representative of the Central Board of Revenue stated that although
the Custom Houses were required to revise these rates every two
years, the usual practice was not to adhere to this periodicity, as
the rates did not change very often. The witness admitted that in
this particular Custom House (Madras) timely revision of the rates
would have avoided loss of revenue. But he added that in the case



17

of the Custom House at Bombay rates that had been is force for @
long time were revised in 1960, and the resultant revision showed
that assessees had been overcharged to that extent in earlier years.

Explaining the remedial measures taken, the witness stated that
the rates now fixed after taking into account the general basis on
which these should be charged. Instructions had also been issued to
the Custom Houses to revise the rates every two years or more fre-
quently, if there was a major change in the Port Trust scale of rates
in the meantime.

The Committee are perturbed at the failure in this case to comply
with the Board’s instructions to conduct a periodical review, at least
once in two years, of the landing charges and to revise the flat rates
accordingly. It is regrettable that the rates fixed in 1953 were not
revised till May, 1960, (after it was pointed out by Audit), even
though there had been a steep rise in the Port Trust rates from March,
1957. Further, even the revision of rates made in 1960, was not pro-
perly done and at the instance of Audit a further enhancement of the
rate had to be made in November, 1961. The Committee are unhappy
that the delay in the revision of rates has caused a loss of revenue
amounting to over Rs. 3 lakhs. The fact that the revision of rates in
the Bombay Custom House in 1960 resulted in their reduction can
hardly be accepted as an explanation for the delay in their revision.

The Committee hope that the Board will ensure that the revised
instructions issued by them for more frequent revision of the rates are
complied with by all Custom Houses.

Irregular release of certain consignments of unsalted dry fish im-
ported without authorisation—para 7 (ii), page 13.

16. Import of unsalted dry fish from Pakistan was prohibited with
effect from 1st February, 1957, unless a special import licence was
taken. During scrutiny of records relating to a Land Customs Collec-
torate it was noticed that 102 cases of unsalted dry fish valued at
Rs. 1:66 lakhs imported after 31st January, 1957 without any import
licence were allowed to be cleared between 1st February, 1957 and
18th March, 1857. Under section 167(8) of the Sea Customs Act, the
consignments imported without licence should have been confiscated
by the Government, but the goods were no longer available for con-
fiscation having been sold off by the parties concerned. The parties
were asked to deposit the sale proceeds as fine in lieu of confiscation.
As this was not complied with the Collector imposed personal penal-
ties aggregating to Rs. 1,35,915 on the importers and the clearing
agents. This amount was, however, reduced to Rs. 91,650 by fhe



18
Central Board of Revenue. Out of this, only Rs. 6,345 have been
realised so far.

The Committee wanted to know the reasons for non-confiscation
of the consignment of unsalted fish imported from Pakistan without a
special import licence. The representative of the Ministry of Fin-
ance stated that the officer concerned in the Land Frontier Customs,
Assam was not aware of the particular order.

The Committee hope that necessary remedial measures will .be
taken to ensure that Land Frontier Customs Officers are posted with
various important orders regarding Indo-Pakistan trade, Another
disquieting feature is thai the Collector levied personal penalties
only after the parties failed to deposit the sale proceeds as fines in
lieu of confiscation, The Committee understand from Audit that
under the Act the Collector could in addition to confiscating the goods
levy a personal penalty. Therefore, the proper course was to levy the
personal penalties even at the time of demanding deposits of sale
proceeds,

The Committee desire that the recovery of the balance of the
penalties amounting to Rs. 85,305 should be expedited,

Delay in effecting recoveries of Customs duty—para 8, pages 14-15.

17. Scrutiny of the Customs Revenue records relating to the ports
of the Andaman and Nicobar Islands showed that goods consisting
of consumable stores, building materials, wireless equipments, trucks,
furniture, stationery, toiletry, petrol, oil, lubricants and other articles
were imported by an establishment of a foreign Government from
1951 to 1956. In the absence of adequate machinery for the prompt
assessment and realisation of customs duty at the port, the goods
were allowed to be cleared without payment of duty and the work
of assessment, levy and recovery of duty on the basis of what-
ever documents were made available by the Customs Collector at
Car Nicobar was later taken up by the Custom House, Calcutta. The
amount of duty payable on the stores imported during the period
from 1st April, 1951 to 30th June, 1956, was estimated to be
Rs. 48,32,746. The amount has not yet been recovered.

The air strip in Car Nicobar was used by the LAF. from 1st July,
1956. Customs duty was payable, subject to certain exemptions, on
goods imported by the LLAF. direct from foreign countries. The duty
leviable on the stores imported by the I.A.F. unit during 1957, which



19

consisted of petrol, oil and lubricants amounted to Rs. 2,44,189. The
demand for payment of the duty issued by the Customs Collector, Car
Nicobar, on the I.LA.F. Unit still remains uncollected.

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that the matter had been taken up with the Ministries of
Defence and External Affairs with whom a meeting was proposed to
be held in due course. In the meantime, the foreign Government’s
representative had also been addressed in the matter. The witness
added that the gross amount of duty shown in the Audit para also
included certain items which were exempt from duty.

Asked about the present arrangements for assessment and reali-
sation of Custom duty at the Ports, the witness stated that the
amount of traffic in the Ports did not warrant full time regular cus-

toms staff. Therefore, the local officers such as Harbour Master etc.
had been declared as Customs Officers.

The Committee are disturbed to note that no settlement regard-
ing the duty recoverable from the foreign Government had yet been
made even though a period of 7 to 12 years has elapsed since the
goods were imported by their establishment. The Committee are
also not happy over the delay in the recovery of duty from the Indian
Air Force for goods imported during 1956 and 1957. The Committee
hope that vigorous steps would be taken to finalise these cases. They
would like to be informed of the result of the efforts made to realise
the outstanding dues. As regards the existing arrangements for the
assessment and collection of the Custom Duty at the Ports the Com-
mittee trust that the Ministry will ensure that there was no smuggling
of contraband goods through these Ports,

Non-observance of prescribed procedure—para 9(ii), pages 15-16

18. Drawbacks are allowed at varving rates in case of the Art
Silk fabrics exported under section 43B of the Sea Customs Act, the
rate in each case depending upon the deniers of the art silk yarn.
According to the procedure prescribed by the Government of India,
in January, 1960 the exporters claiming drawback at the higher rate
have to submit a declaration to the Customs authorities regarding the
quantity of yarn in the fabric denier-wise, and the Customs autho-
rities will have to verify the correctness of these declarations before
allowing drawback at the prescribed rate for each variety. It was
noticed during test-audit that the prescribed procedure had not been
fully followed, resulting in irregular grant of drawback. In one
Custom House, drawback amounts were paid in 92 cases without veri-
fication of the percentage of the varn denier-wise in the Art Silk



20

fabrics on the ground that the samples necessary for tests were not
traceable. As the grant of drawback was not made according to the
procedure prescribed it was held in audit that the payments of draw-
back in these cases were not regular and would require the sanction
of the Government of India. The Collectorate, thereupon, obtained
the orders of the Government of India in April, 1962, regularising
the payments in these 92 cases.

In evidence the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that under the original procedure in the case of Art Silk fabrics
made from different kinds of deniers, drawback was allowed at the
rate applicable to the lowest quality of the denier used. In the
interest of export promotion, it was decided in 1960 to allow draw-
backs according to the various qualities of deniers of yarn used. In
the present 92 cases, the samples of fabrics were not available at
that time to verify the denier-wise quantity of the yarn used, but the
types of deniers used were known. Considering that the other things
declared by the parties concerned were correct, their claims in regard
of the quantities of yarn denier-wise were accepted. At the instance
of Audit, the Collector referred the matter to the Board for the
sanction of Government and the sanction had been given.

The Committee hope that proper care will be taken in future to
preserve all samples of fabrics to ensure verification of the denier
wise quantity of the yarn used. They desire that the Ministry should
issue necessary instructions in this regard.

Arrears—Para 10, page 16.

19. In the matter of levy of Customs duty under which the goods
were released only on payment of duty, normally there should be
no outstandings. However, it was noticed that a total sum of Rs. 8012
lakhs was outstanding as on 31st October, 1962. Out of this amount
Rs. 34-01 lakhs were outstanding for more than a year.

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that out of the arrears of Rs. 80°12 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 1929
lakhs related to the goods released to the Government Departments
or State Undertakings under ‘Note-pass’ system, subject to the detail-
ed documents being furnished later. The arrears also included de-
mands raised in cases where goods were exempt from duty subject
to their being used for a particular purpose, which were pending
due to non receipt of end-use certificates. In such cases goods were
cleared on the parties furnishing a bond to pay duty if goods were
not used for the particular purpose. It was urged that the Govern-
ment Departments took a long time to furnish papers to finalise the
cutstanding cases.



21

The Committee understand from a note submitted by the Min-
istry of Finance (Department of Revenue) (Appendix III) that apart
from the above factors some arrears were due to:

(i) goods released in doubtful cases without insistence on the
duty (or full duty) being levied in order to avoid har-
assment to the parties;

(ii) demands raised for extra duty as a result of objections by
the Internal or External Audit but not recovered; and

(iii) recoveries stayed by Court proceedings. With regard to
the present position of recoveries it has been stated in
the note that the amount realised or withdrawn upto
31st August, 1963 against the demands made is Rs.
18,32,587.34 nP. A sum of Rs. 7,630.63 has been written
off out of the outstanding as on 31st October, 1963 and
a further sum of Rs. 3,890.42 nP is proposed to be written
off as irrecoverable.

The Committee had asked for a statement giving the year-wise
break-up of the arrears due from private parties and Government
Departments Public Undertakings. The information is still awaited.

20. In para 4 of the Sixth Report (3rd Lok Sabha), the. Public
Accounts Committee had objected to the non-compliance of the ins-
tructions issued by the Ministry in 1956 for the withdrawal of Note
Pass concession in cases of chronic failure on the part of the Depart-
ments to furnish the relevant documents within a reasonable time.
In a note furnished to the Committee (Appendix IV), the Ministry
of Finance (Department of Revenue) have stated that instructions
were issued in August. 1958 giving discretion to Collectors to extend
the concession in indvidual hard cases even after withdrawal of the
concession where exceptional circumstances justified the application
of the Note Pass procedure. Bombay and Calcutta Collectorates
have in fact withdrawn the general Note Pass concession from a
number of importing departments. But other Custom Houses have
not found it necessary to withdraw the concession from any depart-
ment. Where for special reasons it was impossible to furnish the
necessary particulars at the time of importation as in the case of
Steel Plants, increasing use is now made of the special procedure
which provides for a provisional assessment and realisation of duty
at the time of clearance subject to finalisation after inspection of
the goods on site. Besides, certain other measures have been taken
or are proposed to be taken to rednce the number of outstanding



22

Note Pass cases. The number of outstanding Note Pass cases as on
1-3-1963 was 12,642 (including 3,740 cases pending for less than 3
months) as against 20,461 cases as on 1-11-1961.

The Committee hope that as a result of the withdrawal of Note
Pass concession from certain defaulting departments and introduc-
tion of the special procedure for provisional collection of duty and
other measures, the quantum of arrears of Customs Duty and out-
standing Note Pass cases will be considerably reduced in future.
They desire that the recovery of outstanding arrears (Rs. 61'80 lakhs)
due from Government DepartmentsUndertakings and private par-
ties, and the finalisation of the outstanding Note Pass cases (12,642)
should be vigorously pursued. The Committee would like to watch
the position through future Audit Reports.

Time-barred claims—para 11. page 16

21. Under Section 39 of the Sea Customs Act, when Customs
duties are short levied through inadvertence, error, colluston or
misconstruction on the part of the officers of Customs or through
mis-statement as to the real value, quality or description by the
owner, the Customs authorities are empowered to raise a demand
for the amount of short levy within three months from the date of
the first assessment. This provision also applies where erroneous
refunds have also been made. It was noticed in audit that in one
Collectorate. the demands under this section were not preferred
within the time limit prescribed therein. in 54 items for the vears
1959-60, 1960-61, 1961-62 covering a short levy of Rs. 266,743, A
request for voluntary pavments has been made in respect of these
amounts.

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that the time-barred claims mostly related to Government
Departments, who did not furnish the detailed documents at the
time of import of goods. In some cases the documents were sub-
mitted so late that the Customs Department had to make assess-
ments on an arbitrary basis. The Committee asked for information
regarding the amounts due from private parties which had become
time-barred. This information has not yet been supplied.

The Committee feel concerned over the non-preference of claims
for Custom Duty within the prescribed time limit. They desire
that necessary remedial measures should be taken to avoid this in
future. The Committee trust that there would be no difficulty in
the recovery of dues from Government Departments on voluntary
basis, since the fault primarily lay with them, in not furnishing the
relevant documents in time. They would like to know the outcome
of the request made for voluntary payments,



m
UNION EXCISE DUTIES

Variations of the actuals from the Budget Estimates wunder Union
Excise Duties—Para 12, pages 17-18

22. The receipts under Union Excise Duties during the five years
from 1957-58 are as under:—

(Rs. in crores)

1957-58 . . . . . . . . 27378
1958-59 . . . . . . . 312:94
1959-60 . . . . . . . . . 36064
1960-61 . . . . . . . . . 416-35
1661-62 . 489-31

Thus. there was an increase of Rs. 215°53 crores during 5 vears
which comes to an increase of 79%.

The Budget Estimates for the year 1961-62 was Rs. 43462 crores.
Against this. the actuals came to R.. 48931 crores registering an
increase of Rs. 54°69 crores (13 per cent). For the year 1860-61, the
actuals were in excess of the Budget Estimates by about Rs. 36
crores (actuals being Rs. 41635 crores against Budget Estimates of
Rs. 380-01 crores).

The detailed variations under some of the minor heads are set
out below for both these vears:—

(Figures in lakhs of rupees)

1960-61 1961-62
Commoditics

Budget Actuals Variations  Budget Actuals Varigtions

Estimates Estimates
1 2 3 4 S 6 7

(i) Motor Spirit . 38,75 40,46 1,71 39.10 45,51 6,41
(@) Cotton Fabrics . 43,68 45,23 1.5§ 42,81 4751 4,70
(ir) Tobgoco . 43,74 53,67 9,93 51,94 56,45 4,51
(rv) Patent and pro-

prietory medicines .. 26 6 20 4,19 21,99
() Refined dicsel il

and vaporising

oi . . 29,04 36,38 7234 40,00 43.36 3,36
(v1) Diesel oil  and

Purnace Oil . 8,00 13,01 5,01 11,83 14,49 2,66
(0“) Kerosene . 6,35 8,29 1,94 9,92 12,84 2,92
(v} Steel Ingot . 12,00 13,14 1,14 12,50 15,51 3,01
{ix) Tyres and Tubes 10,56 13,54 +2,08 13,50 14,50 1,00




24

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
(x) Vegetable Non-
essential Oils . 13,09 11,68 —I,41 12,50 10,47 —2,03
(%) Glassand Glass-
ware .. 11 11 93 2,01 1,08
(xii) Otheri xtems col—
lectively . . 138,10 148,60 -+ 10,50 163,08 1,86,83 23,78
ToTaL . 343,31 384,37 +41,06 398,28 453,67 55:39
Additional Excise
Duties . . 41,20 34,92 —6,28 40,84 38,95 —1,89
ToraL . 384,51 419,29 34,78 439,12 492,62 53,50
Deducr—
Refunds and Drav\-
backs . 4,50 2,94 < 1,56 4,50 3,31 L,19
Net Revenue . 380,01 416,35 +36,24 434,62 489,31 54,69

The new items on which fresh excise duties were imposed during
1961-62 were Soda Ash, Caustic Soda, Glycerine, Dyes stuffs,
patent and proprietory medicines, cosmetics, cotton yarn, woollen
yarn, glass and glass wares, china ware, copperware, copper,
zine, air-conditioning, machinery, radio receivers, refrigerators,
plastic and cellophane. The estimated receipts from these new
excises were Rs. 10-56 crores against which the realisation were in
Rs. 22'65 crores.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the varia-
tions between actuals and budget estimates of excise duties were
attributable to four causes viz (i) estimates in regard to the existing
items going wrong, (ii) difficulty in estimating revenue on new
items because of secrecy, (iii) the effect of budget on new items
in the month of March, and (iv) new duties being levied during the
year on certain items like petroleum products.

In regard to the old items the available actuals of current year
and trends in this regard as indicated bv 7 monthly and 9 monthly
figures and known trends of future production were taken into
consideration. An analysis of the total variation of Rs. 147 crores
between the budget estimates and the actuals for the last five years
1957-58 to 1961-62 revealed that under-estimation on this account
(viz. estimates in regard to the existing items going wron<g)
amounted to about Rs. 75 crores i.e. about 50 per cent of the total
variation. The percentage of the variation in regard to these items
during the five years ranged from 5 to 7, the overall variation
being 4'4 per cent. It was urged that the difficulty in estimating
duties on these items was that at the time of framing the budget
estimates on the basis of the actuals available for the current year
there was uncertainty about the next year’s production figures.



25

In a note (Appendix V) furnished to the Committee the Minis-
try of Finance (Department of Revenue) have given the break-up
of the excess realisation of duties amounting to Rs. 54'69 crores
during the year 1961-62 as follows:

{Rs. in crores)

(#) on account of increase in the rates of special excise duty on
petroleum products during the year’ . . . . 7-86

(¢t) on account of higher realisation from items brought under
excise from March, 1961 . . . . 12-77

(#ii) on account of increased realisation from cgsses not ad-
ministered by the Department of Revenue . . 467

{iv) on account of higher realisation from the existing commo-~
dities due to other reasons . . . . . 29-39

ToraL . . . . . 5469

Referring to the new items, the representative of the Central
Board of Revenue stated that in the case of soda ash as against the
budget estimates of Rs. 11 lakhs, the actual collection was Rs. 33
lakhs. The budget estimates of new items were based on the statis-
tics of production furnished by the Ministry of Commerce and Indus-
trv, etc. but their figures were sometimes two years old. Similar-
ly, there was difficulty in getting production statistics about gly-
cerine, dyvestuffs, patent and proprietory medicines and cosmetics.
In the case of cotton yarn, the variation was small as it was possi-
ble to estimate production figures on the basis of production of cioth
which was also a dutiable item. The wide variation in the case of
patent and proprietory medicines (Budget estimates—Rs. 20
lakhs, and Actuals Rs. 419 lakhs) was explained as due to
the duty being new and its practical effect being unforseeable. Over
100 per cent variation in regard to glass and glassware (budget esti-
mates, Rs. 93 lakhs and actuals, Rs. 201 lakhs) was attributed to
the products being manufactured by a large number of small scale
units and to the difficulty in their valuation.

With regard to tabacco, the representative of the Central Board
of Revenue stated that the variation (997) was due to more tobacco
production and more clearance for internal consumption. The ex-
eess of Rs. 4'51 crores over an estimate of Rs. 51-94 croreg was accord-
u%z(Aii)LS-——;



26

ing to the witness relatively small. Explaining the difficulties in
estimating revenue from tobacco, the witness stated that 809, of
the produce was used for purposes other than cigarette manufac-
ture, for which no systematic statistics were available, In the case
of 20 per cent of the produce which was used for cigarette manu-
facture, although annual accounts, balance-sheets, scale of opera-
tions etc. of manufacturers were available, the diversion of pro-
duction according to demands from high quality to low quality
cigarettes, which were liable to different rates of duty upset the
estimates. In the year 1961-62, increased production of cheaper
- cigarettes accounted for a substantial increase in revenue,

The excess of Rs. 301 lakhs (24%) in respect of steel ingots was
attributed to more production by the steel plants in the country
than was estimated. As regards kerosene, the increase in revenue
(299,) was ascribed to more consumption and levy of additional
duty in September, 1961.

While the Committee appreciate the difficulties in correctly
estimating receipts from excise duties, they are rather worried that
the percentage of excess over estimates has risen from 9:3 in 1960-61
to 126 in 1961-62. (The actual realisation during 1961-62 amounted
to Rs. 489,31 lakhs as against the budget estimates of Rs, 434,62 lakhs,
resulting in an excess of Rs. 54,69 lakhs). The Committee, there-
fore, feel that determined efforts are necessary to check the increas-
ing percentage of under-estimation of excise duties, in regard to both
old items and new items. It is signifiecant to note that out of the
variation of Rs. 54,69 lakhs during the year 1961-62 more than half
(Rs. 29,71 lakhs) is accounted by duties on old items for which the
Excise Department had better data of production, and there was no
question of secrecy. .

Omission to levy duty at the prescribed rutes—Para 13(1) (i) page
18

23. The rates of additional excise duty on petroleum products
were revised and enhanced from mid-night of 27-28th September,
1961. In one Collectorate the enhanced rates of additional excise
duty were not levied and collected in respect of certain clearances
of the petroleum products by the oil installations on and after the
date of revision. On the omission being pointed out by Audit, an
amount of Rs. 15510 being the additional duty short levied was



27

realised from the installations. The Ministry stated that the ex~
planation of the officer who was responsible for the non-lev‘y of duty
in one of these cases had been called for.

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that the short levy of duty occurred due to the failure of the
officer concerned, who was a leave substitute and was looking after
the work in addition to other work. The officer had been severely
warned. Asked if this mistake was detected by the Internal Audit
the witness stated that unlike in the customs department, the Inter-
nal Audit check in the Excise Department was not cent per cent.
But the executive staff of the Department checked up assessments,
and in case of any miscalculation the Chief Audit Officer was also
informed, so as to enable him to scrutinise the matter. In the pre-
sent case, out of three items, two demands had been raised by
the departmental officers before the scrutiny by Audit, but after the
duty feill due.

The Committee are surprised to find that short levy of duty
should have occurred in the case of such important items as petro-
leum products. They hope that such mistakes will be scrupulously
avoided in future. These mistakes also point out to the need for
strengthening the Internal Audit Organisation in the Excise Depart-
ment in order to make it more effective.

Omission to levy duty on electric motors—Para 13(I) (ii) page 19

24. Excise duty on electric motors was imposed with effect from
1st March, 1960. The stock of electric motors which was fully manu-
factured and ready for delivery as on the mid-night on 29th Febru-
ary, 1860—1st March, 1960 was not dutiable. However, if they were
not ready for delivery on the crucial date, i.e. on 29th February, 1960,
they could not be regarded as pre-excise stock and accordingly duty
was leviable. It was noticed in one Collectorate that 173 electric
motors which were not ready for delivery on 29th February, 1960
were cleared free of duty. On the omission being pointed out,
necessary demand for Rs. 9,059 was raised against the assessee, out
of which a sum of Rs. 2,964 is still pending realisation.

The Committee enquired about the justification for completely
finished goods lying in factories being exempted from new duties
announced in the budget proposals. The Comptroller and Audior
General pointed out that originally duty was leviable on goods which
had not gone out of the factory. The representative of the Ministry
stated that under Section 3 of the Excise Act an item became excise-
®ble when it was manufactured. The collection of duty was a matter



28

of convenience and administration. Under the existing instructions,
only if the manufacturing process was not complete on the mid-night
of 28th February, an item became liable to duty; if goods were ready
for sale or clearance these should be treated as completiely manufac-
tured. The representative of the Central Board of Revenue stated
that according to a judgment of the Supreme Court, excise duty was
levied because of the very fact of goods having been produced or
manufactured, and unrelated to and not dependent on any commer-
cial transaction. The representative of the Ministry urged that no
useful purpose would be served by changing the present system of
levy of excise duties, for only a small number of new items were
brought under taxation every year. On the other hand, the change
would give rise to a number of difficulties. To this, the representa-
tive of the Central Board of Revenue added that the levy of a new
duty on finished goods with factories on the 28th February would
not be equitous inasmuch as the same goods lying with distributors
all over the country would not be liable to that duty.

The Committee note the difficulties involved in the levy of new
duties on finished goods lying with factories on the 28th February.
If the present procedure is to be effective, the Committee feel that
utmost vigilance on the part of Excise Officers is necessary in deter-
mining pre-excise stocks xvith factories. The present case is one
where proper vigilance was not exercised resulting in short-levy of
duty amounting to Rs. 9.059. The Commiittee desire that the existing
procedure should be streamlined to ensure non-recurrence of such
omissions. The Committee trust that the ba'ance amount of duty
(Rs. 2,964) will be recovered early.

Non-levy of duty on cotton yarn contents of rags and chindies—
Para 13 (1) (iii), page 19

25. Cotton yearn is subject to excise duty at varying rates depend-
ing upon its count. In the course of audit of one Collectorate it was
noticed that cut-pieces of cotton fabrics known as rags and chindies
which were exempt from payment of the duty leviable under tariff
item “Cotion Fabrics” were allowed clearance without cotlecting
excise duty on their cotton varn contents. As there was no notifi-
cation issued by the Government of India exempting cotton yarn
used in rags and chindies, audit pointed out in January, 1962 that
in the absence of any such notification, it was irregular to exempt
the cotton yarn content in rags and chindies from payment of duty.
On 9th June, 1962, the Government of India issued a notification
exempiing such varn from the whole of duty thereon, which was
later made retrospective in its application.



29

Explaining the background of the cese, the representative of the
Ministry stated that the duty on yarn was levied in 1961. In April,
1961, instructions were issued by Government explaining the system
of levy of compounded duty on the yarn used in cotton fabrics and
exempting the yarn contained in fends, rags end chindies, which
belonged to a different category. Asked why @ proper notification
for exemption from duty was not initially issued under rule 8 of
the Central Excise Rules, the witness stated that having introduced
a compoupded levy, Government had a doubt whether it was neces-
sary to issue an exemption notification. It was later considered

better to issue an exemption notification to make the position
clear.

The Committee trust that proper notifications for exemption from
duty will be issued in future as required under Rule 8 of the Central

Excise Rules, instead of granting such exemptions merely by issuing
executive orders.

Assessment of duty on goods at lower tariff rates, para 13(2) pages
19-20

Short levy of duty on Spartan Pyrolixin Spot Putty Grey—Sub-para
()

26. “Spartan Pyrolixin Spot Putty Grey”, a product of a cer-
tain firm manufacturing paints and chemicals, was classifiable under
tariff category which attracted a higher rate of excise duty than
what was actually levied. Notwithstanding a confirmation of this
by the Chemical Examiner the Department continued to assess the
goods at a lower rate of tariff resulting in an under-assessment of

Rs. 48,849. On the mistake being pointed out, the amount of short
charged was recovered.

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that the officer responsible for the mistake had been charge-
sheeted, and an enquiry had been instituted.

The Committee are disturbed at the gravity of the mistake in
continuing assessment of ‘Spartan Pyrolixin Spot Putty Grey’ at the
lower rate in spite of the report of the chemical examiner classifying
it for assessment under a category attracting a higher rate. They
would like to know the action taken against the officer concerned.

Classification of Badami unbleached paper as printing and writing
paper—Sub-para (iii)

"27. The rate of duty on “packing and wrapping” paper was raised
to 35 nP per kg. with effect trom 1st March, 1961.  Before this date,



30

the rate of duty on such paper was 22 nP. per kg., the same rate as
applicable to “printing and writing” paper. It was noticed that in
one Collectorate, duty on “badami and unbleached paper” was being
levied at the rate of 22 nP. per kg., after 1st March, 1961. After a
chemical analysis was made in January, 1962, the Deputy Chief
Chemist, classified this variety of paper wus “packing and wrapping
paper”. Duty was levied at the enhanced rate of 35 nP per kg. only

from 20th January, 1962.

Two samples of the badami paper produced by the Mills were
tested by the Deputy Chief Chemist in March, 1959 and were treated
as falling under “printing and writing paper”. When this paper was
tested again in January, 1962 and further in April, 1962 the Deputy
Chief Chemist gave the opinion that it should be classified as “pack-
ing and wrapping paper”. The manufacturer challenged this classifi-
cation, and the matter was referred to the Chief Chemist for an ana-
lysis. The Chief Chemist confirmed the opinion given by the Deputy
Chief Chemist that the paper was classifiable as “packing and wrap-

ping paper”.

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that, after taking into consideration the views of the Chief
Chemist and the evidence produced before him, the Assistant Collec-
tor gave the decision, in appeal that ‘badami and unbleached peper’
produced by the Mills in this case was assessable as writing and
printing paper. The excess duty levied from the 20th January, 1962,
was refundable to the Mills, Referring to the opinion of the Chief
Chemist, the witness stated that he had held that the paper possessed
good mechanical strength and could find use as cover paper for cheap
exercise note books and for packing and wrapping purposes. The
paper had originally also been assessed as writing and printing paper.
But consequent upon a ruling of the Central Board of Revenue in
November, 1961, classifying poster paper a packing paper. a doubt
arose in the mind of the local officer whether, on this analogy, badami
paper should also be classified as packing paper. This led to a second
chemical analysis of the badami paper in January, 1962 by the Deputy
Chief Chemist and as a result of this second analysis it was classified
and assessed as packing and wrapping paper. But later, the Assistant
Collector changed its classification to printing and writing paper and
in doing so, the officer was guided by the major use of the paper for
printing and the evidence produced before him that in the case of
other mills it had been assessed so. The witness added that the Cen-
tral Board of Revenue had also examined the question of classification
of badami paper and had ruled that it wes assessable as writing end
printing paper. Asked whether before overruling the opinion of the



Chief Chemist, the .Assistant Collector consulted the Board, the wit-
ness replied in the negative, and added that the Collector reported
to the Board in 1963 that the Assistant Collector had decided to classi-
fy the particular variety of paper as printing and writing. In a note
{Appendix VI) submitted to the Committee, Ministry of Finance
(Department of Revenue) in justification of this classification have
stated inter alia that ‘cover’ paper as defined by Tariff Commission is
generally above 85 grammes while the disputed paper weighs only
70:2 grammes or less per square metre,

The Committee wanted to know whether other Mills producing
badami and unbleached paper of the same quality were being charged
the excise duty applicable to printing and writing paper. In their
note, the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) have stated
that owing shortage of time, samples of the particular quality of the
badami paper could not be obtained and circulated to other collector-
ates. However, the enquiries made, confirmed that in other Collec-
torates also badami and unbleached paper is being assessed as print-
ing and writing paper.

While the Committee do not question the justification of the
Assistant Collectors’ ruling in classifying badami and unbleached
paper in this case as printing and writing paper (which was liable
to the lower rate of duty), they feel that before coming to this conclu-
sion the officer should have consulted the Central Board of Revenue
since two technical officers viz. Deputy Chief Chemist and the Chief
Chemist had opined that it was classifiable as packing and wrapping
paper (which was liable to the higher rate). The Committee suggest
that the Ministry should examine the possibility of laying down that
in all cases where the Excise Officers differ from Technical Officers
of the rank of Chief Chemist, the matter should be referred to the
Board for a ruling.

Irregular abatement of duty-—Para 14, page 21

28. Till, 1961, Central Excise duty on “printing and writing paper”
and “Packing and wrapping paper” was the same, viz,, 22 np per kg.
Under the Finance Act of 1961, the duty of packing and wrapping
paper was raised to 35 nP per kg. But the duty on printing and writ-
ing paper remmined the same. Consequent on the enhancement of
the duty on wrapping paper, the Central Board of Revenue issued
instructions in March, 1961 to the departmental authorities that duty
on packing and wrapping paper used for packing printing and
writing should be charged at the higher rate of 35 nP. per kg. as
prescribed by the Finance Act, 1961. Subsequently, in May, 1961, on
receipt of certain representations, the Central Board of Revenue



”
rescinded these instructions with retrospective éffect and permitted

levy of duty at the same lower rate as prescribed -for the writthg
paper.

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that the action of the Board to rescind their instructions was
in conformity with an earlier ruling of the Board that packing mate-
rial became an integral part of the commodity to be assessed. The
same practice had been followed on the Customs side all along. When
duty on paper was first levied in 1955, writing end packing paper was
liable to higher duty than packing and wrapping paper. Packing
paper used for wrapping of writing and printing paper was treated
as writing paper. In 1961, when duty on packing and wrapping
paper was enhanced, one Collector to be on the safer side, decided to
charge duty on packing paper used for wrapping writing paper at the
enhanced rate. But when this came to the notice of the Board, the
instructions were rescinded with retrospective effect. Referring to
the practical difficulty in charging duty separately on packing paper
used for wrapping of writing paper, the witness stated that it was
not possible to determine the weight of packing paper as variations
of 25 to 5 per cent in the weight of packages were allowed by trade,
and the weight of packing paper would be far less below this margin.

In view of the fact that there was an earlier ruling of the Board
that packing material became an integral part of the commodity to
be assessed, it is not clear to the Committee why the original instruc-
tions were issued by the Central Board of Revenue in 1961 laying
down that duty on packing paper used for the purpose of packing of
writing paper should be charged at the higher rate of 35 nP per kg.
The Committee hope that such mistakes will be avoided in future.
Clearance of excess quantity of sugar at concessional rates of

duty—Para 15, pages 21-22.

29. According to the Government of India, Ministry of Finance
Notification issued in May, 1961, such quantity of sugar produced
in any factory in 1960-61 (commencing from 1st November, 1960) as
was in excess of the average production of the preceding two years
was exempt from 50 per cent of the excise duty payable thereon. In
working out the figure relating to the average porduction of 1958-59
and 1959-60 it was noticed in audit that in one Collectorate, brown
sugar was excluded on the ground that the sucrose content of it was
less than 90 per cent. on wet basis even though it was more than 90
per cent on dry basis. As the definition of sugar was changed by
the Finance Act, 1980 making the dry basis the criterion, audit pointed'
out that the exclusion of the brown sugar from the average production:



33

which resulted in the increase of the quantity entitled to partial
exemption of excise duty was incorrect. The undergssessment of
duty amounting to Rs. 8,284 was recovered.

During evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Re-
venue stated that in this case, the original] assessment was only pro-
visional, meant for the speedy clearance of sugar on a guarantee by

the party. The short levy would have been detected at the time of
the final assessment.

While the Committee appreciate that in the special circumstances
of this case, the assessment being provisional, the mistake might have
been detected at the time of the final adjustment, they were anxious
that the Excise Officers should keep themselves abreast of the various
minute definitions of commodities given in the Finance Act and the

related rulings so that they might avoid any pitfalls in making
assessments.

Loss of revenue owing to irregular condonation of stock deficiencies—
Para. 16, page 22.

30. In one Collectorate, large deficiencies in stock were noticed
at the time of the annual stock-taking in a tyre and tube manufactur-
ing concern for the years 1957 and 1958. These shortages were con-
doned by the Department on the ground (i) that the deficiencies in
respect of stocks for 1957 were due to the defect in the system of
accounting and errors in accounting and (ii) that the deficiencies
noticed in 1958 were due to double accounting of receipts of certain
quantities of tyres in the stock register. In both the cases, audit
noticed that neither the manufacturer nor the Department could
locate the errors in accounting or the items involved in double
accounting. In terms of Rule 223-A of the Central Excise Rules, 1944
read with para 82 of the Manual of Tyres and Tubes (1957 Edition),
duty should be recovered on all shortages irrespective of the percent-
age of loss. The excise duty lost on the shortages amounted to
Rs. 1,51,000 for 1957 and Rs. 5,13,000 for 1958.

The Committee enquired the justification for condoning the stock
deficiencies for the years 1957 and 1958. The representative of the
Central Board of Revenue stated that the procedure laid down in
this regard aimed at a double check of production in relation to raw
materials, and unfinished products by way of reconciliation of the
number of tyres under the process of manufacture with finished
ones. But the system was not workable as it involved double ac-
counting of certain tyres. A number of tyres passing out of the



34

aoulding process were rejected at a subsequent manufacturing stage
Aand sent back for recooking. The witness added that the particular
factory referred to in this case was producing tyres for three differ-
.ent firms. Finished tyres were finally sorted out and transferred to
the godowns of the firms concerned. The number of moulds recorded
in the shops did not give an indication of the number of tyres finally
channelled to the three storage godowns. In view of these difficul-
ties, the procedure of reconciliation had been relaxed for the factory
from the vear 1957. The check now applied to production was in the
form of physical control; tyres were checked at the gate of the factory
at the time of their being moved out.

The Comptroller and Auditor General referred to a note recorded
by the Enquiry Officer stating that attempts had been made to obtain
 certain data from the firm wviz., figures for the period between the
Pprevious and current stock takings, wages of labourers in the mould-
ing sections, and expenditure on remoulding of rejected tyres. But
the firm failed to produce the relevant records. The representative
of the Central Board of Revenue stated that while introducing the
new procedure in 1956 and 1957, the Collector had himself examined
the question of the applicability and propriety of the prescribed
procedure in the circumstances. The Collector held the view that
tyres became dutiable after these were ready for being moved out to
market and not merely by passing out of moulding process. He did
not suspect that any tvres had been physicallv removed during the
process of manufacture. But the firms’s book-keeping was certainly

faulty.

Asked how the procedure was found workable in other factories
the witness stated that the other major tvre manufacturing concern
was also critical of the system. The Comptroller and Auditor General
pointed out that as a result of this check a sum of Rs. 17 lakhs had
been recovered from the other firm. The representative of the Cen-
tral Board of Revenue stated that the firm had appealed against the
recovery. The witness added that the question of abolishing the
procedure in all tyre factories was under consideration. In certain
other industries this procedure had already been abolished.

The Committee find little justification for condoning large stock
deficiencies in the annual stock-taking of the tyre and tube manm-
facturing concern for the years 1957-58. While the Committee note
the difficulty experienced in reconciling finished tyres with unfinish-
_ed ones because of double accounting of certain tyres and faulty book-
keeping, they feel that no serious attempt was made by the Excise
-Officers or the manufacturers to locate the errors. On the other



35

hand there was lack of co-operation on the part of the manufacturers
to produce certain accounts. In the opinion of the Committee the
situation justified the recovery of duty on shortages in terms of Rule
223-A of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, read with para. 82 of the
Manual of Tyres and Tubes (1953 edition).

The Committee understand from Audit that in the case of another
major manufacturer a sum of Rs. 17 lakhs had been recovered on this
basis. (The manufacturer has appealed against the recovery). It
is not clear to the Committee why a special treatment was accorded
to the firm in question.

As regards the question of the unworkability of the existing pro-
cedure of reconciliation in tyre factories, the Committee feel that with
better standards of accounting in factories, it should be possible to
achieve reconciliation of finished products with unfinished ones. It
is hardly necessary to emphasise the importance of checking actual
production with raw materials and unfinished units in big indus-
tries. The Committee hope that a suitable formula will be evolved
in consultation with the industries concerned to act as a second check
on the figures of production,

Levy of duty on mnon-flue cured wunmanufactured tobacco—Para
17 (i) —Pages 22-23.

31. The Finance Act of 1959 amended item 9(1)(5) of the First
Schedule to the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944, and prescribed
that non-flue cured tobacco of certain physical specifications if not
actually used for the manufacture of cigarettes, smoking mixtures
for pipes and cigarettes and biris would be subject to duty at 50 n P.
per lb. An explanation was also inserted under the tariff item to
the effect that such varieties of unmanufactured tobacco used in the
manufacture of biris as the Central Government by a notification in
the official gazette may specify in that behalf, shall not be deemed
to fall within sub-item (5) of item 9(1). but shall be subjected to
the higher rate of duty as specified in sub-item (6) of item 9(1}, i.e,
at the rate of Re. one per lb.

It was noticed in audit that in some of the Collectorates the
higher rate of duty was not levied in respect of non-flue cured
tobacco granules though in the assessment documents the assessee
had declared that the “rawa” tobacco would be used in the manu-
facture of biris. It was explained that the higher rate of duty was
not imposed in such cases according to the instructions issued by
the Government which stated that till a notification was issued by



36

the Government specifying the variety of tobacco as a variety used
for the manufacture of biris, no action whatsoever was to be taken
to levy duty at the higher rate.

The omission to levy higher duty on non-flue cured tobacco
granules of the specifications mentioned in item 9(1) (5) of the first
schedule to the Central Excises and Salt Act and cleared for use
in the manufacture of biris had, according to Audit resulted in
non-collection of revenue of Rs. 975 lakhs for 3 period of 9 months
in one Collectorate and Rs. 2793 lakhs during 196162 in another.

The Committee enquired. whether the instructions issued by
the Government not to levy duty at a higher rate on non-flue cured
tobacco used in the manufacture of biris until the issue of a noti-
fication specifying the varieties of tobacco in this regard, did not
run counter to the Finance Act of 1959. The representative of the
Central Board of Revenue stated that the intention of introducing
the amendment to item 9(1)(5) of the First Schedule to the Central
Excises and Salt Act, 1944 was to apply a higher rate of duty to
certain notified varieties of tobacco which were substantially being
used in the manufacture of biris, and not to individual consumers
even if tobacco was actually used in the manufacture of biris. Such
of the varieties of tobacco as were notified were to be assessed at
the higher rate even though in their physical form they were liable
to the lower rate. In support of this, the witness quoted the follow-
ing extract from the explanatory memorandum to the Finance Bill:

“The other amendment provides for assessment at the higher
rate of notified varieties of tobacco otherwise assessable
at the lower rate when actually used in the manufacture
of biris”.

The Comptroller & Auditor General stated that item 9(1)(5).
referred to non-flue cured tobacco of a certain physical form not
actually used for the manufacture of biris which qualified for
assessment at the lower rate and the question of notifying any
varieties used for the manufacture of biris did not arise. If tobacco
of this physical form was actually used for the manufacture of
biris it would fall within item 9(1) (6) and become assessable to
duty at the higher rate. The representative of the Central Board
of Revenue agreed that there was much force in the Audit view,
and the preamble of the item mterpreted in retrospect was suscepti-
ble to this doubt. But the opinion of the Board and this had been
supported by the Ministry of Law was that the preamble read with
the Explanation did not apply to individual consumers. The Com-
ptroller & Auditor General, however, referred to the opinion given



37

by the Ministry of Law on 2nd June, 1959, that the absence of any
notification under the Explanation would not preclude Government
from collecting a higher rate of duty in respect of such tobacco
under sub-item (1) (6). The Committee understand from Audit
that in the second opinion the Ministry of Law gave on 9th June,
1959, they even suggested that differential duty on account of the
tobacco cleared under the lower tariff but used in the manufacture
of biris could be demanded under Rule 10 of the Central Excise
Rules. On being consulted on the 3rd occasion the Law Ministry
advised at a meeting that unmanufactured tobacco other than flue
cured which did not fall under item 9(1) (4) or 9(1) (5) would have
to be assessed to duty under item 9(1)(6) and that the amendment
to Sub-section 9(1) (5) empowered the Central Government to
declare that varieties of tobacco which came under the purview of
item 9(1) (5) could be declared as falling under item 9(1)(5) by a
notification. The representative of the Ministry of Finance suggest-
ed that the matter might be again referred to the Minisiry of Law.
The representative of the Central Board of Revenue informed the
Committee that the particular form of tobacco was now assessable
at the higher rate.

The Committee note that the original intention of introducing
an amendment to item 9(1)(5) was to levy duty at the higher rate
on the varieties of unmanufactured tobacco notified as used for biri
manufacture. But they regret to point out that this was not made
clear in the working of the amendment to the item. Even the Law
Ministry opined that the absence of notification under the explana-
tion of the item did not preclude Government from charging duty
at the higher rate on unmanufactured tobacco used for biri making.
The Committee suggest that special care should be taken in drafting
various clauses of Finance Bills in order to ensure that as far as
possible these are not susceptible to any doubt.

Collection under the system of compounded levy-—~Para 17 (i) —
pages 23-24

32. Under Section 3 of the Central Excises and Sali Act, 1944
read with the First Schedule duties of excise on vegetable non-
essential oils, cotton fabrics, rayon or artificial silk fabrics, and sugar
(Khandsari), etc. are to be levied at the rates fixed on the basis of
the units of production of these goods i.e., per metric tonne in res-
pect of vegetable non-essential oils and sugar (Khandsari) and per
sq. meter In respect of cotton fabrics, art silk fabrics and silk fabrics.



38

Section 37 of the Central Excises Act empowers the Central Gov-
ernment to frame rules for carrying out the purposes of the Act.
The Central Excise Rules framed by Government under this section
had introduced a compounded levy system in respect of these com-
modities. Under this system, an option is given to manufacturers
who fulfil certain conditions, to pay duty on a basis and at rates
different from those prescribed under section 3 read with the First
Schedule of the Central Excises Act. The basis for levy under this
system is not the actual production of goods but the number and
type of equipment employed in the manufacture. Thus, in respect
of wvegetable non-essential oils, duty is payable at a rate per
kohlu, and in respect of cotton fabrics, art silk fabrics and silk
fabrics, duty under the compounded levy is payable at the rate per
powerloom. In respect of Khandsari sugar, duty under this system
was pavable at a rate per centrifugal employed by a manufacturer.
The imposition and collection of duty on the compounded levy system
has thus resulted in altering the basis on which the duty was imposed
under the Act of Parliament.

The Ministry stated that the compounded levy had been intro-
duced to help the small producers who under this system would not
be required to maintain detailed records of production, and that
adoption of this method would also considerably reduce the cost of
collection. It was further stated that this concession was in accord-
ance with the policy of the Union Government in the matter and
that the rules framed in this connection were laid on the table of
the House.

The Committee enquired whether Central Excise Rules introduc-
ing a compounded levy system were not inconsistent with the
Central Excises and Salt Act, inasmuch as they had altered the basis
for levy of duty laid down in Section 3 of the Act read with the
First Schdule. The representative of the Ministry of Finance
stated that the Ministry of Law had been consulted in the matter,
and that they had advised that the compounded levy system was in
conformity with the Central Excises and Salt Act. Section 37 of
the Act empowered Government to authorise and regulate the com-
position of liabilities incurred under the Act. The payment of
excise duty was a liability incurred under the Act,

The Comptroller and Auditor-General stated that the point that
Audit had raised was whether in delegating the rule-making power
under the Act, Parliament had intended to authorise Government
to introduce a system that would alter the very basis of levy laid



39

down in the Act. The representative of the C.B.R. stated that the:
Rules had been placed before Parliament. The representative of
the C.B.R. informed the Committee that certain amendments to
the wording of the Act and Rules were under consideration; a refer-
ence to the compounded levy system was proposed to be included in
the Act to remove the possibility of any doubt in this regard.

The Commitiee appreciate that the introduction of the com--
pounded levy is meant to help the small producers, who under this-
system are not required to maintain detailed records of production.
The Committee are also aware that the adoption of the compounded
levy system would reduce the cost of collection. The Committee,
however, have doubts about the validity of the system which has
changed the very basis of the levy of duty from the actual value of
production of goods as laid down in the Act to the number and type
of equipment employed in production. The Committee are glad to:
be informed that it is proposed to amend the Act to include a provi-
sion for the compounded levy system. This will remove the possi-
bility of doubts about the validity of the system. The Committee
hope that this action will be expedited. In the meantime, the
Committee hope that the matter would be referred to the Attorney
General as suggested by the Comptroller and Auditor-General to
clarify the legal position without doubt.

Under-assessment of excise duty under the Compounded Levy
System-——Para 17(iii)—page 24

33. Manufacturers of vegetable non-essential oils employing a
single expeller only are eligible to work under the compounded
levy system with effect from 1st July, 1960. A manufacturer who
had been employving one expeller each in two of his factories situated
in two different towns, was, however, wrongly allowed to work
under the compounded levy scheme. This resulted in an under-
assessment of Rs, 1,17.658 for the period July, 1960 to September,
1962, On the short levy being pointed out by audit. necessary
action was initiated to recover the duty that had been lost. The
Ministry stated that the explanations of the officers responsible for
allowing the manufacturer to operate under the compounded levy
scheme had been called for and disciplinarv proceedings against
them would be drawn up, if necessary, after a detailed examination
of their explanation.

The representative of the C.B.R. stated that the manufacturer
of vegetable non-essential oils referred to in the first case had
appealed to the High Court against the revised assessment of the
duty. With regard to the action against the officers responsible:



40

for the under-assessment, the witness stated that their explanations
had been received, but it was difficult to take formal action against
them until the case was decided by the Court.

The Committee would like to be informed of the result of the
court proceedings and of the action taken against the officers respon-
sible for the under-assessment in this case (Rs. 1,17,658).

Arrears of Union Excise duties—Para 18, Pages 25-26

34. The total amount of demands outstanding as on 1st April,

1962, in respect of Union Excise Duties was Rs. 409: 64 lakhs as given
below:

(In lakhs of Rupees)

Commodity Pending Pending for Total
for more more than
than one vear one month
but not more

than one
vear
Unmanufactured tobacco . 157°29 5573 213°02
Vegetable products . . . 87-15 13 87-28
Vegetable non-essential oils . 27-56 2-74 30°30
Soap . . . . . 1670 39 20°09
Other commodities . . . 19-05 39°90 58-95
310°75 9889 409-64

In so far as unmanufactured tobacco is concerned, the arrears
have accumulated over past several years and the following table

gives a break-up of the outstandings with respect to the years to
which they pertain:—

Year Amount
(Rs. in lakhs)
‘Upto 1956-57 . . . . . . . . . 63-85
1957-s8 . . . . . . . . . 2067
1958-59 . . . . : . . . . 18-04
1959-60 . . . . . . . . : 2578
1960-61 . . . . . . . . 28-95
1961-62 . . . . ‘ . . . . 5573
ToraL 213-02

The main reasons for the accumulation of arrears in respect
-of unmanufactured tobacco were stated as follows:

(i) Tobacco Cultivation in all parts of the country is not done
on commercial basis. In sparse growing areas the



41

growers often dispose of the quantity grown in excess
of their personal consumption before it is presented for
assessment,

{li) Where tebacco has been disposed of without assessment,
summary assessment has to be made by excise officials,
the quantity being estimated on the basis of the average
yield of areas growing tobacco for commercial pur-
poses. In some cases these assessments are challenged.

(iii) Poor quality of tobacco resulting in lack of market for
disposal of the goods.

(iv) Frequent floods or other natural calamities devastating

the areas, resulting in loss to the growers and consequent
inability to pay the duty.

(v) In some cases the defaulters are not traceable, despite
strenuous investigation,

(vi) Several defaulters have become insolvent and, therefore,
arrears cannot be realised from them.

(vii) The procedural delays and complications in State Gov-
ernment’s agency in successfully enforcing certificates

issued under section 11 of the Central Excises and Salt
Act, 1944,

{viii) Some arrears are on account of revision of the pending
demands at the time of revision of rate of duty on un-
manufactured tobacco.

(ix) Normally more than 50 per cent of assessment made in
the case of tobacco growers/curers are paid by them
during the year and the rest fall into arrears which is
mainly due to pecuniary condition of growers/curers.

The Committee wanted a break-up of the arrears in respect of
unmanufactured tobacco relatable to the nine reasons stated above.
In a note submitted to the Committee (Appendix VII) the Ministry
of Finance (Department of Revenue) have stated that in spite of best
-efforts, the Collectors have not been able to give a complete and
exact break-up of the arrears relatable to the nine reasons, as such
a detailed classification of unrealised arrears is not attempted while
maintaining a list of unrealised assessment demands. From the

2152 (Aii) L.S—4.



. 42
information furnished by the Collectors, the break-up figures under
four main heads are given as under:—
(Rs. in lakhs)

Due to procedural delays in enforcing certificates
under Section 11 of the Central Excises and

Salt Act, 1944. 32.21
Due to pecuniary condition of the defaulters. 5.68
Due to defaulters not being traceable. 1.02
Due to other causes 46.64

The Ministry have stated that remedial measures for liquidating
the arrears in respect of unmanufactured tobacco have been taken
from time to time and that the process of realisation of arrears is also
discussed at the annual conference of the Collectors. Recently
instructions have been issued to the effect that where a demand in
an individual case does not exceed Rs. 100, such arrears may be
written off if after a proper enquiry the Superintendent or the
Deputy Superintendent certified that the amount is irrecoverable
and in such cases the condition of obtaining a certificate of irrecover
ability from State Government officials may be dispensed with.

The Committee feel concerned to note that there is no perceptible
improvement in the recovery of the arrears in respect of unmanufac-
tured tobacco. The arrears actually increased from Rs. 202:08 lakhs
as on 31st March, 1961 to Rs. 213:02 lakhs as on 31st March, 1962.
The Committee are particularly worried about the old arrears which
‘have been pending for the last several years. The Committee note
that some remedial measures have been taken by the Department to
liguidate these arrears. They desire that vigorous steps should be
taken to recover the dues wherever possible and to write-off the
irrecoverable arrears. They desire the Ministry to keep the position
in this regard under constant watch.

35. As regards the manufactured products, the Committee were
informed that the arrears pending for more than one year as on 1st
April, 1962 were Rs. 15346 lakhs as against Rs. 104-30 lakhs as on
1st April, 1961, The difference of Rs. 49:16 lakhs was accounted
for by the dues for the last month of the year 1960-61.



4.

The Ministry of Finance have furnished the following break-up
of the arrears in respect of manufactured products (Appendix VII):

(Rs. in lakhs)

() Due to assessments challenged by partws and pendmg
adjudications . . 65-458
(52) Due to cases being sub ]udzce in Courts . . . 97:37

(1%) Due to non-production of proof of export in cases where
demand is issued in respect of goods exported in

bond. . . . . . . 047
(iv) Due 1o other reasons . . . . . . . 27-36
ToraL . . . . . . . 190-78

(Note: The arrears of Rs. 15,751°81 nP. have been collected in Patna Collec-
torate and their break-up has, therefore, not been included).

The Committee were informed during evidence that the arrears
also included cases relating to vegetable, non-essential oil products
about which there was a dispute whether producers of oil who con-
verted it into other products, such as Vanaspati or soap, were liable
to pay the duty. The question of the withdrawal of demands as a
result of the Supreme Court’s judgement was under consideration.
The Committee hope that early decision will be taken in the matter.
The Committee desire the Department to pursue vigorously the cases
pending adjudication which account for arrears amounting to
Rs. 65-58 lakhs,

Remission of revenue and abandonment of claims to revenue and
writes-off during 1961-62—para 19, pages 26-27

36. The total amount involved was Rs. 4:52 lakhs. The reasons
for remissions and writes-off are as follows:
No. of Amount

cascs Rs.
I. Remission of revenue due to loss by—
(a) Fire . . . . . . 37 3.4,36,95
() ¥lood o 12 "c2.80
(¢) Theft . . . . 11 46,39
II. Abandonment or write-ott on account of—
(4) Assessees having died leaving behind
nO assets . . 1,27 3,08,24
(b) Assecssces being untraceable . 59 1,28,74
(¢) Assessees having lett India
(d) Assessees being alive but mcapable
of paving duty” . . . . 91 2,36,60
¢} Othier reasons . . . 8¢ 2,58,25

4,22 45,28,06




“

The rate of duty and valuation applicable to excisable goods
cleared on payment of duty should be the rate in force on the date
on which the goods were cleared and the duty was paid. The duty
on tobacco was increased consequent on the passing of the Central
Excise Metric Units Act, 1960 and the Finance Act of 1961. The
differential duties that were to be consequently collected under the
statutory provisions were, however, waived by the Government of
India in March, 1961, in respect of tobacco that had already gone
into consumption.

During evidence, the representative of the Central Board of
Revenue stated that out of the total amount of the remissions and
writes-off amounting to Rs. 4,52,806 shown for the year 1961-62 an
amount of about Rs, 1'5 lakhs related to the next year’s account.

With regard to the remission of differential duties on tobacco, the
witness stated that as a result of the conversion of rates under
the metric system there was marginal difference in duty on tobacco
already assessed, and it was decided not to recover this differential.
The representative of the Central Board of Revenue urged that it
was difficult to recover the amount on account of the enhanced rate
of duty. The tobacco had already gone into consumption, and had
been assessed before the rate wag enhanced, but the demands were
pending, and as such, these were subject to revision at the higher
rate under the rules. Considering the fact that there was difficulty
in realising the old arrears, it was decided to remit the differential
duty on account of the enhanced rates,

The Committee understand from a note (Appendix VIII) fur-
nished by the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) that
the amounts of duty forgone by not raising demands consequent on
passing of the Metric Units Act and the TFinance Act, 1961 were
Rs. 9,95105 nP. and Rs. 22543933 nP. respectively (total
Rs. 2,35,390:38 nP).

The Committee were informed that it was proposed to modify
the existing rules, in so far as they related to tobacco, to exempt the
commodity from differential duties. The Committee desire that
early action should be taken in this regard. The Ministry should
also ensure that the payment of pending demands is not unduly
delayed as a result of the revised procedure.

Arrears in the assessment and collection of excise duty on rubber—
para 20, page 27

37. Under Section 12 of the Rubber Act, 1947, the Rubber Board
is responsible for the assessment of excise duty on rubber produced



in India. The total production of rubber during the period from
January, 1955 to March, 1961, according to the statistical data avail-
able in the Board was 1,47,520 tons on which the duty assessable
would be of the order of Rs. 1°93 crores.

It was noticed during local audit that the position as at the end
of March, 1962, in regard to the assessment and collection of duty
on rubber produced upto March, 1961 was as under:—

(i) The assessment on 1,75,658 cases out of a total of 3,05,418
cases was in arrears,

(ii) An amount of Rs. 17-45 lakhs out of Rs. 135'59 lakhs
assessed for recovery remained to be recovered. The
arrears were outstanding from January, 1955 though
under Section 12(2) of the Act, the duty is payable by
the assessee within one month from the date on which
a notice of demand is received by him from the Board.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of International
Trade stated that the accumulation of arrears of the duty on rubber
for the period January, 1955 to March, 1961, was caused by certain
difficulties in the system of assessment prevailing prior te 1960 under
which the cess was recoverable from the producers. There was a
tendency on the part of producers to hide their actual production
and not to submit returns, or to file false returns. The number of
small producers was unwield¥y; as against 600 estates of above 50
acres, those of less than 50 acres numbered about 66,000. Out of
these, 57,524 were of five acres or less. The Secretary, Rubber
Board, who was the only officer authorised to make assessments had
to deal with about 1,20,000 notices. In case of doubt about the cor-
rectness of the return filed by a producer, the Secretary was authoris-
ed to make an on-the-spot investigation and authorise the field officer
to make an assessment to his ‘best judgment’. Recently the compet-
ence of the field officers to assess on this basis has been questioned
by the District Judge, Kottayam, against whose judgement a writ
petition has been filed in the Xerala High Court. This case has
adversely affected the progress in making assessments.

The Committee were informed that with effect from 1961, by an
amendment to the Rubber Act, the system of assessment had been
changed. The burden of the duty had been shifted to the manufac-
turers, who numbered about 700. But even some manufacturers
had questioned the validity of the amendment to the Act and the
matter was sub-judice in the Kerala and Punjab High Courts.



46

Explaining the latest position of the arrears, the representative
of the Ministry of International Trade stated that the assessments
made upto 31st October, 1963, amounted to Rs, 141 lakhs; the cess
yet to be assessed was of the order of Rs. 51 lakhs. Out of the duty
already assessed, the arrears outstanding for recovery amounted to
Rs. 5,83,000. The witness admitted that the organisation of the
Board had not been adequate ang sufficiently strong to deal with
the wrong returns filed by producers. Recently an Officer-on-
Special Duty had been appointed to deal with assessments. In one
taluka of Kerala special tehsildars had been appointed to deal with
recoveries. In reply to a question, the witness stated that since the
enactment of the amendment to the Act, the revenue had increased
from about Rs. 28 lakhs to about Rs. 75 lakhs, which was attributable
partly to the revised system and partly to the increased rates.

The Committee are far from happy at the slow progress in the
finalisation of the assessment of the cess on Rubber for the period
January, 1955 to March, 1961. Of the assessable duty amounting to
Rs. 1:92 crores, the assessment made upto 31st October, 1963, amount-
ed to Rs. 141 lakhs, and the balance of Rs. 51 lakhs is still to be
assessed. Out of the amount assessed, a sum of Rs. 5:83 lakhs was
outstanding for recovery. While the Committee appreciate the
difficulties involved in making assessments under the old system re-
quiring collection from the producers, they feel that remedial action
should have been taken much earlier. They hope that with the
amendment of the Rubber Act in 1960 providing for a revised system
shifting the burden of cess to the manufacturers, there will be no

undue delay in making assessments and collections.

The Committee are glad to note that partly as a result of the
introduction of the revised system, revenue has increased from
Rs. 28 lakhs to Rs. 75 lakhs. The Committee hope that with the
appointment of an Officer-on-Special Duty in the Board, the old
assessments will be finalised expeditiously. They would like to be
informed of the progress made in this behalf as also of the outcome
of disputes pending in the High Courts challenging the validity of

the revised procedure,



v
CORPORATION TAX AND INCOME-TAX

Trends of revenue from Corporation Tax and Taxes on income other
than Corporation Taxr—Para 21, pages 28-29
38. Over the period of five years ending with 1961-62, revenue
from Corporation Tax and Taxes on income other than Corporation
Tax has shown a net increase of Rs. 8116 crores as indicated below:

(In crores of rupees)

1957-58 1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 Total
increase +

or
decrease—

Corporation Tax . . . 55'66 §3-52 105'54 109°70 160°81 +105°I1S
axes on income othes than Cor-
poration Tax . . . 91'18 96:98 69-86 81°87 6719 —23'99
The steep rise in the Corporation Tax beginning from 1959-60 has
been due to the changes introduced in the system of taxation of
companies’ profits and dividends with effect from that year. The
figure of income-tax does not include the portion of Income Tax
assigred to the State Governments,

Variations of the actuals from the estimates under Corporation Tax
and Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax

The budget estimates for the year 1961-62 for Corporation Tax
and Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax were Rs. 141 crores
and Rs. 52:21 crores respectively. The actuals, however, exceeded
the budget estimates under both these heads. Under Corporation
Tax, the actuals were Rs. 160'81 crores. Under Taxes on income
other than Corporation Tax, the actuals were Rs. 67°19 crores which
were in excess of the budget by Rs. 1498 crores. Thus the actuals
exceeded the budget by 14 per cent under Corporation Tax, and by
29 per cent under Income-Tax. The details of variations are indi-
cated below:—

{Figures in lakhs of Rs.)

1960-61 106162

Budget Actuals  Increase+ Budget  Actuals lncrease +
Listimates Shortfall—  Estimates Shortfalls—
111. Corporation Tax—
() Ordinary Collec-
tions . . 1,34,20 1.10,06  —24,14 1,40,3% 1,60,76 - 20,41

47



(Figures in lakhs of Rs.)

1960-61 1961-62
Budget Actuals Increase+ Budget Actuals Increase+
Estimates Shortfall— Estimates Shortfall—
(&) Excess Profits
Tax . . . 70 —I9 —89 60 15 —45
(si¥) Business Profits
Tax . . . 5 —I12 —17
(fv) Miscellaneous .. . .. .. 2 +2
IV. Taxes on Income
other than Corpora-
tion Tax—
() Ordinary Collec-
tion . . 98,95 | 1,54,92  +55,97 1,20,85 1,50,90 + 30,05
(3) Surcharge (Cen-
traD) . . 4,50 5,69 +1,19 9,50 5,07 —4,43
(#%) Surcharge
(Special) . 1,50 2,38 + 88 2,50 2,89 +39
(¢tv) Excess Profits
Tax . . . 5 2,31 +2,26 10 32 +22
(v) Business Profits
Tax . . . ve 1,14 +1,14 s b ¢ —6
(v) Miscellaneous ‘e 1,8 +1,58 .. 1,14* +1,14
(vs1) Receipts in
England . . 72 +72 .. 73 +73
Share of net proceeds
assigned to States —§2,06 —87,37 —28,43 =80,79 -—93,85 ~—13,00
TotaL (NET) . 52,94 81,37 -+ 28,43 §2,21 6 ,19 + 14,98

The Committee enquired about the circumstances leading to
under-estimation of revenue. The representative of the Central
Board of Revenue stated that there was no deliberate attempt on the
part of the Income-tax Commissioners to under-estimate revenue
though there might be some shortcomings and conservatism in
framing of estimates.

Referring to the variations between the actuals and budget esti-
mates for the year 1961-62, the witness stated that one of the reasons
was increase in the number of assessments by about one lakh to
13,08,923 from 12,06,895 in 1960-61. The increase in the number of
assessments which was the result of the drive and initiative of the
officers, could not be foreseen. In reply to g question, the witness
stated that the increase in the number of assessments related to both
the small income and higher income groups, which had been pending.

¢includes Rs. 1 lakh under “Taxes on Agric iitural incoms’,



49

Other reasons for the variations were stated as the unexpected
increase in profits of business and industry, and larger dividends
declared by companies. The estimates in this regard were based on
the review of the Reserve Bank of India in regard to about 1000
companies relating to the year 1958, which was available at that time.
Between the years 1958 and 1960, there had been an unexpected
increase of about 50 per cent in profits and dividends. Profits in-
creased from Rs. 122 lakhs to Rs. 187 lakhs and dividends from
Rs. 47 lakhs to Rs. 71 lakhs, But these figures which were relevant
for framing the budget estimates for 1961-62 were not available at
that time, The witness admitted that with proper care and apprai-
sal of trends of business, better results could be achieved. Efforts
were being made to improve the machinery and develop techniques
in order to frame realistic estimates. Under the new system, instead
of depending on the Reserve Bank Review, reports were received
from companies direct which were compared with the earlier reports.
The Commissioners had also been asked to watch the exact position
in big cases by contacting people.

The Committee regard the variations between the actuals and
budget estimates to the extent of 14 per cent under Corporation-tax
and 29 per cent under Income-tax as on the high side. The Com-
mittee appreciate the difficulties in obtaining up-to-date statistical
data relating to the profits and dividends of companies. All the same,
according to the Ministry’s own admission, with proper care and
appraisal of trends of business and industry, better results can be
achieved. The Committee desire that the Ministry should step up

the process of improvement of machinery and techniques of framing
budget estimates.

39. Asked to state the reasons for decrease in the receipt of
Income-tax from Rs. 8187 crores in 1960-61 to Rs. 6719 crores in
1961-62, the witness stated that there were certain changes in the
accounting system entailing accounting of certain receipts under Cor-
poration tax which were previously accounted for under income-tax.
As a result, the receipts under income-tax had decreased while those
under Corporation-tax had increased. The witness agreed with the
Comptroller and Auditor-General that this might be the result of mis-
calculations arising from the change in law introduced in 1959 relat-
ing to the system of taxation of companies’ profits and dividends,
Such miscalculations of receipts under Corporation and Income-tax
were brought to the notice of the Committee last year also (para 19
of 6th Report, 3rd Lok Sabha). They desire that necessary remedial
measures should be taken to avoid them.



50
Results of test-gudit in general—Para 22, page 29

40. In the course of test-audit conducted during the period under
review, under-assessments of tax were noticed in 4,829 cases involv-
ing tax of Rs. 1,19 lakhs. Of these, 176 cases alone account for an
under-assessment of Rs. 79 lakhs. Seven cases of over-assessments
amounting to Rs. 2,117 were also noticed. A statement showing a
classified summary of the cases of under-assessment is given below:

(Rupees in thousands)

8l.  Nature of under-assessment  Under-assess- Under-assess-  Total Total
No. ments gbove Rs. ments below Rs, number ameount
10,000 in cach 10,000 in each  of cases involved
case case
Number Number
: of Amount of Amount
cases cases

Rs, Rs. Rs.

1 Iacorrect working of de-
velopment rebate . . bl 3,28 95 1,83 102 §,11

2 Incorrect calculation of dep-
reciation allowance . 22 20,03 450 3,99 472 24,02

3 Non-assessment of taxable
income and omissions in
computing the total in-
come . . . 16 6,21 726 6,42 742 12,63

4 Non-levy of penal super-tax
under section 23A of I.T.

Act, 1922 . 13 5,32 9 45 22 1,77
s Non-levy of Spl. Surchargc
on unearned income . 13 2,47 592 4,09 60§ 6,86

€ Wrong or excessive rebate
allowed from super-tax

payable by Companies . 18 5,58 72 1,11 90 6,69
7 Excessive relief or rebates

atlowed . . . 34 21,64 137 67 171 22,31
$  Mistakes in computing total

ncome or 1ax . ! 3.42 G678 3,08 686 6,50
9 Allowing excess rzfund. . 2 44 1S 11 17 5S

10 Incorrect computation of
property income

11 Inserest paid by Govi. to
assessecs cs;apmg AS5€88-
ment ia their hands . 1 12 70 19 T 11

12 Failure to charge interest
under Sec. 13-Aand om-
issionsinthe calculation
of penal interest . . 3 63 466 5,56 469 6,21

13 Failure toascertain andadopt
in time the correct share

-3

1,94 243 2,10 250 4,04

income of partners . 14 2,89 365 4,58 379 7,47
14 Other miscellancous inaccura-
cies and ornissions . 18 5,16 735 5,57 753 10,73

Totar . . 176 79,13 4,653 39,77 4,829 118,90




51

The posiiion regarding rectification of under-assessments in res-
pect of the 4,829 cases mentioned in the preceding paragraph is
indicated below:

(In thousands of Rs.)

No. of Amount  of

cases tax involved
(a) Cases in respect of which the Department
of Revenue has subsequently taken action
or has promised to take action to rectify
the mistakes and recover the tax . . 4,030 98,21
(b) Cases where proper action has still to be
taken by the Department . . . 740 18,75

(¢) Cases where no rectification is possible on
account of the expiry of the time limit . 1,94

59
(plus 6)*

4,829 118,90

——

During evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Reve-
nue stated that the Board had accepted most of the mistakes pointed
out by Audit except in a very few cases where there was some differ-
ence of opinion. Remedial measures including issue of instructions
had been taken. It was urged in extenuation of the mistakes that
the officers had to deal with Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Expenditure-tax
in addition to Income-tax. Numerous amendments in the law and
new taxes were introduced, which not only added to the heavy load of
work (on an average 1,000 assessment cases done by each officer per
year) but also made it difficult for the officers to keep themselves
abreast of the changes, and lack of training had generally been
responsible for the mistakes.

According to Audit, 42,243 cases in all had been examined in test-
audit out of which defects were found in 8604 cases. 1062 cases out
of these 8604 cases had undergone the scrutiny of the Internal Audit
but they had not been able to find out the defects. It was stated in
extenuation by the representative of he Department of Revenue that
the mistakes pointed out were generally mistakes of principles com-
mitted by the Income-tax Officers. Originally the Internal Audit
were not pointing them out but now they had been asked to do so.

*These six cases are included in 4030 cases mentioned against (a).



52

The witness added that the bona fides of the Income-tax Officers in
these cases were not questionable.

Explaining the present position of rectifications made, the repre-
sentative of the C.B.R. stated that out of 4829 cases referred to in
audit para, under-assessment had been rectified in 4030 cases. As
regards the 176 cases of under-assessment above Rs. 10,000 each, Audit
Objections in 148 cases had been accepted, and re-assessments amount-
ing to Rs. 47 lakhs had been made; action was yet to be taken in the
cases involving tax of Rs. 21 lakhs. In a note (Appendix IX) submit-
ted by the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), the posi-
tion regarding rectifications and recoveries in respect of 176 cases
involving under-assessments over Rs. 10,000 each and 4653 cases in-
volving under-assessments below 10,000 each has been stated as under,



L. Position regarding Rectification of Under-assessments involving Rs. 10,000/- and Above

Amount of Amount Amount of Amountof Amount of Totalof
tax involved tax involved tax involved columns 3,

Category No. of tax involved recovered
cases where out of (3) where action where recti- where recti- §, 6 and 7
rectification is yettobe fication is fication is
has already taken time-barred  not
been made acceptable
L 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
ases in which the audit objec-
tion has been fully accepted 148 47,81,137-00 19,15,612-00 21,38,774-00 1,35,824-00 s 70,55,73%-00

Cases in which the audit objection

has been partly accepted . 11 5I,337-00 19,590:00  60,586-00  10,4I3°00 2,29,971°00  3,52,307.00
-ases in which the audit objection
is not completely acceptable 17 . .. .. - 5,35,643°00  5,35,643°00

ToraL 176 48,32,474-00 19,35,202°00 21,99,360 00 1,46,237-00 7,65,614°00 79,43,685° 00

N.B.—Wherever action has been taken and the demands raised, the actual amount of demand has been given.
other cases the figures as per audit have been shown.

In



b4

H, Position regarding cases involving under-assessment of tax of less

than Rs. 10,000

(@) Number of cases in which mistakes have been rectified 3,641
() Amount involved in (a) . . . . . Rs. 26,483000
(¢) Amount recovered out of (b) . . . . . 16,68,0c0
(d) Number of cases in which mistakes are yet to be

rectified. . . . . . . . 718*
(¢) Amount involved in (d) . . . . . Rs. 8,90,000*
¢f) Number of cases in which the Audit objection has not

yet been accepted . . . . . 202
(g) Amount involved in (f) . . . . . Rs. 4,43,000

*As corrected by Audit.

The Committee feel concerned to note that out of 42,243 cases in all
examined in test-audit during the period 1-11-1961 to 31-8-1962, defects
were found in 8604 cases which worked out to about 20%; what is
worse 1062 cases out of these had already been checked by the Inter-
nal Audit who had failed to detect these mistakes. Qut of 4829 cases
(imvolving a tax of Rs. 1,19 lakhs) referred to in the Audit para, mis-
takes have already been accepted by the Department in 4030 cases.
These results of test-audit indicate that there is considerable scope
for improvement in the working of the Income-tax Department and
of the internal audit organisation of that Department.

4]. The Committee were informed by the Member, Income-tax,
that the following measures had been recently taken to improve the
position:

(i) The number of audit parties was increased from 35 to 70
in May, 1963. |

(ii) Previously the audit parties were checking only the tax
calculations and depreciation. A comprehensive list of
items to be checked by audit parties was drawn up in
August, 1963. The types of mistakes pointed by revenue
audit have been included here.

(iii) Instructions were issued in February, 1963, for a second
check of calculations by the staff. Cases involving an
income of more than Rs. 1 lakh were to be re-checked by
the 1.T.O. f



58

(iv) There was a chronic shortage of clerical staff. In October,
1968, sanction was issued for the addition of 75 posts of
Head Clerks and 1086 posts of U.D.Cs for assessing offi-
cers. Sanction of the Home Ministry was also obtained
for direct recruitment from the open market in 50% of
the vacancies,

(v) The tempo of inspections by I.A.Cs has been increased. A
minimum of 15 inspections in ordinary ranges and 8 in
group ranges has been insisted upon. -

It has been urged that between 1957-58 and 1962-63 the number
of assessments to be dealt with has gone up by 53% but the disposal
has gone up only by 30% because there were not enocugh officers to
attend to the increasing load of work. In fact, the number of 1.T.Os
was increased only by 10% during this period which was inadequate,
considering the increase in the volume of work. Most of the mistakes
detected in audit are such as could have been avoided if enough time
and care were given to these cases by the I.T.Os themselves. At the
instance of the Committee, the Member (Income-tax) has made the
following further suggestions to improve the working:

(i) The minimum requirement of the Department is for an
addition of 300 Income-tax Officers to the present
strength in a phased programme of recruitment, and
corresponding increase in the lower staff as well as
supervisory appellate cadres.

(ii) In view of a large number of officers required and the need
being urgent, an arrangement for ad-hoc recruitment
directly of Class I Officers beyond the age of 30 years
was desirable, as it would not be possible to recruit men
of requisite calibre through the normal channel of
U.PS.C

(iti) The pay scales of the Income-tax Officers should be equa-
ted with those of the officers of the I.LA.S. in order to
make them attractive and avoid defection of trained
officers. The Income-tax Commissioners should be put
on par with members of the appellate tribunal.

(iv) The present svstem of inspection by the Inspecting Assis-
tant Commissioners is ineffective because the number
of officers working under an LA.C. is unduly large. With
a view to ensuring an effective and efficient svstem ot
guidance and inspection, not more than 10 officers on an
average should be placed under an I.A.C. and not more
than 50 to 60 officers under one C.I.T,



56

(v) The work of the Internal Audit Parties also needs reorgani-
sation. Considering the shortage of staff and the mis-
takes noticed by the Comptroller and Auditor-General in
cases involving large revenues, it is desirable that the
Internal Audit Parties should in the first instance apply
themselves to all company cases and all non-company
super-tax cases and then carry out, time permitting, a
test-check of the smaller non-company cases with income
below Rs. 20,000/-. It would perhaps be necessary to
increase the strength of the audit parties by adding
some more staff to them.

{vi) Present training facilities at all levels need to be expanded.
Facilities for refresher courses are also necessary. If
the officers had kept themselves abreast of all the chan-
ges in the income-tax law, quite a few mistakes now
noticed by the Audit could have been avoided.

(vii) Some system should be devised to provide incentives for
good work in certain fields such as booking new
assessees on survey or giving extraordinary performance
in audit of assessments or unearthing large tax frauds.

The Committee desire that the above-mentioned suggestions should
be examined by Government and early decision taken in the matter
taking care to see that the cost of collection does not rise dispropor-
tionately, The present state of affairs cannot be allowed to continue
for long as it involves a heavy loss of revenue to the exchequer. The
Committee feel that the Department has been working under con-
tinuous strain and adequate attention has not been paid to all aspects
of work. Remedial measures have to be found to catch up with the
mounting arrears and to increase the efficiency of work at all levels
so that the types of mistakes reported by audit resulting in loss of
public revenue are substantially reduced, if not eliminated altogether.

Incorrect working of development rebate—Para 24, pages 30-31

42. One of the allowances permitted by the Indian Income-tax
Act. 1922 to be set off against profits and gains of business is the
development rebate. This rebate was admissible only in respect of
the machinery or plant installed after 31st March, 1954. The amount
to be allowed by way of development rebate was at the rate of 25
per cent of the cost of machinery or plant. This amount was in addi-
tion to the depreciation allowances permitted by the Act and the
admissibility of this rebate depended upon the assessee fulfilling
certain statutory requirements, the most important of which was that



87

the assessee should create a reserve equal to 75 per cent of the
development rebate by debiting the amount to the Profit and L.oss
Account of the concerned previous year. It was found in the course
of audit that in 102 cases involving a total under-assessment of tax
of Rs. 511 lakhs, development rebate was irregularly alowed.

In the case of a company it was found by audit that development
rebate to the extent of Rs. 12.13 lakhs was allowed for the assess-
ment year 1955-56 in respect of plant and machinery installed prior
to 31st March, 1954. This was incorrect as development rebate was
admissible on plant and machinery only after that date. The plant
and machinery in this case was, however, entitled to initial deprecia-
tion at 20 per cent. Where this initial depreciation was granted, the
total of all depreciation allowances including the initial depreciation
should not exceed the original cost of the plant and machinery. The
under-assessment of tax involved on account of this irregular proce-
dure adopted in this case was Rs. 2.02 lakhs. Action has since been
taken to rectify the mistake.

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that the main question in these cases was about the date of
installation of the machinery. In certain cases machinery might have
been installed before 31st March, 1954 but it was put into operation
after that date. The officers had gone by the date on which the
machinery was put into operation. In one or two cases the tribunal
took the view that the machinery should be taken as installed only
when the production had started.

It was urged that these mistakes occurred because of the assess-
ments having been made after a lapse of time; in the meantime
instructions had been issued that where the machinerv was installed
in one vear and brought into operation in another, the development
rebate should be allowed in the year in which it was brought into
operation. The Committee are not convinced by this explanation.
In view of the clear provision of the Act that the development rebate
was admissible in respect of machinery and plant installed after
31st March, 1954, the question of allowing the concession in respect
of the machinery installed before that date did not arise. The parties
concerned had, therefore, received an unintended benefit. The Com-
mittee trust that necessary rectifications in all such cases out of 102
referred to by Audit (invelving Rs. 5:11 lakhs) would be made.

Sub-para 24 (b)

43. The primary condition for admissibility of development re-
bate viz., that 75 per cent of the rebate should be debited to the Profit

2152 (aii) LS—5.



38

"and Loss Account and taken to a reserve account was not satisfied
"in the case of a firm. Nevertheless the Income-tax Officer allowed
development rebate to the extent of Rs. 74,206 in the three assess-
ments for 1959-60, 1960-61 and 1961-62. This had resulted in an under-
assessment of tax to the extent of Rs. 32,500.

It was admitted in evidence that it was a mistake to have allowed
the rebate without verifying whether the amount had been taken
to the reserve account. Action had, however, becn taken to rectify
the mistake and to recover the tax.

The Committee regret to point out that such mistakes do not speak
well of the efficiency of the Department. They trust that necessary
remedial measures will be taken to avoid them,

Sub-para 24 (c)

44 With effect from the assessment year 1960-61, development
rebate was not allowable on office appliances or road-transport vehi-
cles. It was, however, found that in the case of two companies this
was lost sight of and development rebate allowed in the assessment
year 1960-61, in respect of motor-vehicles and office appliances to the
extent of Rs. 56,737 involving a tax of Rs. 25532, Necessary action to
re-assess the income is being taken.

During evidence, it was stated in extenuation by the the repre-
sentative of the Ministry that the law had changed that very year;
even though the entire machinery was informed as scon as any
change in law took place, some officers overlocked them. In some
cases, the instructions did not reach all the officers.

The Committee suggest that the present system of circulation
of the various amendments to the law, rules etc., should be reviewed
with a view to ensuring that the various important changes are
brought to notice of all concerned and the officers keep themselves
abreast of these changes.

Incorrect calculation of depreciation allowances—Para 25, pages 31-32

45. The total number of cases in which mistakes in the calcula-
tion of depreciation allowances were found were 472 and the amount
of under-assessment of tax involved was Rs. 24-02 lakhs,

In explanation of the mistakes, the representative of the Central
Board of Revenue stated that there was a difficulty in determining
the break-up of the additions to machinery made by assessees every



59

year. The assessee showed the value of the additions made in the
machinery which might include different types of machinery eligi-
ble for different rates of depreciation allowances. With regard to the
remedial measures it was suggested by the Secretary, Ministry of
Finance that the Internal Audit Party should be strengthened so
that these mistakes could be detected earlier.

The Committee are perturbed at a large number of cases (472)
detected by Audit in which calculation of depreciation allowances
had been incorrectly made resulting in under-assessment of tax
amounting to Rs. 24.02 lakhs. The Committee find it difficult to
accept the Ministry’s explanation regarding the difficulty in deter-
mining the break-up of additions of machinery entitled to different
rates of depreciation, as Audit sheuld have also felt this difficulty in
checking these cases. The Committee desire that besides strengthen-
ing of the Internal Audit Checks, the staff dealing with calculation
of depreciation allowances should be adequately trained.

Sub-para 25 (a)

46. One of the conditions for grant of depreciation allowance is
that the total amount of depreciation allowances, whatever be the
nature of the allowance (whether initial, normal, or additional
depreciation) shall not exceed the original cost of the plant and
machinery. This important condition was not observed in the case
of an Oil Company where a total depreciation of Rs. 24.73 lakhs
(including initial depreciation) was allowed in excess of the original
cost in respect of three items of assets viz.,, motor cars, motor lorries
and pumps. This had rcsulted in an under-assessment of Rs. 13:53
lakhs for the assessment years 1949-50 to 1960-61. In addition to
this, the depreciable value of these assets remained inflated by
Rs. 10.14 lakhs at the end of the assessment vear 1960-61.

Acoording to Audit there were numerous other items of asse!s
in respect of which such excess allowance might have been allowed.

The Committee were assured, during evidence, that therc was
no evasion in this case but variations in calealations occurred as
these were done by subordinate staff. It was added that in the case
of big public limited companies, as in the prescnt case, siatements
of audited profit and loss accounts and income-tax statements were
prepared by the leating auditors who gave the various figures.
There was, therefore, no scope for such mistakes. But there was
no provision for recording details of additions made in various yvears.
Such mistakes would disappear in future as the form of depreciation
records have been rcvised to provide for these additions. It was



60

added that all the mistakes had been corrected in this case and tax
recovered. The Ministry had also examined some other cases of
under-assessments and the amounts under-assessed had been
collected.

The Committee are surprised that the under-assessment in the
present case which relates to a big assessee in a central charge was
continued for elevem years from 1949-50 to 1960-61 involving an
under-assessment of Rs. 13.53 lakhs, The Committee regard this
lapse as serious, It is regrettable that neither the Inspecting Assis-
tant Commissioner nor the Internal Audit Party could find this
defect for any of these years. Necessary remedial measures are
essential to ensure unearthing of such mistakes in case of big asses-
sees.

Sub-para 25 (b)

47. Similar omissions to take into account the initial depreciation
granted to business assets for the purpose of limiting the total over-
all depreciation to the original cost. had resulted in an under-assess-
ment of tax of Rs. 63,500 in the case of another company.

It was stated, during evidence, that the tax short levied had
been recovered. The observations of the Committee made in the
previous case also apply to this case. The Commi{tee hope that such
mistakes will be avoided in future.

Sub-para 25 (c)

48. Income from hiring machinery, plant or buildings is charge-
able under the head “Other Sources” and as a set-off aguinst such
income, depreciation allowance at the normal rates was permitted
under section 12(4) of the Income-tax Act of 1922, Additional dep-
reciation and development rebate are not admissible in respect of
income assessable under “Other Sources”. However, in one case, it
was found that additional depreciation was wrongly given for the
assessment years 1951-52 to 1954-55 and extra depreciation together
with development rebate was continued to be aliowed from 1955-56
to 1958-59. The total of such allowances wrongly given came to
Rs. 56.503 for these vears and the under-assessment of tax was about
Rs. 10,301. The Ministry reported that the assessments for the years
1851-52  to 1953-56 having become  time-barred, could not
be reopened now and action was being taken to rectify the mistakes
for the other years.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the assess-
ment for years 1956-57 to 1960-61 had been corrected and tax had



61

been partly recovered and the balance had been held in abeyance

because the party had gone in appeal. It was added that it was not
a case of evasion of tax.

The Committee suggested that in order to avoid such lapses con-
crete steps should be taken including discussions with the officers
by the Members of the Board. It was stated that there was a need

for more and better staff and for improved training for improving
their efficiency.

The Committee regret to note the failure of the officers in allow-
ing additional depreciation and development rcbate on these leased
assets, which was against the provisions of Income-tax Aect and
which resulted in under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 10,301
out of which an amount of Rs. 5,310 (relating to the period of 1951-52
to 1955-56) has become time-barred. The Committee trust that the
question of the recovery of the unrealised tax will be pursued. As
regards the question of providing more staff and improved training,

the Committee has already suggested necessary action in this regard
in Para 431 of this Report.

Sub-para 25(d)

49. Factories working double or multiple shifts are allowed an
extra shift allowance of depreciation at 530 per cent of the normal
rates. However, during the period of five years from 1949-50 to
1953-54. for factories working multiple shifts, the extra shift allow-
ance of depreciation was permitted at 100 per cent of the normal
depreciation. This concession ceased to have effect from 1954-55.
Yet in the case of two companies it was found that the extra shift
allowance was allowed at 100 per cent in 1957-58 and 1960-61 result-
ing in an under-assessment of tax of Rs. 23,069. In the first case
relating to 1957-58, action is not possible on account of the opera-
tion of the time-bar. The loss of revenue on account of this would

be Rs. 10,789. In the other case, the amount of Rs. 12,280 has been
recovered,

It was admitted during evidence that it was a mistake to have
granted triple shift allowance of depreciation in the assessment
years 1957-58 and 1960-61, but it was urged in extenuation that the
Inspecting Officers were over-worked,

The Committee regret to point out that this is another case where
the change made with effect from the year 1954.55 withdrawing the
concession of extra shift allowance at 100 per cent was ignored by
the Departmental Officers. This resulted in an under-assessment of



62

tax of Rs, 23,669 out of which an amount of Rs.10,789 has become
time-barred.

Non-assessment of taxable income and omissions in computing total
income—Para 26, pages 32-33

50. Under this category of under-assessment, 742 cases were
noticed in audit involving a tax of Rs. 12.63 lakhs.

Sub-para 26 (a)

Sub-para 26 (a) A company did not file its Income-tax return for
the assessment year 1955-56. The Profit and Loss Account and
Balance-sheet of the company for this year which were available in
the records of the Income-tax Officer showed that the company had
sugered a loss of Rs. 84,721. The Income-tax Officer did not consider
it necessary to start proceedings in this case. However, the audit
partl which broadly scrutinised the Profit and Loss Account of the
Company available in the Income-tax records, found that the com-
pany had arrived at the loss of Rs. 84,721, by charging depreciation at
rates hgher than those permissible under the Income-tax Act and by
deducting expenditure which was not allowable under the Act.
Adding back these inadmissible items it was found that the company
had a taxable income of Rs. 2.14 lakhs approximately on which the
company was liable to pay an income-tax of Rs. 77.455. This amount
had escaped assessment,

In explaining how this case occurred, the representative of Cen-
tral Board of Revenue stated that the Income-tax Officer, by mistake,
did not compute the depreciation allowance that was admissible.
The Officer had thought that the depreciation was correctly com-
puted resulting in a loss as shown in the Balance-Sheet.

The Commiitee consider it hardly necessary to point out that in
the case of assessment of companies, it is one of the important func-
tions of the Income-tax Officers to scrutinise the Profit and Less
Account and Balance-Sheets to find out the correct taxable income
according to the Income-tax Act. The Committee note that the
officer concerned in the present case failed to discharge his essential
responsibility in scrutinising these accounts. In the opinion of the
Committee such a case called for necessary action against the officer
concerned. The Committee would also like to know ahbout the
recovery of tax amounting to Rs. 77,455 which had not been originaily
demanded.

Sub-para 26(b)

51. An assessee declared a net dividend income of Rs. 1,38,885
in his return of income for the assessment year 1959-60. The



Income-tax Officer, however, taxed only Rs. 86,503 out of this sum.
The difference of Rs. 52,382 involving a tax of Rs. 37,260 had escaped
assessment. The Ministry stated that necessary action to rectify
the mistake had been taken.

Explaining how the Income-tax Officer had failed to assess a sum
of Rs, 52,382 out of the dividend income of Rs. 1,38,885 shown in the
return by the assessee, the representative of Central Board of Reve-
nue stated in evidence that there were two items of dividends in
the subsequent year. The Income-tax Officer took only the correct
income for the subsequent year, but, for the earlier year, he missed

it,

The Committee are not a little surprised to find that while the
assessee itself returned a dividend of Rs. 1,338,885, the Income-tax
Officer taxed only Rs. 86,503. It is hardly necessary to emphasise
that the Income-tax Officers should be sufficiently alert and careful

in going through the returns.

Sub-para 26 (c)

52. An assessee was in receipt of income from dividends arising
in a Commonwealth country and was remitting a part of it to India
every year. In his return of income he disclosed only that part of
his foreign income which he actually brought into India. This was
duly taxed by the Department. While putting in his claim for
double taxation relief in the various years, the assessee produced
copies of assessment orders of the Income-tax authorities of that
country and this disclosed that the assessee had dividend income
in that country in excess of what he disclosed to the Indian autho-~
rities to the extent of Rs. 70,230. This had escaped assessment in
the assessment years 1953-54 to 1956-57 and 1958-59 to 1961-62. The
net tax under-charged came to Rs. 13.834 after making due allow-
ances for double taxation relief.

The Ministry stated that except for the vear 1953-54 which had
become time-barred, directions had been issued to the Income-tax
Officer to take action to re-assess the escaped income. (For 1953-54,
the loss of revenue on account of the operation of time bar works

out to Rs. 826).

The Committee were informed in evidence that the Commis-
sioner had admitted that there had been a mistake in this case and
had referred it to the Central Board of Revenue. As correspondence
was still going on in this case, the witness could not say anything

definite for the present.



64

The Committee would like to know the outcome of the case
which is under correspondence with the Central Board of Revenue
and the action taken to recover the tax under-charged (amounting
to Rs, 13,008) which is recoverable.

Non-levy of penal super-tax under section 23A of the Income-tax
Act of 1922—Para 27, pages 33-34.

53. Under section 23A of the Indian Income-tax Act of 1922, com-
panies in which the public are not substantially interested have to
distribute to the shareholders a statutory percentage of their distri-
butable income of any previous year within 12 months of the close
of that year. Where the dividend distributed falls short of such
statutory percentage, the Income-tax Officer has to levy an additional
super-tax at the prescribed rate on the undistributed balance of the
income of that year. This provision authorising a levy of additional
super-tax on the companics came into effect from the assessment
year 1955-56. Prior to 1955-56, the law was that the Income-tax
Officer had to pass an order first in the case of the company deeming
the undistributed balance as profits distributed to the shareholders
and then take action against the shareholders for assessing their share
of the profits so deemed to have been distributed. It was noticed in
audit that these provisions of the Act were not followed in a number
of cases resulting in a short levy of tax of Rs. 577 lakhs.

It was explained in evidence that formerly a certain percentage
of profits had to be distributed as dividends within six months after
the general meeting was called. As some companies did not hold
general meetings and nothing could be done about these the law wn«
amended prescribing that after 12 months from the end of the
accounting year action should be taken under Section 23A of the
Act. Since there was no time-limit fixed formerly, the delav had
occurred.

As regards the total short levy of tax of Rs. 5:77 lakhs in a num-
ber of cases, it was stated that these were not cases of loss, but action
had been taken and there was no time-limit involved.

The Committee understand from Audit that although no time~-
limit had originally been fixed under the Act to take action
under Section 23A, the Central Board of Revenue had prescribed o
special register for noting potential cases for watching their finalisa-
tion. But it was observed during test audit that this register had
not been properly maintained by the Income-tax Officers and many
potential cases had not been noted. Further instructions were issued
by the Board on 15th February, 1858, to take appropriate action under



65

Section 23A immediately after the completion of the regular assess~
ment. But it was again observed in audit that much regard had not
been paid to these directions, with the result that many cases
had been lost sight of. The Committee take a serious view of the
laxity on the part of the Income-tax Officers in observance of the
prescribed procedure in regard to both maintenance of registers and
taking action under Section 23A. They suggest that the procedure
should be suitably tightened. The fact that the non-observance of
the provisions of the Act resulted in short levy of tax amounting to
Rs 5:77 lakhs in a number of cases checked by Audit, points to the
gravity of laxity on the part of the officers in this behalf.

54. Some cases where necessary action under Section 23A had
not been taken are given below:

Sub-para 27(a)

In the case of three companies assessable by a particular Income-
tax Officer, the provisions of section 23 A were not applied even
though the companies did not distribute the prescribed percentage

of dividend. The under-assessment of super-tax on account of this
came to Rs. 107 lakhs.

The Committee were informed that assessment in the three cases
were completed on the 15th Januarv, 1963 for all the three vears.
levying additional super-tax of Rs. 1,50,000.

The Committee regret to note the under-assessment ef
amounting to Rs. 1:50 lakhs in the three cases referred

Audit para. They hope that the assessing officers
careful in future.

tax
to in this
will be more

Sub-para 27(b)

55. A company doing business from 1938-39 with a share capital
of Rs. 2 lakhs went into a voluntary liquidation in 1957 and was
sold away in 1959. Though this company had returned a consider-
able income for the assessment years 1953-54 to 1958-59, no dividends
were declared and distributed except for the assessment year 1956-57
in which the dividend distributed was only 44 per cent of the profits.
The income which should have been distributed according to the
provisions of the Act came to Rs. 197 lakhs on which the tax leviable
was Rs. 73,000 approximately for all the assessment years 1953-54 to
1958-59. The Department stated that action for the assessment
years 1953 and 195455 could not be taken as it had become time
barred and that a petition had been filed in the High Court seeking



66 ;o |
, |

permission to initiate action for the subsequenf years against th
Receiver and that High Court’s orders were awaited. The loss of
revenue on account of time-bar is about Rs. 27,000.

It was also noticed that in this case the company was sold as a
going concern in 1959 for Rs. 3'01 lakhs which was in excess to
the paid up capital of Rs. 2 lakhs. The Department were requested
by Audit to examine whether the excess of Rs. 1'01 lakhs should
not be treated as dividends under section 2(6A) (¢) of the Income-
tax Act of 1922 and taxed in the hands of the share-holders.

In evidence, the representative of the Central Board of Revenue
stated that it was a mistake on the part of the Officers concerned not
to have made any assessment for the years 1953-54 to 1958-59. As
regards the present position regarding assessment for the years
1955-56 to 1958-59 it was stated that at the contention of the Receiver
that an amount of Rs. 4:50 lakhs had already been distributed by
the firm as dividend under the specific provision of Section 2(6A) in
place of Section 23A, the High Court had dismissed the application
of the Department. Action was now being taken to tax the dividend
of Rs. 450 lakhs distributed to the Share-holders which might
result in some gain in revenue. But this would take a long time as
the books were with the High Court. Instructions had been issued
that with the permission of the High Court the books should he
examined and the proceedings completed quicklv.

The Committee are far from happy at the failure of the assess-
ment officer in not making any assessment for the years 1953-54 to
1958-59. The Committee trust that the question of the recovery of
tax from the share-holders will be vigorousiy pursued.

Sub-para 27(c)

56. In the case of a Private Limited company formel on st
April, 1946 with onlv three shareholders, no dividends were declared
for any of the assessment years from 1947-48 to 1954-55 thoush it
had a distributable income during that period. Action was not
taken by the Income-tax authorities to pass orders under section
23A against the company and to assess the shareholders iniividually
on their shares of the undistributed income. This resulted in a loss
of tax of Rs. 49,287 to recover which action cannot be taken now
as the statutory time limit for taking such action has exp.red. For
the vears 1955-56 to 1958-59 the same company either did not declare
any dividend or declared dividend which fell short of the statutory



67
pementaée. Due to non-levy of super-tax for these years, further
sum of Rs. 60,586 was under-assessed.

The Ministry replied that in respect of the years 1847-48 to
1952-53 though there was distributable income if the assessed incomes
were taken into consideration, there was no amount remaining to
be distributed if the book results of the company were taken into
account. It was seen that for each of these years the assessee had
under-stated its income considerably and the Income-tax Officer had
made additions on account of suppression of income. According to
Audit the Ministry’s view that the book profits should be taken into
account for purposes of determining the amount to be distributed is
not in accordance with the law as interpreted judicially. As
regards the years 1953-54 and 1954-55, the Ministry stated that the
company had not yet held 2 general meeting and that the question
of applying section 23A could be considered only after the general
meeting was held. Even if it is permissible in law to hold a general
meeting now, no action can be taken to tax the profits deemed to
have been distributed to the shareholders for those two years,
because time to take such action has expired. Thus, there is a loss
of revenue of Rs. 49,287. As regards the other years, viz., 1955-56
to 1958-59, the Ministry stated that the position was being examined.

During evidence, it was stated before the Committee that the
case related to a family companyv of which there was one shareholder.
There was a demand for Rs. 18 lakhs, but because it could not be
recovered, the demand had to be scaled down to Rs. 4 lakhs. As
regards the period from 1955-56 to 1958-59, the Super-tax had been

levied on the Company and not on the individual and it was being
collected.

The Committee regret to note the failure to levy super-tax on the
company under Section 23A for the years 194748 to 1954-35 result-
ing in loss of revenue of Rs. 49,287, The Committee trust that the
super-tax for the years 1953.36 to 1958-39 will be collected early.

Non-levy of special surcharge on urearned income—Para 2§, npage 35

57. The Finance Acts since 1957 have prescribed levy of a special
surcharge equal to 15 por cent of the tax on account of unearned in-
come included in the total income of the assessee. In the case of part-
ners and firms who are not actively engaged in the conduct of the
business the Income-tax Act provides that the share income shall be
treated as unearned income and accordingly special surcharge should
be levied as prescribed in the Finance Acts. In several cases it was
found that the special surcharge was omitted to be levied on share
incomes of partners who were not actively engaged in the conduct
of the business of the firm. The total number of such cases noticed



68

in audit were 605 accounting for non-levy of surcharge to the extent
of Rs. 6°56 lakhs. . .

The Committee were informed in evidence that the amounts
referred to in the audit para were being recovered.

The Committee are perturbed at a large number of cases (605) de-
tected by Audit in which special surcharge on unearned income had
not been levied resulting in short-levy of tax amounting to Rs. 6:56
lakhs. It is not clear to the Committee how this specific provision
of the Finance Acts 1957 onwards regarding the levy of surcharge
were over-loocked by the Income-tax Officers in so many cases. The
Committee desire that necessary remedial measures should be taken
to avoid such widespread lapse in this behalf.

Wrong or excessive rebate allowed from super-tax payable by com-
panies—Para 29, pages 35-36

58. In a number of cases, it came to notice of Audit that the
Department had failed to reduce the rebate in cases where the divi-
dend distributed was in excess of the prescribed percentage. The
total amount of tax so under-assessed was of the order of Rs. 6-69
lakhs. In the three cases referred to in the Audit para the under-
assessment of tax amounted to Rs. 1-01 lakhs.

It was stated in evidence that the tax had been recovered.

The Committee feel concerned at a large amount of tax under-as-
sessed (Rs. 6:69 lakhs) as a result of failure to reduce the rebate in
cases where dividend distributed was in excess of the prescribed per-
centage. In para 23 of their Sixth Report (1962-63), the Committee
had an occasion to discuss similar types of cases. The Committee
hope that such mistakes would be avoided in future.

Excessive relief or rebates allowed——Para 30(a), pages 36-37.

59. Five cases of excess relief having been allowed on account of
double taxation of agricultural income in Pakistan and in India were
noticed during the year 1961-62. The amount of excessive relief
involved was Rs. 1919 lakhs. The Ministry stated that instructions
had since been given to the Income-tax Officers for revising the
assessments.

Referring to para 25 of their Sixth Report (Third Lok Sabha)
where two similar cases had been reported, the Committee enquired
about the action taken on the recommendation of the Committee.
It was stated in explanation that the mistakes had been corrected
and instructions had been issued for examining the old cases and



69

getting them corrected. Now the mistakes in the cases referred to
in the audit para were also being rectified.

The Committee take a serious view of the five cases pertaining
to the year 1961-62 involving an excess relief amounting to Rs, 19-19
lakhs. They desire that the officers dealing with such cases should
be instructed to be more careful in future.

Sub-pera 30(b).

60. Under the Income-tax Act, 1922, a company is exempted from
paying super-tax on dividends received by it from an Indian company
formed and registered after the 31st March, 1952 provided the Indian
company distributing the dividends is wholly or mainly engaged in
industry for the manufacture or production of certain specified goods.
This exemption from the payment of super-tax is also available in
respect of dividends attributable to any fresh capital raised by the
Indian company after the 28th February, 1953 for the purpose of in-
creasing the production or of starting a separate unit for the manu-
facture of the specified items. In the case of a company which receiv-
ed certain dividends from an Indian Company for the assessment
year 1953-60 this exemption was allowed not only in respect of divi-
dends entitled for the exemption but also on other dividends and
interest received which did not qualify for the exemption. The
amount of short levy of tax on account of this excessive relief was
Rs. 15,279.

In accepting the mistake pointed out by Audit, the representative
of the Central Board of Revenue stated that the mistake had been
corrected. warnings had been 1ssued to the Income-tax Officers and
Supervisors for this lapse and the tax had also been collected.

The Committee are surprised how the Income-tax Officers allowed
exemption for tax not only in respect of dividends entitled to exemp-
fion but also in respect of dividends and interests received which do
not qualify for exemption. According to Audit, the dividends warrant
filed by the assessce and the certificate issued by it clearly showed
the amount of dividend which qualified for exemption, Theyv hope
that the action taken in this case wi'l have the desired effect and that
the Income-tax Officers would be more careful in {uture.

Mistakes in computing tota] income or toxr—Para 31(b), pages 37-38.

Gl. A certain assessee had decreased his taxable profits by Rs. 2°13
lakhs on the ground that it represented a loss incurred in the course
of his regular business in cotton. The Department disallowed the
claim treating it as a speculation loss and added it back to the
net taxable profits of Rs. 3'08 lakhs thus determining the assessable



70

income as Rs. 5-21 lakhs. On appeal, the Appellate Tribunal held that
out of the loss of Rs. 2'13 lakhs, Rs, 195 lakhs should be treated
as loss incurred in business and entitled for set off against the profits.
While giving effect to this decision, the Income-tax Officer deducted
the sum of Rs. 1-95 lakhs not from the assessed income of Rs. 521
lakhs but from the sum of Rs. 3:08 lakhs as originally returned by
the assessee. Thus. the total taxable income was determined at
Rs. 3-26 lakhs resulting in a short assessment of Rs. 2°13 lakhs. Tax
recovery on this sum was Rs. 1'04 lakhs. On receipt of audit objec-
tion, the Department have since taken action to rectify the mistake.

In reply to a question, whether the losses stated to have been in-
curred by the assessee would be adjusted against any further specu-
lations or not, the representative of Central Board of Revenue stated
that the losses in speculation were to be set off in future only against
profits in speculations and not against other profits. It was added that
the mistakes had been rectified.

The Committee are surprised at the defective manner in which
the Appellate Tribunal's order was given effect to by the Income-tax
Officer resulting in short assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 1-04
lakhs. They suggest that revisions of assessments done as a result
of orders of an Appellate authority involving large sums should be
scrutinised by some higher authority to avoid possibility of such mis-
takes occurring.

Sub-para 31(c)

62. An assessee made an estimate of Rs. 1-85 lakhs as advance
tax payable by him for the asscssment vear 1956-57.  Out of this
amount, he paid only Rs, 1-20 lakhs and deferred payment of the
balance of Rs. 65,000 under section 18A (4) of the Income-ltax Act,
He, however, did nat pav this sum of Rs. 65,000 which he had defer-
red. While calculating the tax pavable on eompletion of the asscss-
ment, credit was given by the Income-tax Officer to the entire amoun®
of Rs. 185 lakhs even though Rs. 65,000 out of this had not been pa:id
by the assessee,

Driring evidence, the Committee were informed that the mixtake
pointed cut had been rectified, the demand recovered and the Income-
tax Officer and Clerk had been warned.

The Committee regret to point out that the mistake in this case
resulted in the assessee having illegal possession of Government
money amounting to Rs. 65,000 for ahout seven years. Necessary
instructions should, therefore, he issued that in cases of advance



71

collection of tax, the amount actually paid by the assessee should be
verified at the time of the completion of the final assessment.

Short levy of tax in the assessment of a Co-operative Bank—Para 33,
pages 38-39

63. The under-assessment arose by allowing a larger amount of
interest to be deducted from the Cooperative Bank’s income under
“Interest on Securities” than is admissible under the law. Under
section 8 of the Income-tax Act, 1922, for purpose of arriving at the
net income from ‘Interest on Securities’ interest on moneys borrowed
for the purpose of investment in the securities is allowed as a deduc-
tion. In this case the Co-operative Bank had paid a large amount of
interest on the total of its borrowings utilised not only for purchase
of securities but in other ventures as well. Hence the amount of
interest payment to be allowed against income for securities would
be limited to that amount which is in the same ratio as the gross
income from interest on securties bears to the total receipts from
all sources. In working out this proportion, the Income-tax Officer
included the tax deducted at source in the gross interest receipts but
omitted to include such tax while taking the receipts from all sour-
ces. This had resulted in the allowance of excess deduction, the
tax on which worked out to Rs. 1-03 lakhs for the assessment vears
1959-60 to 1961-62.

It was stated in evidence that the mistake had been rectified and
the amount collected.

The Committee are unhappy at the failure of the Income-tax Offi-
cer to follow the correct method of computation of income specifical-
ly laid down in the Income-tax Act, resulting in under-assessment of
tax of Rs. 1-03 lakhs in respect of the Co-operative Bank for the vears
1959-60 to 1961-62.

Irreqndar determination of income from property—Para 341a), pages

39-40

64. The computation of property income for Income-tux purposes
is made with reference to bona fide annual value. Where nctual
rentals received for a property are taken as the basis for working out
tiie annual value, a deduction is allowed for any amount included in
the gross rentals on account of certain amenitics provided by the
employer {o the tenants such as salarivs of lift-man, provision of
common lights ete., gince these items do not actually bear upon the
value of the building. Where, however, the Municipal valuation of



72

the property is taken as the basis, no such deduction is permissible
since the Municipal authorities ususally make allowance for these
while fixing the rentable value of the building. In a large number
of cases this aspect was overlooked by the Department with the
result that even where the bona fide annual value had been taken
with reference to the municipal valuation, deduction had been allow-
-ed on account of such common service charges borne by the owner.
In such cases, the under-assessment of tax came to Rs. 1'76 lakhs in-
cluding a sum of Rs. 52,894 which has become irrecoverable on account

of the operation of the statutory time bar for re-opening the assess-
ments.

It was admitted in evidence that there was a general ignorance
of the principle in the Department, while computing property income
on the basis of its Municipal valuation. The Central Board of Reve-
nue were not aware about this matter till it was pointed out to them
recently. Instructions were being issued by the Bombay Commis-
sioner. The Board were now issuing general instructions that they
should find out the basis on which the municipal valuations had been
worked out and make necessary adjustments.

The Committee feel concerned at the large scale under-assessment
of tax due to the erroneous method of computation of the annual value
of property. They desire that besides issuing general instructions
the Board should ensure that Income-tax Officers conduct a review of
assessment nlready made by them speedily so that recoveries do not
become time-barred. The Committee also trust that the tax under-
assessed in the present six cases amounting to Rs. 1-24 lakhs (exclud-
ing Rs. 52,894 which has become time-barred) will be recovered expe-
ditiously.

Under-assessment of tax on account of failure to ascertain and adopt
in time the correct share income of partners—Para 35, page 40

65. Firms and partners under the Income-tax Act are assessed sepa-
rately. Only on completion of the assessment of the firm the exact
share income of the partners will be known. However, owing to the
fact that the firms’ assessments are made in Income-tax Circles other
than those in which partners’ assessments are done or hecause
of the delay in the completion of the firms' assessments owing to
accounts or legal complications, the asscssments of the partners are
completed provisionally by taking either the share incomes of the
partners returned by them or estimating such share income.
On completion of the firms’ assessments the partners’ assessments
are rectified by adopting the correct share income. It was noticed
during test audit that in respect of 379 cases covering assessments for



73

the assessmmt years 1956-57 to 1960-81, assessments of the partners
originally made adopting the share incomes on a provigional basis
were not revised even after the intimation of the final share incomes
on completion of the firms’ assessments. The intimations in these
cases had been lying with the Income-tax Officers concerned for a
period ranging between 6 months to 3% years. The total amount of
tax involved in respect of these cases worked out to Rs. 7°47 lakhs
out of which tax to the extent of Rs. 2-89 lakhs related to 14 cases.

The Central Board of Revenue in February, 1959 prescribed a
register for noting cases in which such share incomes are provisional-
ly assessed with a view to watching that lapses of the type referred
to above do not occur. But it was observed in audit that this register
was not properly kept and in some of the cases the assessments on the
basis of provisional share incomes were not entered at all in the re-
gister.

The Committee were informed during evidence that the instruc-
tions issued by the Central Board of Revenue earlier had been
reiterated and the mistake rectified. In this case there was no ques-
tion of time-bar,

The Committee feel concerned at the delay in the revision of pro-
visional assessments of the partners share incomes after the comple-
tion of the firms’ assessments in as many as 379 cases covering assess-
ment years 1956-57 to 1968-61 invelving total amount of tax eof
Rs. 7-47 lakhs out of which tax to the extent of Rs. 2-89 lakhs related
to 14 cases. The intimations in these cases had been lying with the
Income-tax Officers for 6 months to 34 years. The Committee also
take a serious note of the failure to keep a proper watch over the
cases assessed on previsional basis through a register prescribed by
the Central Board of Revenue in February, 1959. They hope that
these instructions will be strictly followed by the Income-tax Officers
in future.

Non-levy of interest under section 18A (6) or section 184 (8) of the
Income-tax Act, 1922—Para 36, page 41

66. In the case of assessees who are required to pay advance tax,
the Income-tax Act provides that if the amount demanded as ad-
vance tax by the Income-tax Officer is higher than the advance tax
which the tax payers estimate as payable by them, they may file an
estimate of such advance tax and pay the amount according to the
estimate. In order to prevent attempts to evade payment of advance
tax by flling under estimates, the Act of 1922 provided that where
suth estimates fell short of 80 per cent of the tax determined on

2152 (aif) LS—8. ! : RS



74

final assessment, pemral interest had to be charged under section:
18A (6). Similar penal interest is also leviable under section 18A (8)
by new assessees for failure to pay advance tax voluntarily on the
basis of their own estimates. This levy of penal interest is obligatory
under the Act. But the interest levied may be reduced or waived by
an order passed under Rule 48 of the Income-tax Rules subject to
the conditions laid down in that rule,

A test-check of a few Income-tax wards under four Commis-
sioners’ charges revealed that in 327 cases a total amount of interest
of Rs. 5 lakhs leviable under the abowve sub-sections of section 18A was
neither levied nor waived under orders of the competent authority.
The majority of these cases related to the assessment vears 1957-58 to:
1960-61.

It was stated in evidence that instructions had been issued asking
the Income-tax Officers to be more careful in future in checking the
correct payment of advance tax in all cases.

The Committee note with regret the omission to follow the speci-
fic requirements of the Income-tax Law to levy penal interest for
less payment or non-pavment of advance tax. They hope that such
lapses would be avoided in future. It is significant to note that over
327 cases involving a total amount of interest of Rs. 5 lakhs leviable
were noticed in test-audit in four Commissioners’ charges alone.

Failure to demand advance tax and to make provisional assessment—
Para 37, Pages 41-42

67. In para 30 of their 6th Report (Third Lok Sabha), the Public
Accounts Committee referred to the failure on the part of the Income-
tax authorities to demand advance tax or make provisional assess-
ments,  The defects noticed then persisted on a large scale in the
yvear 1961-62 also. A test audit of some of the charges revealed that
demand notices under section 18-A were not issued in 1767 cases
(mainly for the years 1953-60 to 1961-62) resulting in the postpone-
ment of collection of tax amounting to Rs. 3'97 crores.

Similarly, a test audit of a few Income-tax wards under four
*Commissioners’ charges revealed that there was a failure to make
provisional assessment under section 23-B of the Income-tax Act,
1922 in 70 cases resulting in the postponement of the collection of tax
of nearly Rs. 3697 lakhs.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that necessary
instructions had been issued in this regard. It was added that in 997%



™~

of the cases advance tax and provisional assessment notices had al-:
ready been issued for the current year.

While the Committee are glad to be assured that in 997 of the
cases advance tax and provisional assessments notices had already
been issued for the current year they would kike to watch the posi-
tion in this regard from the subsequent audit Reports.

Sub-para 37(a).

68. In the case of a Company, the advance tax realisable for the
year 1956-57 was Rs. 2'19 crores. But the demand for advance tax

was issued only for a sum of Rs. 1:91 crores. Thus, there was a short
demand of Rs. 28 lakhs.

It was stated in evidence that rates of the earlier Finance Act had
been wrongly applied in this case and hence the mistake occurred
It was urged in extenuation that calculations were made bv clerks.
The Committee desired that, it should be ascertained whether it was
abona fide mistake and whether the same mistake was committed in
other cases also. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance promised to
enquire into this matter. The Committee would like to know the
result of the enquiry. They are surprised how such a mistake escap-
ed the notice of higher officers.

Sub-para 37 (b)

69. A new company took over the assets and liabilities of a parent
company. Notices for payment of advance tax were issued for yvears
1953-54 to 1956-57 to the new company on the basis of income of the
parent company. This was irregular because the new company being
a ncw assessee, should have filed a voluntary estimate for advance
tax payable by it under section 18A (3) of the Income-tax Act of 1922
If the assessee company had filed such an estimate and paid advance-
tax according to it. the advance tax realisable would have been con-
siderably in excess of what the company paid against the deman-
notice issued to it by the Income-tax Officer. On account of this in-
correct procedure, the collection of nearlv Rs. 24 lakhs had been
postponed for nearly three years.

The Committee were informed, during evidence, that the mistake
was committed because of succession. It was urged, however, that
the mistake had resulted only in the postponement of collection of
tax for 2} years in respect of 1954-55 assessment and for six months



76

of 1955-56 assessment; as against that the amount remained with
Government for five years.

The Committee regret to point out that the mistake in this case
betrays lack of attention on the part of the Income-tax Officer in
observing the correct procedure.

!

Taxation of Co-operative Societies—Para 39 (1), page 43

70. The income derived by a Co-operative Society from a business
carried on by it is exempt from both Income-tax and Super-tax
(subject to certain limits). But such income forms part of the total
income for the purposes of determining the rates at which both
income-tax and super-tax are payable by the assessee according to
Section 16(1) (a) of the Income-tax Act, 1922. Thus, in the case of
a Co-operative Society whose total income inclusive of the business
income exceeds Rs. 25,000, the Society is liable to pay super-tax on
income other than the business income. It was noticed in audit that
in two cases on account of omission to include business income in
the total income, super-tax was not levied to the extent of Rs. 41,832.

During evidence, the Additional Deputy Comptroller & Auditor
General explained that there was a difference of opinion in this case
between the Audit Department and the Income-tax Department.
Under Notifications issued under Income-Tax Act business income
in the case of co-operative societies was not subject to tax but it was
included for the total income. Since, under the Act income of a
Co-operative Society whose income exceeded Rs. 25,000 was liable to
Super-tax, the view of Audit was that when the business income was
added for the purpose of arriving at the total income, the whole of
the super-tax was to be determined on the basis of total income thus
arrived at. But the Income-Tax Department held the view that the
business income was only an ineffective addition being exempt under
Section 60. This, according to Audit, was contrary to the provisions
f the statutory notifications issued by the Central Government
ander section 60 of the Indian Income-tax Act, 1922.

The representative of the Central Board of Revenue stated during
evidence that the law had since been changed and the position had
seen clarified beyond doubt. It was urged that the old cases might
not be re-opened, es it would lead to hardship to the co-operative
movement. Having regard to the fact that the Income-tax Act, 1961
has now clarified the position beyond doubt, the Committee would
not like to pursue the matter further.



77

" Income-tax demand written off by the Revenue Department—Para
40, page 44

71. During the year 1961-62, the Income-tax Department had
written off a total demand of tax of Rs. 1,75,92,441 which was classi-
fied under the following broad headings:—

(1) Assessees having died leaving behind no assets,
or become insolvent. companies gone into liqui-

dation . . . R . . 47,74,682
{17) Assessees being untraceable. . . . ‘ 12,76,326
(ir7) Assessees having left India . . . . 24,18.830
(1) Other reasons . . . . . . . 91,22,063

1,75.92,441

A Commissioner of Income-tax in his order dated 18th December,
1961 sanctioned the write off of a total demand of Rs. 36,797 in three
cases, on a recommendation made by the Income-tax Officer under
“Special measures for clearance of arrears” without knowing the
nature of arrears and the assessment years to which they pertained.
The Income-tax Officer had stated in his report to the Commissioner
of Income-tax that in all the three cases the files were missing and
therefore it was not certain whether adequate action had been taken
by the Department for recovering the amount.

One of the files since traced showed that recovery proceedings in
that case were not pursued after 1952. In the other two cases, the
files were still not traceeble at the time of the report.

Referring to the missing files in the three cases involving write cft
of tax of Rs. 36.797 the representative of the CBR. stated that the
demands were raised in 1948 when there were frequent transfers
from one place to another: attempts were made to trace the file but
without success. The causes for the loss were being looked into. The
Committee would like to know the circumstances in which these
files were lost.

With remard to the procedure for writing off losses, the Committee
were informed that below Rs. 250 it was done by Income-tax Officers,
below Rs. 1,000 by Inspectinn Assistant Commissioners. upto Rs. 1
lakh by the Commissioner and above Rs. 1 lakh the cases were gone
into by a Committee which made its recommendations to the Board
who finally approved the write off. The Committee understand from



78

w note (Appendix X) submitted by the Ministry of Finance (Depart-
ment of Revenue) that the number of cases in which write off of
demands exceeding Rs. 1 lakh was carried out by Commissioner were
46 in 1961-62 and 50 in 1962-63.

Asked about the basis on which such write offs took place and
whether any criteria had been fixed for this purpose, the representa-
tive of the Central Board of Revenue stated that after all possible
methods of recovery had been exhausted and only when it was stated
that no recovery was possible that an amount was written off. It
was added that as against the collection of Rs. 2,400 crores in ten
years, the amount written off for this period was only 15 crores.

The Committee desire that the present procedure for writing off
tax demands should be reviewed with a view to avoiding any mal-
practices and laxity in making recoveries,

Arrears of taxr demands—Para 41, pages 45-46

72. A statement showing the arrears of tax demands upto 1961-62
and the collection of tax made against such arrears is shown below:

(in crores of rupees)

Arrear of Arrear of Total
demands demands

created In created in

1959-60 & 1960-61
carbier

e e e e e o o e

Arrears a@s on 1-4-61 . . . 17734 6 1%
Collections during 166:1-62 . 1104 2246
16630 $2 69
Balance out of arrears as on 318!
March. 1962, - . . . S gy A
Add
(a) Demand  raised  during
1961-62 . . . 29159
(B, Collections out ot (a) . 182 49
Balance : (@) —(b) . 10y-40 'R

Total arrcars as on 31-3-62 (A B) 329-39

_— e



79

The collection this year out of the arrears works out to Rs. 33:50
«crores against an arrear demand of Rs. 253:49 crores, i.e. roughly

.about 13:2%. The collections out of arrears in earlier years were as
follows:

1958-59 1959-60 1960-61
Arrears . . .o . 27233 26690 25740
Collections . . . . 4469 40-22 36-89
Percentage . . . . 16- 4 IS 14.3

The gross arrears of Rs 329-39 crores referred to above were
reduced to Rs. 287-32 crores as a result of adjustments of advance
tax of Rs. 13'80 crores and reductions in appeals, revisions, rectifica-
tions, write off etc. amounting to Rs. 2827 crores. Qut of the gross
arrears of Rs. 287'32 crores, the net effective arrears according to
the Ministry worked out to only Rs. 149-42 crores as follows:

{In crores)

Gross demand as on 31-3-62. . . . Rs. 287-32
Less
% Amounts not duc for collection ull
roAmoOuns not Jduce tor colicction u
31-3-62 . . . . . 6.4-32
G0 Reducrion expected on account of—
fay DY, relief 5-00
(A Appellare retief 14°19
{7 Protective Assess-
ments . . . 476
i Trrecoverable dues which will be 22°9%
written off ultimatelv—
() From persons who
have lett India g- =78
(6" From  companics
in liguidation S 61
o3 From cases pending
betore  certificate
officers . . 34024
4963
13790

{Rs. 287.32—Rs. 137-90)
=Re¥149- 42 crores
(net effective ariears).



]

One of the main reasons for the arrears is collection of tax stayed
on account of appeals having been preferred against the assessments
to the appellate authorities or revision petitions filed before the
Commissioner of Income-tax. The total number of appeal cases
pending with the Appellate Assistant Commissioners as on 30th June,
1962 was 86,226 out of which 24,680 cases were pending for more than
a year. The total number of revision petitjons pending with the
Commissioners of Income-tax as on 30th June, 1962 was 6119 out of
which 3064 cases were pending for more than a year.

The amount of tax collection held in abeyance by Income-tax
Officers as on 30th June, 1962 was Rs. 30'82 crores as indicated
below: —

No. of Collection of
cases  t@x stayed
(in  crores)

(Rs.)

Appeals before appellate Assistant Commissioners 5,432 2169
Appeals before Income-tax Tribunals . 508 315
Appeals before High Courts and Supreme Court 474 576
ToTAL . . . 6.414 3060

Revision petitions pending with Commissioners
as on 30th June, 1962 . . . 100 022
6.514 30- 82

During evidence, the year-wise break-up of gross arrears of
Rs. 287-32 crores as on 31st March, 1962 was stated by the represen-
tative of the Central Board of Revenue as Rs. 109°40 crores relating
to the demands raised in 1961-62, Rs. 31-24 crores relating to the
1960-61 and Rs. 146- 68 crores relating to the earlier years (for which
further break-up was not available). The Committee asked the
reasons for decrease in cnllections against arrear demands from
Rs. 4469 crores in 1952-59 to Rs. 40°22 crores in 1959-60, Rs. 36-89
crores in 1960-61 and Rs. 33'50 crores in 1961-62. The witness stated
that while the recovery of current arrears was not difficult, the old
arrears included a lot of bad debts, the recovery of which was slow.
While the arrear demand of Rs. 109-40 crores raised in 1961-62 was
reduced to Rs. 38:80 crores by the end of March, 1962, the earlier
years' demend was only reduced from Rs. 177 crores to Rs. 140 crores.



81

Reviewing the performance of the Income-tax Department in the
matter of collections during the ten years ending 31st March, 1963,
the representative of the Central Board of Revenue stated that dur-
ing this period the total collection amounted to Rs, 2401'50 crores
and the gross arrears at the end of the period amounted to Rs. 271-71
crores which came to 11-29, of the collections. So about 909, of the
tax demanded during the period had been collected. The arrears at
the beginning of this 10 year period stood at Rs. 16375 crores which
increased by about only 100 crores at the end of the period. The
witness did not regard this increase in 10 years as too much as com-
pared to the demand raised during the period. The witness urged
that the volume of work had also considerably increased in that the
collection had increased from Rs. 164 crores to Rs. 405 crores.

Giving the break-up of the gross arrears of Rs. 271'71 crores, the
witness stated that these included effective arrear of only about 169
crores; amount not fallen due for collection, Rs. 50 crores; DIT
relief, Rs. 64 crores; amounts held up because of appeals, Rs. 26 crores;
protective assessments, Rs. 4 crores; from companies under liquida-
tion, Rs. 7 crores; and from persons who left India, Rs. 8-60 crores.
Out of the effective arrears amounting to Rs, 169 crores, an amount
of Rs. 110 crores was to be collected by the officers of the State
Governments. (In cases of difficulty in collection, authority to
collect tax was delegated to the State Government Officers). Thus,
the arrears with the Income-tax Officers were of the order of Rs. 59
crores. The witness urged that there was no laxity on the part of
the Income-tax Department in the matter of collections.

Explaining the measures taken to liquidate the arrears with the
State Government Offices, the witness stated that the problem in
this regard was discussed at a recent Commissioners’ conference and
certain ways for collection were considered. Previouslv, each State
had a separate law for recovery of tax as land revenue, which had
caused a great difficulty in collection. With a view to avoiding this -
difficulty, a uniform revenue recovery code for Income-tax had been
introduced about a year ago. It had been impressed upon the
Income-tax Commissioners that theyv should request senior State-
Government Officers to depute suitable Officer for recovery of tax
and to mention about their performance in their confidential rolls.
It was further decided at the Commissioners’ Conference that in big
cities like Bombay, Calcutta and Madras a number of Income-tax
Officers should be exclusively entrusted with the responsibilitv of
pursuing old demands, so that there was no laxity on that score.

In a note (Appendix XI) submitted by the Ministry of Finance
(Department of Revenue) it has been stated that the Finance Act,



82

1963 has introduced a new provision under which assessees who pay
tax according to their returns before 1st January of the assessment
year are given a discount of 19, of tax for prompt payment. Those
who do not pay tax by this way have to pay interest at 29, from 1st
January to the date of provisional or regular payment. This is in
addition to the interest of 49; which defaulters have to pay after
regular assessment has been completed and demand notice has been
served on them. This provision is expected to prevent accumula-
tion of arrears in future.

Referring to the arrears amounting to Rs. 26 crores on account
of pending appeals, the representative of the Central] Board of
Revenue urged that there was no laxity in this regard, as some time
for recovery had to be allowed in deserving cases of disputes. The
Direct Taxes Inquiry Committee has also recommended that assess-
ees should be accommodated in matter of disputes.

Explaining the position of the pending appeals, the representative
of the Central Board of Revenue stated that as a result of posting
extra staff and drive, the number of appeals had been reduced from
86,226 as on 30th June, 1962 to about 74,000 as on 30th June, 1963;
which included only 8391 appeals filed before 1st April, 1962. The
Comptroller & Auditor General pointed out that the number of
pending appeals was 59.817 in September. 1961 and §6.226 in June,
1962; so the number outstanding in June. 1863 (74,000) was more
than in September. 1961. The representative of the Central Board
of Revenue stated that the number of appeals outstanding as on 31st
October. 1963 was 65,237. The witness urged that the Income-Tax
Department was considerably under-staffed and was f{acing certain
difficulties in the matier.

The Committee feel concerned to note the increase in arrears of
Income-tax from Rs. 253-49 crores as on 31st March, 1961 to Rs. 28732
" crores as on 3lst March, 1962 and Rs. 271:71 crores as on 31st March,
1963. The Committee are espccially worried about the slow pro-
gress in making recoveries against the old demands. The percen-
tage of collection against the old demands has progressively gone
down from 16:4 in 1958-59 to 15 in 1959-60, 143 in 1960-61 and 132
in 1961-62. The Committee note the steps taken by the Ministry to
liquidate the old arrears. They desire that the position should bhe
kept constantly under review and vigoreus efforts made 1o speed up
the recoveries. The present position in which out of the total
demand of Rs. 567:51 crores for 1962-63, the arrears amounfed to
Rs. 271:71 crores which came to the about 509/ cannat be counsidered
as satisfactory



83

The Committee also note that there is not much improvement in
the disposal of outstanding appeals. The number of appeals pend-
ing as on 31st October, 1963 was 65,237 as against 86,226 as on 30th
June, 1962. The Committee desire that early and adequate action
should be taken for bringing down the arrears, so as not exceed four

months’ work load, as suggested by the Direct Taxes Administration
Enquiry Committee.

Arrears of assessment—Para 42, pages 46-47

73. It was noticed in audit that as on 31st March, 1962, 7-12 lakhs
of cases were outstanding with Income-tax Officers pending assess-

ment. The approximate tax involved in these cases could not be
ascertained.

The number of assessments completed out of the arrears assess-

ments and out of current assessments during the past five years is
given below: —

No. of assessmenrs completed

Finansal  Number of Qut of

Qut oY To:al Noo ot assessments
vear assessments current arrears rending at the end
for disposal of yoar

1957-5% 14.43.997 S.N3,390 419,161 1002751 4.41.246

1953-59 15,57,22% 704,775 4.26.551 T11.31,386 1.55.372

1959-62 16.72.001 729,559 4.33,674 11.63.22 §.0%.777

196D-61 IN26.012 7.32.24 174647 12.06.39% 6.1vy.117

10 i-62 20,201,332 RS IV 35.02,658  13.08,923 7.12.407

1962-63 22,17 .,000 13\09‘050 9.3%.000
During evidence, the representative of the Central Board of

Revenue attributed the increasing arrears of assessments to shortage
of officers and icressing number of assessments.  Although  the
number of offic .+ had been more or less same since 1957-58, the
amber of asswe nents had  been going up. the output of disposal

had also gone up. The witness gave the following figures of the
number of officers

v
i

1,073

‘ and average disposal for the vears 1957-58 to

1962-63: —
Verr No, of Average
Year - B Otficers Jdisposal
1957-58 . . . . . . ."" N HM!‘;IS‘;“w o 8.4 ’
19SR-<9 1.251 Q&:
195G -60 1.238% 940
1ORD-01 1251 061
1961-62 1.289 1.01g
1962-63 1.306 o

[



84

l'he representative of the Ministry of Finance stated that about
40 to 45 Class I Officers were recruited for the Department every
year, but some of them went to the I.LAS, after a year and thus a
year’s training imparted to them was wasted.

In reply to a question, the representative of the Central Board of
Revenue stated that there was a provision in the law for acceptance
of return in petty cases without requiring the presence of assessees,
but added that there was tendency among the persons in the income
group between taxable minimum and Rs. 7,500 to understate tRKeir
income. The Income-tax Commissioner had been instructed to ensure
speedy disposal of petty cases(upto Rs. 7,500), which were allotted
to separate officers. In reply to a question, the witness stated that
the figures of 7,12,407 assessments outstanding as on 31st March,
1962 included about 4 lakh small cases out of which 1,88,000 related
to salary cases. The witness added that out of these arrears, about
2,40,000 cases were comparatively important; others were small
Asked about the number of small cases included in 13,08,923 complet-
ed during 1961-62, the witness replied that the information was not
available.

The Committee feel concerned at the progressive increase in the
number of outstanding assessments from 4-41 lakhs on 31-3-1958 to
9:08 lakhs as on 31-3-1963 and decline in the percentage of assess-
ments completed from 694 te 58'5. The arrears of 9-08 lakhs assess-
ments at the end of 1962-63 works out to 609, of the total number of
assessments for the year (15-85 lakhs). At this rate the outstanding
assessments are rising to enormous proportions with the attendant
risk of the recoveries becoming time-barred. The Committee, there-
fore, desire that early remedial measures should be taken to check
the rise of outstanding assessments. The Committee have already
discussed in Para 41 of this Report about the deficiencies of officers.
They would, however, add that besides making up these deficien-
cies, the procedure for dealing with small income cases (Rs. 7,500 or
less) which form quite a sizeable portion of the arrears should be
reviewed with a view to ensuring their summary disposal as recom-
mended by the Direct Taxation Engquiry Committee. The Com-
mittee would like to know the steps taken in this behalf.

Frauds and Evasions—Para 43, page 47.

74. The Income-tax Act contains provisions for levy, of penalty
in cases where the tax payers are found to have deliberately con-
cealed their incomes. Under the Act of 1922, as an alternative to
the levy of departmental penalty, prosecution proceedings can



85

be initiated berore a Magistrate. The following table gives the parti-
culars showing the number of cases in which such penalties were
levied or prosecution launched, together with the amount of extra
tax raised on the concealed income, amount of penalty levied or
composition money taken on compounding the prosecution proceed-
ings. The figures relate to 1961-62:—

1. Number of cases in which penalty was levied

for concealment of income . . . 4S81I
2. Number of cases in which prosecution was

launched . . . . . 1 (cepviction~—nil)
3. Concealed income involvedin (1) and (2) . Rs. 712-91 lakhs
4. Total amount of penalty levied . . . Rs. 70-57 lakhs.
5. Compositinn money levied for compounding

prosccunons . . . . . Rs. 3-01 lakhs
6. Demand for extra tax raised on the con-

cealed income . . . . . Rs. 23271 lakhs.

The representative of the Central Board of Revenue stated that
the case in which prosecution had been launched was compounded
for Rs. 75,000. Explaining the difficulty in launching prosecution,
the witness stated that sufficient evidence was not available to war-
rant conviction. The Commissioners had been instructed to report
all cases where prosecution was possible. The question of amending
the law to make conviction for tax evasion possible was under
consideration.

In a note (Appendix XII) submitted to the Committee, the Min-
istry of Finance (Department of Revenue)} have stated the difficul-
ties in launching prosecutions for concealment of income under Sec-
tion 277 of the Income-tax Act and the Indian Penal Code (Section
182, 193 or 198). Under Section 277 of the Income-tax Act, the
onus of proof of concealment is indirectly shifted on the Depart-
ment by requiring it to produce more or less positive evidence of
concealment. Secondly, it was difficult to obtain clinching evidence
to show that the assessee himself knew about the concealment, who
is able to get away with the explanation that the under-statement
of income was due to mischief of the employees. It is difficult to
prove that funds relating to the under-assessment actually reached
the pocket of the proprietor, and besides sometimes some technical
defect in procedure etc. renders prosecution ineffective. The Min-
istry have further stated that even if the Department was able to
prove an offence under Section 277, Courts take a lenient view. The
punishment prescribed is simple imprisonment up to six months or
a fine which may extend to one thousand rupees. Courts have been



86

found to be very reluctant to impose the sentence of imprisonment.
They usually levy a penalty of a few hundred rupees and the asses-
sees quietly pay the penalty. The Ministry have cited a recent case
where the judicial magistrate ordered one of the partners of a firm
which had been proved to have made purchases outside the account
books to pay a fine of Rs. 250 or in default to serve simple impri-
sonment for two months. The partner paid the fine. It has been
urged that if a penalty had been imposed under the Income-Tax Act,
it would have amounted to Rs. 1,68,002.

With regard to action under the Indian Penal Code (Sections
182, 193 or 198), the Ministry have stated that the degree of proof
required was much greater than for an offence under Section 277 of
the Income-tax Act. Even here the Courts always take a lenient
view, In a recent case under Section 182, 3 party was fined
Rs. 250 or in default to undergo rigorous imprisonment for 6 weeks.
The accused paid the small amount of fine.

In para 7.12 of its Report. the Direct Taxes Administration En-
quiry Committee observed that though the Direct Taxes Acts provide
for prosecution and imprisonment in the cases of concealment of in-
come, not a single person has been convicted for evasion during the
last ten vears. and recommended that unless it was brought home to
the potential tax evader that attempts at concealment of income
would not only pay him but also actuallv land him in jail, there could
be no effective check against evasion. The Committee are not a little
surprised to find that even though this recommendation has been
accepted, Government sent for prosecution not more than one per-
son in whole of the country during 1961-62 and that case too was
compounded.

The Committee note the difficulties explained by the Ministry in
launching prosecutions for concealment of income. The Committee
are glad to be informed that the question of amending the law was
under consideration. The Committee trust that an early decision in
the matter will be taken. All the same the Committee desire the
Ministry to impress upon the Commissioners of Income-tax the
advisability of launching prosecutions in clear and glaring cases of
deliberate large scale tax evasion in preference to imposing pena'ty,
as the latter course is not deterrent enough to check evasion. The
Board should also set up a well equipped departmental organisation
for working cases for prosecution.

75. Asked how the amount of penalty levied was only about one
third of the tax evaded, the witness stated that one legal difficulty
in the imposition of penalty was that, while the onus was on the



817
assessee to show that the accretion in wealth was not income,
according to courts, it was the duty of the Department to establish
specifically that every rupee of the increase in wealth represented
his income from a particular source. It was proposed to take suit-
able case to the Supreme Court for a final ruling.

The Committee desire that this may be done early. They note
that the maximum penalty leviable i.e. 1} of the tax evaded does not
appear to have been levied in the cases reported by Audit.

Another feature that the Committee note is that the concealed
income detected during the year 1961-62 amounted to Rs. 7-12 crores
which is far less than the estimate of the extent of evasion made
by the Board initially at between Rs. 20 crores and Rs. 30 crores (in
reply to Prof. Kaldor's Report) vide para 7'5 of the Report of the
Direct Taxes Administration Enquiry Committee. The Committee
therefore, feel that there is still considerable scope [or detection of
concealed income.



v

ACTION TAKEN ON OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS

76. The replies received from the Ministry of Finance (Depart-
ment of Revenue) stating action taken on the recommendations con-
tained in the Sixth Report of the Public Accounts Committee (Third
Lok Sabha) on Finance Accounts (Revenue Receipts)—Chapter
VI of Audit Report (Civil), 1962, have been included in Part III*
of this Report. :

The Committee note that in the following cases the replies fur-
nished by the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) are of
an interim nature:

Para No. of 6th Information desired by the Committee
Report
1 2
s . . . Settlement of a time-barred claim of customs duty

short levied (Rs. §3.085) in respect of diesel trucks
imported by the Ministry of Defence.

12 . . . Action taken against the officers responsible for incorrect
assessment of cxcise duty on Vanaspati. (amounting
to Rs. 12.370).

13(3) & (4) . Final outcome of the detailed enquiry into the shortage
of cloth and action taken against the officers con-
cerned for their failure to detect the discrepancy in
stock.

6 . . . Result of the working of the system regarding appoint-
ment of District Collectors as recovery officers for the
purpose of enforcing certificates under Section 11
of the Central Excises and Salt Act. 1944. '

25 . . . Recovery of 1ax under-assessed (Rs. 3-05 lakhs) from
two companies on account of excessive rehate allpwed
on double taxation of agricultural income in Pakistan

and India.

29 . . . Final decision regarding withholding of a part of con-
tractors’ dues till the production of tax clearance
certificates.

*Not printed (one cvclostyled copy laid on the Table of the ‘House and
five copies placed in the Parliament Library).

88 .



32 . . . Recoveries in the remaining cases taken up by the Special
cell(Income-tax).

The Committee will await a further report in regard to these
matters.

Delay in recovering Customs dues on unclaimed goods from the
Bombay Port Trust—Para 7 of 6th Report (Third Lok Sabhg)—

77. The Committee (1961-62) had expressed their concern over
the continued differences between the Customs Department and the
Bombay Port Trust for over 11 years regarding dues payable to
‘Government out of the sales-proceeds of auction of unclaimed and
abandoned goods by the Port Trust authorities. According to the
Bombay Port Trust Act, 1879, ‘moneys payvable to Government take
precedence over the dues payable to the Port Trust’. Until Janu-
ary, 1950, the Customs Duty payable on such goods was paid to
the Customs House on such priority basis but thereafter certain fines
also became payable under the Import Trade Control Regulations.
The Customs Department held that those fines should be treated on
a par with Customs Duty for the purpose of priority adjustments out
of auction sale proceeds. Although the correctness of that view was
endorsed by the Ministry of Law, the Port Trust did not agree with
that view. At the instance of the Central Board of Revenue the
matter had been pursued with the Port Trust by the Ministry of
Transport since 1955 but no settlement could be reached. At the
end of July 1961, the total sum so due to Government was Rs. 29-61
lakhs, of which Customs Duty amounted to Rs. 9:73 lakhs and 1.T.C.
fines to Rs. 1988 lakhs.

The Committee (1962-63) had hoped that the Ministries of Fin-
ance and Transport would smoothen their differences in a spirit of
<o-operation and arrive at agreed arrangements without any further
delay. The Committee would like to know the progress made in
the settlement of the differences between the Customs Department and
Bombay Port Trust.

New DELHI; MAHAVIR TYAGI.
February 22, 1964 Chairman,
Phalguna 3, 1885 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.

2152 (Aii) L.S.—8.



APPENDIX 1
(Para 2 of the Report)

Analysis of revenue recespts by major heads for the years 1957-58 10 1961-62.

(In crores of rupees)

Major Head

T

Customs

Union Excise Duties

Corporation Tax

Taxes on Income
other than Corpo-
ration Tax

"Taxes on Wealth

Opium .

State Excise Doties §

Stamps

Forest

Sales Tax

Other
Daties

Taxes and

Interest
Agriculturs

Industni~s and Sup-
plies .

Broadcasting .

Miscellane ous De-
parimsents .

Currency
Mint
Civil Work-

Receipts in and  of
Superannuation

1957-58

[ )

‘99
Bt

66

1958-59  1959-60

3 4

13829 156 11

312794 360-64
£3-52 10§54
9698 69 86
963 12-14
RS B 419
1-82 1:66
1030 325
207 3-11

0 406

1N SRR
X3 ¥ 03
174 162
39-2- 167y
2-82 273
4701 3-44
31-81 42 44
2-76 13-38
2 91 31y
¢ H6 ¢ 68

1960-61

170703

41635

70

1C9-

81

~ Total
increase’
1961-62  decreasc

during s

vears
6 .
271224 3226
18931 21553
16081 1085 18
6719 —23°99
826 119

< 0on 2 cR
2-m2 18
32 72
1424 1'92
T 9y L
2% 562
t2 22 Hoo4
1°34 e
33 s83 < 39
40T 236
S rq 137
463 1388
K 14 i 30

} 87 Yy
146 SN 31




91

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Contribution from

Railways . 629 626 5.63 477 2066 14°37
Contribution  from

Posts and Tele-

graphs . 371 6-41 513 046 077 —2:94
Miscellancous FI 13 1776 20°§5 14723 1365 2-62
Bxtraordinary  Re-

ceipts 017 3169 1396 13-96
Other items 3-81 8-84 &-17 1¢-38 9-88 6-07

TorAL REeCeIPTS Vw;zs-xz 759°93 872°90 971°77  1136°74 408°62




APPENDIX 11
(Para 5 of the Report)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE)

Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1963, Pages 6-7, para 4—
Arrears of Sales Tax in Delhi

The requisite information as desired by the Public Accounts Com-
mittee in their sitting held on the 30th November, 1963, in respect
of sales tax (both Local and Central) in the Union Territory of Delhi
is given in the Statement enclosed.

The liability to pay tax under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax)
Act, 1941, as in force in Delhi started with effect from the 1st Novem-
ber, 1951. The assessment for 5 months of 1951-52 commenced some-
time in the later half of the year 1952-53. The arrears would, there-
fore, commence after 1st April, 1963. Figures for 1953-54 are not
fully available, but the arrears would obviously be negligible. Hence

the figures for local sales tax have been furnished from the year
1954-55.

Similarly in respect of the Central Sales Tax, the Central Sales
Tax Act, 1956, came into force with effect from the Ist July, 1957
in the country. Hence the assessment was made in the assessment
year 1958-59. Thus, the arrears Statement shows the figures right
from the year 1959-60 when the first arrears figure was due.

*Not vetted by Audit.



Statement showing year-wise progress of collections against Demand.

(Figures are in lakhs of rupees)

Arrears Demand Total  Collection Arrears Percentage
Year as on 1st during the for during the ason 31st of
April year Collection  year March of Collections
the year to the total
demand
LOCAL
54—55 8:82  159-47 168.290  142-95 2534 85%
55—56 2534 16942  194°76  157°74 37-02 81%
56—s7 3702  188-58 22560 17905 46-55 79%
57—58 46-55  228:90  275'45  225-00 5045 82%
§8—59 50°45 232-22 282-67 22500 57-67 80%
59—60 57-67  298-60 35627  279-47 76-80 78%
60—61 76-80  392-91 46971  377°40 9231 80%
61—62 92°31  441:70  534°0I  443-SI 90-50 83%
62—63 9050  494:64  585-14  490-00 95-14 84%
CENTRAL

59—60 2-56 12127 123-83 11819 5:64 95%
60—61 6:64  137°25  142°89 (135'83 7:06 95%
61—62 7°06  152°37  159°43  149'66 9-77 94%
62—63 977 170°42 18019  168-58 11-61 94%




APPENDIX I
(Para 19 of the Report)

Subject: —P.A.C—Audit Report (Civil)—Revenue Receipts, 1963—
Examination of—

The Public Accounts Committee has asked for the following addi-
tional information with regard to para 10 of the Audit Report (Civil)
on Revenue Receipts, 1963, relating to Arrears of Customs duty:

“It is stated in the audit para that a sum of Rs. 81-57 lakhs
was outstanding as on 31-10-1962.

(i) The circumstances in which the goods were released with-
out payment of customs duty.

(ii) How much of the arrears are due from the Government
Departments?

(iii) How much amount has since been collected (say up-to
31-8-1963) out of these arrears?

(iv) Has any part of the outstandings been or is to be written
off as irrecoverable?”

Though the figures reported in the Audit Report as arrears is
Rs. 61'57 lakhs, the actual ‘arrears’ are of the order of Rs. 8012 lakhs
as subsequently reported by the Comptroller and Auditor General.
The details given below are with reference to that figure.

2. The information on the various queries is furnished below
seriatim: —

(i) The circumstances in which the goods were released without
payment of customs duty

* It would not be correct to say that in all cases goods were released
without payment of customs duty. Where goods are passed under
the Note-pass procedure applicable to Government Departments, it
is inherent in the procedure that duty should be recovered after-
wards. Again, there are certain cases where the goods are cxempt
from duty, subject to certain conditions being fulfilled after their
clearance; for example, certain chemicals are free of duty if they
are used as manures: relief supplies are free of duty if they are distri-
buted for relief purposes; tractors over a certain horsepower are
free if actually used for . agricultural purposes. In some of these
cases, the duty is assessed at the time of clearance, and a  formal

43



%
demand for duty may also be put in, but the question whether duty
should really be paid or not can only be decided after the goods
have been cleared.

In certain cases, though there is some doubt as to whether the
.duty is leviable or not, clearance is allowed without insistence on
the duty (or full duty) being paid, in order to avoid harassment to
the public. For instance, in the case of imports by diplomatic per-
sonnel, where there is some doubt about the admissibility of the
exemption, clearance would generally be allowed on a provisional
basis. Again, where the admissibility of the invoice value of a parti-
cular firm is being scrutinized, the goods would be passed on provi-
sional assessment. Such assessments have to be on a reasonable
basis, and not on the basis of the maximum duty which might turn
out to be leviable, since the adoption of such a maximum basis, al-
though ensuring the safety of the revenue, would place a heavy
burden on the trade. In view of this practice, it may happen now
and then that the duty levied turns out to be insufficient.

There are also cases where after clearance of the goods, it is
found that duty has been or might have been short levied. In those
cases, the assessment has to be revised, and the extra duty recovered.
Where objections are raised by the Internal or External Audit, the
practice is to issue extra duty demands. Many such demands are
withdrawn after consideration.

In certain cases where extra duty is found to be due. "::» parties
go to a court of law. In such cases recovery cannnt be enforesd

during the pendency of the court proceedings.

It is one of the most important objectives of the Customs Depart-
ment that there should be no avoidable hold-up of goods or passen-
gers. Assessments have. therefore, to be completed quickly. It
might be possible to have an almost fool-proof svstem of assessments
by having checks and counter-checks even at the initia! stage, so that
duty is correctly recovered before the goods are allowed to be clear-
ed. Such a svstem. however, would place an intolerable burden on
the public, and the gain to the Customs revenue would be more than
offset by the resulting delav in clearance and the consequent harm
to the nation’s economy.

(ii) How much of the arrears are due irom the Gorernment Depart-

ments?

Qut of the amount of Rs. 3012 lakhs, the arrears due from the
Government Departments amount to Rso 18,05,175° 34 approximately.
The entire amount mav ot however, ultimately turn out to be due,
for the reasons stated above.



96

(iil) How much amount has since been collected. (say upto
31-8-1963) out of these arrears?

The amount realised or withdrawn upto 31-8-1963 against the
demands made is Rs. 18,32,587 34 approximately.

(iv) Has any part of the outstandings been or is to be written off
as irrecoverable?

A sum of Rs. 7,630 63 has so far been written off out of the arrears
outstandings on 31-10-62. Besides, a further sum of Rs. 3,890'42 is
proposed to be written off as irrecoverable.

Sd/-
(D. P. ANAND)
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.



APPENDIX IV
(Para 20 of the Report)
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(Department of Revenue)

SuBJeCT: Assessment under Note Pass Procedure—Para 6 of 6th
Report of Public Accounts Committee. ‘

A. Implementation of instructions regarding withdrawal of the Note
Pass Concession:

The instructions issued in 1956 referred to by the Public Accounts
Committee were issued to all Ministries of the Government of India,
indicating that the Note Pass Concession would be withdrawn from
the Departments and Semi-Government bodies which had failed
without any reasonable cause to furnish full particulars within
3 months of the date on which the goods were cleared under the Note
Pass Procedure. The Collectors were authorised to withdraw the
privilege of Note Pass Procedure from such Departments or semi-
Government bodies after serving two months notice. These ins-
tructions were, however, later kept in abeyance pending a review
of the position by the Committee of Economic Secretaries. The
matter was then considered by the Committee of Economic Sec-
retariec and it was decided by the Committee that the Note Pass
concession should be withdrawn from the Departments,Government
owned enterprises and state Governments in whose cases no sub-
stantial improvement in clearance of arrears was observed in spite
of the issue of the notices. The Collectors were at the same time
given discretion to extend the concession in individual hard cases,
even after the withdrawal, where the exceptional circumstances
justified the application of the Note Pass Procedure. Instructions
to this effect were issued in August, 1958. These instructions are
still in force

2. The Collectors of Customs have in fact withdrawn the general
Note Pass Concession from a number of importing departments,
Where for special reasons it is impossible to furnish the necessary
particulars at the time of importation, as in the case of the Steel
Plants, increasing use is now made of the Special Procedure (Fure
tker described in para 5 below) which includes a provisional assess-

91



98 -
‘ment and realisation of duty at the time of importation. The action
taken by individual Collectors is mentioned below:—

Bombay: The concession has been withdrawn from all depart-
ments which clear their goods through the Director of Supplies,
excepting the following:—

(1) Hindustan Aircraft Ltd., Bangalore,

(2) Hindustan Machine Tools Ltd., Bangalore.

(3) India Security Press. Nasik,

(4) Oil & Natural Gas Commission, and

(5) College of Engineering and Technology, New Delhi.

Calcutta: The general Note Pass concession has been withdrawn
from all Government Departments since st October, 1958. except
in individual hard cases.

The note pass concession has also been withdrawn from Hindus-
tan Steel Ltd., since 1st March, 1962. their goods now being passed
under the Special Procedure.

Out of the departments effecting clearance through the Director
General of Supplies and Disposals. only the Oul and Natural Gas
Commission is allowed the concession. The performance of the
Eastern Railway, South Eastern Railway and Chittaranjan Locomo-
tive Works being good, the concession is given to them with restric-
tions in individual cases.

The other Customs Houses have not found it necessarv to with-
draw the concession from anyv department.

3. B. Present position of Note Pass cases:

As regards the number of outstunding note pass cases a state-
ment showing the pnsition as on 1st. March. 1963 1s enclosed This
includes figures for the Vishakapatnam and Kandla Custom Houses.
From Col. 11 thereof it will he seen that the total number of out-
standing cases is 12642. The figure includes 3740 cases which are
pending for less than 3 months and which cannot strictly be termed
as outstanding. Thus on 1st March. 1963 the actual figure of Note
Psss cases in arrears mav be taken as 8902 cnlv.

4. C. Action taken to finalise cases of Hindustan Steel Ltd:

The position of outstanding Note Pass cases pertaining . the
Bhilai Praject of the Hindustan Steel Limited is as follows:

1057 19%8  19<y 1960 1961 1962 1962 Total
Bombn . 1576 . : : 1576
Vizhakp tam 55 66y 0l 267 193 326 G 2727

4393



Out of 2727 cases pertaining to Vishakapatnam, 2511 cases were
transferred to the Bombay Custom House for realising duty. The
assessment of goods covered by about 4000 bills of entry was com-
pleted by the Bombay Custom House in June 1962 and demands for
duty were made accordingly. On a representation made by
Hindustan Steel the assessments were further considered and in
November 1962, the assessment was revised, the amount due being
about Rs. 982 lakhs. Before the amount is finally credited, the
assessment is being preaudited by the Customs Revenue Audit
which is under the Comptroller and Auditor General. This procress
is likely to take some time, as about 4000 biils of entry are involved
However, Hindustan Steel Ltd. have already deposited about Rs. 953
lakhs with the Bombay Custom House against the duty due.

5. D. Steps ‘being taken to avoid recurrence of arrears:

Apart from withdrawing the Note Pass concession from defaul-
ting Departments, the following measures have been taken, or are
being taken. to reduce the number of outstanding note pass cases: —

{a) In the case of imports made from the U.S.SR. and otner
Fastern European countries where the Government Under-
takings like Hindustan Steel Limited are not generally
in a position to furnish the relevant documents in time,
a Special Procedure which is an improvement on the Note
Pass procedure was evolved with the concurrence of the
Comptroller and Auditor General. This procedure
ensures provisional collection of dutv on the goods at the
time of their clearance. subject to finalisation after in-
spection of the goods on site.

(b) Consignments of relief supplies imported by the Regional
Director of Food under the Inde-U.S. Agreement are free
of duty, but an “end-use” certificnie 15 necessarv to finalise
the cases. A number of cases have been pending due tc
procedural difficulties in furnishing these certificates by
the Regional Director of Food. Special steps are being
taken to finalise this categorv of note pass cases:

(¢} All importing Departments have been  asked by the
Collectors of Customis 1o open Deposit Accounts with the
Customs Houses so that the duty involved may be adjus-
ted without delay by dehits 1o that account;

(d) Assessments on estimated value are resorted 1o where

documents are not fortheoming even  after a perind  of
3 months:



100

(e) Bringing pressure on various importing Departments to

4]

®

reduce the number of concessions for Note Pass concession
and to produce documents etc., wherever available;

As a complement to the above, ensuring that wherever
Bills of Entry are filed with full documents, the clearance
formalities are expedited so that the importing depart-
ments may realise that the normal procedure would not
take a longer time than the Note Pass procedure; and

By issuing letters and making personal efforts by holding
meeting with representatives of the major defaulting
departments/organisations with a view to expediting
the finalisation of pending note pass cases.



APPENDIX V
(Para 22 of the Report)

POINT ON WHICH THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
DESIRES TO BE FURNISHED WITH FURTHER INFORMA-
TION

Point
Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1963.

Para 12—Pages 17-18—Variations of the actuals from the Budget
Estimates

“The variation between Budget Estimates and actuals for the
year 1961-62 is Rs. 54°69 crores i.e. under estimation to the extent of
about 12.497,.

In this connection, a note on the following points may be fur-
nished: — {

(i) Break-up of the variations of Rs. 54-69 crores under the
following reasons—

(a) Incorrect estimation on account of increase in produc-
tion.

(b) Incorrect estimation in the case of new commodities
because of the reasons of secrecy.

(ii) Special steps taken to improve the technique of budgeting
of revenue receipts.”.

REPLY (Duly approved by Audit)

(i) The actual realisations in 1961-62 were Rs. 489:31 crores
against the Budget Estimates of Rs. 434.62 crores showing an excess
of Rs. 5469 crores (nearly 12:677). This excess amount includes a

101



102

sum of Rs. 4°67 crores on account of increased realisations from cess-
es which are not administered by this Ministry. The excess realisa-
tions can be grouped as below:—

(Rs. in crores

(f) on account of increase in the rates of special excise

duty on petroleum products during the year . 7-86
(1) onaccount of higher realisations from items brought
‘under excise from March, 1961 . . . 1277
(1zr) on account of increased realisation from cesses not
administered by the Department of Revenue . 467
(v) on account of higher realisation from the existing
commodities due to other reasons . . . 29-39
Torar . 5469

The sums attributable to the reasons mentioned at (a) and (b)
of the point are:—
(a) Incorrect estimation on account of unanticipated
increase in production . . . . . 29°39

‘h) Incorrect estimation in the case of new commodities
because of the reasons of secrecy . . . 12-77

2. Regarding (ii), it mav be mentioned that the observations
made by the Public Accounts Committee in their Sixth Report
1962-63 and also in the Ninth Report regarding making special
efforts to improve the technique of budgeting of revenue receipts
and closer estimation of resources have been carefully noted in so
far as Union Excise receipts are concerned.



APPENDIX VI*
(Para 27 of the Report)

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT REPORT (CIVIL) ON
REVENUE RECEIPTS, 1963

Point
Para 13(2) (iii)—Assessment of duty on goods at lower tariff rates

A note stating whether other mills producing ‘badami and un-
bleached paper’ of the same quality which can be used for writing
are being charged the excise duty applicable to “printing and writ-

ing” paper.
Reply

Due to shortage of time it was not possible to obtain samples of
the particular quality of ‘Badami’ paper referred to from the Baroda
collectorate and circulate these to other collectorates. On enquiries
made, however, it is confirmed that in other collectorates also
“badami and unbleached paper” is being assessed as ‘printing and
writing paper’. Extracts from reports received from the collecto-
rates of Central Excise, Allahabad, Bombay and Madras are enclosed.
It might be relevant to note that according to brief definitions of
different types of paper and paper boards given in the Tariff Com-
mission Report on the fair ex-Works and fair selling prices of paper
and Paper Boards, 1959, “unbleached printing paper” and ‘cover”
paper are defined as follows: —

“Unbleached printing paper.—This is made of unbleached or
semi-bleached pulp and is also machine finished. It
includes badami paper. Its furnish has, in addition to
bamboo or grass, a fair proportion of waste paper. Un-
bleached printing paper is normally not coloured.”

“Cover Paper —A generic term usually applied to a strong
coloured paper suitable for booklet covers and folders.
It is available in various finishes and with a variety of
embossings. This type includes manilla paper and
machine glazed pressings above 85 gsm. It is normally
made from bamboo or grass pulp with a large propor-
tion of waste paper in lower grades.”

*Not vetted by Audit.
103



104

When the sample of paper under audit objection was sent to the
Deputy Chief Chemist, New Customs House, Bombay, he had given
‘the grammage of paper as 70°2 grammes and said that the sample
though printable, can find a great use as cover paper for cheap
exercise note book. On ‘this basis it was originally classified as
“packing and wrapping paper’. As the market enquiries had confirm-
ed that the main use of the paper was for printing the classification
was changed to ‘printing and writing paper’.

It would be observed that “Cover” paper as defined by the Tariff
Commission is generally above 85 gsm while the disputed paper
weighs only 70°2 grammes or less per square metre.



*EXXTRACTS FROM REPORTS RECEIVED FROM THE COLLECTORATES OF CENTRAL
ExcIse, ALLAHABAD, BoMBAY AND MADRAS

Allahabad Dated: 27.12.1963

There is only one factory in this Collectorate, viz.,, Messrs. U.1.C.
Paper Mills Co. Ltd,, Lucknow, who are manufacturing unbleached
badami printing and writing paper. The management declares and
-classifies this variety of paper as for printing and writing. Major use
of the said paper is for printing and writing and most of the supplies
are to the State Government Departments. This variety of paper
is being assessed under item No. 17(3) of the Tariff.

Bombay Dated: 39.12.1963

In this Collectorate there is only one {actory wviz., ” Messrs.
Pudumjece Paper Mills, Bombay, which are manufacturing unbleach-
ed printing paper, commonly knewn as  Badami Printing  Paper,
which is being assessed to duty under item 17(3) of the Tariff. It is
reported that there are no cases where assessment of the same
variety of paper is being made under two different sub-items of
tariff when supplied to different parties.

Madras Dared: 28.12.1963.

There is no manufacture of “Badami Paper” in any of the paper
factories in this Collectorate. “Unbleached Paper” is produced by
Messrs. Seshasayee Paper and Boards Ltd., Pallipalavam. Salem
District and the same is assessed as printing and writing paper under
itern 17(3) of the Central Excise Tariff.

108
‘2152 (aii) LS—8.



APPENDIX VII
(Para 34 of the Report)

POINTS ON WHICH THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
DESIRE TO BE FURNISHED WITH FURTHER INFORMATION

Point

Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1963—Para 18—Arrears
of Union Excise Duties

(i) Nine reasons have been given for accumulation of arrears
under (a) ‘Unmanufactured tcbacco’. If possible, & break-up show-
ing the amounts held up on account of ecach of these reasons may be

given.

(ii) Has any action been taken for write off of the old arrears
pending for more than one year under ‘tobacco’? If not, what steps
are proposed to be taken in this matter?

(iii) The figure outstanding for more than one year under the
manufactured articles comes to Rs. 15346 lakhs for the year 1961-62
vide page 25 of the Audit Report, 1963. The total amount of arrears
including those for 1960-61 reported last year (Audit Report 1962)
was 10430 lakhs vide page 22 of the P.A.C’s, Sixth Report. Nor-
mally the amount of arrears carried forward for the current year
as pending for more than a year should not exceed the sum of
Rs. 104:30 lakhs. The difference between Rs. 153-46 lakhs and
Rs. 104-30 lakhs could, therefore, represent the demands raised dur-
ing the last month of the year 1960-61. This may please be con-

firmed.

(iv) It was stated before the P.A.C. last year that 959 of the
outstanding demands pending for more than one month but less than
one year, amounting to Rs. 57 lakhs (for manufactured articles)
were expected to be realised. How much of this amount has since
been realised?

106



107
(v) At page 26 of the Audit Report, 1863, three reasons have
been given for the arrears under (b) ‘manufactured products’. The

break-up of the arrears relatable to each of the three reasons may
be furnished separately.

REPLY-—(Duly approved by Audit)

(i) In spite of best efforts, the Collectors of Central Excise
have not been able to give a complete and exact break-up of the
arrecars attributable to the nine reasons given earlier for the accumu-
lation of the arrears, as such a detailed classification of the un-
realised arrears is not attempted in maintaining a list of the un-
realised assessment demands. However, from the information col-
lected and furnished by the Collectors, the break-up figures under
four main hecads are furnished in the enclosed statement. (State-
ment I).

(i) Remedial measures for liquidating the arrears in respect of
unmanufactured tobacco have been taken from time to time. The
progress of realisation of arrears is also discussed at the annual
conference of the Collectors. Even recently instructions have been
fssued that where a demand in an individual case does not exceed
Rs. 100, such arrears may be written off if after a proper enquiry
the Superintendent or the Dy. Supdt. certifies that the amount is
irrecoverable and that in such cases the condition of obtaining a
certificate of irrecoverability from the State Government official may
be dispensed with. It is hoped that this instruction when imple-
mented, will speed up the write off of irrecoverable arrears.

(iii) The presumption viz., that the difference of Rs 49-16 lakhs
represents the demands raised during the last month of the year
1960-61, is confirmed.

(iv) The pendency of Rs. 57 lakhs was the total pendency for'’
more than one month but not more than one year including the out-
standing demands both in respect of manufactured and unmanufact-
ured products. The pendency in respect of manufactured products
amounted to Rs. 11 lakhs only. Information received from Collec-
torates as indicated below shows that demand amounting to Rs. 9-80



108

lakhs have already been recovered. This represents 899, of the total
amount involved in all the Collectorates.

(Rs. in thousands)

Baroda . . . . . 96
West Bengal . . . 29
Madras . . . . . 131
Patna ) . . . . 16
Hyderabad . . . 68
Bangalore . . . . . 34
Cal. & Orissa . . . 316
Nagpur . . . . . 2090

ToraL . . . . . 980

(v) A statement showing the break-up, collectorate-wise, of the
arrears relatable to each of the three reasons for accumulation of
arrears in respect of manufactured products is enclosed. (State-
ment II),



STATEMENT 1

Para 18 : Break-up of arrears relating to Unmanufactured Tobacco.

Procedural Due to Due to Due to
delays in  pecuniary defaulters other
Collectorate enforcing condition not being causes

certificates  of the traceable
under Sec. defaulters

11 of the

Central

Excises

and Salt

Act, 1944

{Reason (Reason (Reason  (Reasons
No. 7) No.6) No.s) 1 to 4,

8&9)
(Rupees in lakhs)

Baroda . . . . 594 135 071 0-02
West Bengal, Calcutta . . 0- 91 Nil Nil 344
Madras . . . . 3-06 378 o:o1
Bombay : . . 1.54¢ . .. .. 1-07
Patna . . . . 11°37
Pondicherry . . . Nil Nil Nil Nil
Poona . . . . 2-73
Shillong . . . . 0I5
Allahabad . . . 021 03 0-18 281
Cal. & Orissa . . . 23 c- 05 Nil 3-59
Nagpur . . . 1-78 019 0-12 406
Cochin . . . . 222 o-o1 .. 6-36

109



STATEMENT II

Para 18—Statement showing break-up of arrears for manufactured
Products for 1961-62

Assess- Cases being  Non- Due to
ments  sub-justice produc- other
Collectorate cha'l- in Courts. tion of reasons.
enged by proof of
parties export in
and pen- cases
ding where
adjudica- demand
tion is issued
in respect
of goods
exported
in bond.

(Reason 1) (Reason 2) (Reason 3)

{(Rupees in lakhs)

Baroda . . . . .. 0-81

West Bengal, Calcutta . . .. .. *35.01
Madras . . . . 241 1-0§ 0-02

Nagpur . . . . *21-33 317 .. 3-23
Pondicherry

Poona . . . . *14°96

Shillong . .

Cochin . . : . 073 029 .. o-12
Detlhi . . . . 1-08 *50:34 025
Hyderabad . . . 073 3-58 .. 018
Bombay . . . : *21-41 044 .. 0-06
Bangalore . . . 0-36

Aliahabad . . . .. .. .. 1-88
Calcutta & Orissa . . 3:30 23-98

*Include V.N.E. Oil cases. Withdrawal of demand as a result of
Supreme Court’s judgment under consideratiow.

NoTE.—The arrears of Rs. 15,751-81 nP have been collected in Patna
Colletorate ; hence break-up has not been given by the Collector.

110



APPENDIX VIII

(Para 36 of the Report)
Point on which the Public Accounts Committee desires to be
furnished with further information.
Point
Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1963.

Para 19—Remission of revemue and abandonment of claims to
revenue and write-oft during 1961-62 (Union Excise Revenue).

The amount of duty foregone by not raising demands consequent
on the passing of the Metric Units Act and the Finance Act of 1961
may be indicated if the figures are now available.

REPLY (Duly approved by Audit)

A statement giving the information as reported by the Collectors
of Central Excise is appended.

Duty foregone on account
of

Name of Collectorate
Passing of the Finance
metric Units  Act, 1961.
Act.

Rs. nP. Rs. nP.

West Bengal . . . . . . 36.32 136.41
Baroda . . . . . . . 22 .60 ..
Bangalore . . . . . . . Nil 9,270.77
Delhi . . . . . . . Nil 20,764 .03
Bombay . . . . . . . Nil Nil
Hyderabad . . . . . . . .. 1,17,484 .48
Madras . . . . . . . Nil Nil
Poona . . . . . . . Nil Nil
Patna . . . . . . . Nil Nil
Pondicherry . . . . . . . Nil Nil
Shillong . . . . . . . Nil Nil
Calcurta & Orissa . . . . . 4,064 .00 2,040.00
Nagpur . . . . . . . 5,828.43 3,414.56
Allahabad . . . . . . ; .. 72,320.11

111



APPENDIX IX

(Para 40 of the Report)

Additional information required by the Public Accounts Committee -
on the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts 1963.
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (DEPTT. OF REVENUE)

AUDIT REPORT (CIVIL) ON REVENUE RECEIPTS

Additional information required for the P.A.C.
Item 6: Pages 29 Para 22, Results of test audit in general

NATURE OF INFORMATION REQUIRED:

It is stated in the audit para that under-assessments of tax were
noticed in 4829 cases involving a tax of Rs. 119 lakhs.

(i) The steps taken to rectify the cases may be indicated.

(if) The progress made in the recovery of the sum of Rs. 79
fakhs relating to 176 cases of under-assessments may be indicated.

(iii) A note may be given regarding steps taken to strengthem
internal audit organisations of the Department.

REPLY OF THE MINISTRY:

(1) & (i1). Necessary stepsz have already been taken or are being
taken to rectify the mistakes in all cases where the Department has
accepted the objections. The latest position of rectifications is as
per enclosed statements,

(iii) The following steps have been taken to strengthen the
internal audit organisation of the Department: —

(a) The number of internal audit parties has been increasest
from 35 to 70 with effect from May, 1963,

(b) A chart has been drawn up indicating the various items
to be checked by audit parties. This will be filled up &n
each case so that there will be record of the extent of
check applied in each case.

Sd/- JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH,
Joint Secretary.
13-11-1963

112



113

Cases involving under assessment of tax of less than Rs. 10,000({-
(Rs. in thousands):

(a) Number of cases in which mistakes have been

rectified . . . . . . 3,641
(b) Amountinvolved in (a) . . . . Rs. 26,48
(c) Amount recovered out of (b) . . . . Rs. 16,68
(d) Number of caces in which mistakes are yet to

be rectified . . . . . . 810
(e) Amcunt involved in () . . . ) Rs. 9,66

(f) Numtber of cares in which the Audit cbiecticn
las nct yet becn accepted . . . . 2c2

(g) Amountinvolvelin (h) . . . . . Rs. 4,43



Posttion regarding rectification of under-Assessments involving Rs. 10,000/- and above

————t s

Amount of tax Amount  Amount of tax Amount of tax Amount of tax Total of
Category No. of involved recovered out involved involved involved columns (3)
cases  where rectifi- of (3). ~wherc action  where recti-  where recti-  (5), (6) and (7)
cation has is yet to be fication is fication is
already been taken. time-barred. not acceptable.
made. -
I 2 3 4 ] 6 7 8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Cases in which the
gudit objection had
been fully accepted. 148 47,81,137-00 19,15,612-00  2I,38,774°00 1,35,824-00
Cases in which the
audit objection has
been partly accept-
ed. . . . 19 51,337-00 19,590-00 60,586 00 10,413°00  2,29,71-00

70,555735 00

3,52,307-00
Cases in  which the
audit objection is
not completely ac-
ceptable. . . 17 .. .. . 5,35,043-00 5,35,643-00
ToraL . . 176 48,32,474-00 19,35,202°00 21,99,360°00 1,46,237-00 7,65,614-00 79,43,685 -00

N.B. —Wherever action has been taken and the demands raised, the actuil amoynt o f demand has been given.

Vherey: o In other cases the figures as
per it has been shown,

44



APPENDIX X

(Para 71 of the Report)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE PUBLIC

ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON THE AUDIT REPORT (CIVIL)
ON REVENUE RECEIPTS 1963.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (DeprT. OF REVENUE)

Para 40—Income-tax demands written off by the Revenue De-
partment—

Nature of Information required

A Statement showing the number of cases in which the Income
Tax Commissioners recommended write off of tax above Rs. 1 lakh
during the last two years.

Reply of the Ministry

1961-62 1962-63
Number of cases in which write
off of Jemands exceeding Rs. 1
lakh was carried out by Com-
missioners of Income-tax . . 46 50

115



APPENDIX XI

(Para 72 of the Report)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON THE AUDIT REPORT (CIVIL)
ON REVENUE RECEIPTS 1963.

MinisTrY oF Finance (Deprr. or REVENUE) .,
Nature of Information Required:
Item 10: Pages 45-46. Para 41—Arrears of taxr demands.
A note may be furnished: —

(i) Explaining as to how the difference of Rs. 42-07 crores has
been reconciled;

(ii) Special steps taken to recover the arrears so as to reducing
them to the barest minimum;

(iii) The consideration and authoritv for staying collection of
tax in respect of appeals before Income-tax Tribunals,
High Courts and Supreme Court and in respect of revi-
sion petitions;

(iv) Out of the 5432 cases (pending before A A.C.) in respect
of which collection of tax was stayed, how many cases
are more than one year, two years and three years old
as on 30-6-1962?

Reply of the Ministry:
1. Explanation regarding difference of Rs. 42°07 crores is explain-
ed as under:—
(a) the opening balance of Rs. 253-49 crores got reduced by
Rs. 1380 crores as a result of further adjustments of
advance tax; and
(b) subsequent to 1-4-1961 there were reductions in appeals

revisions, rectifications, write off etc. in respect of de-
mands shown as arrears. These accounted for Rs. 28:27

crores.

I1. Special steps taken to recover the arrears—The Annual
Conference of Commissioners of Income-tax was held in Delhi in
October 1962. The Chairman impressed on the Commissioners the

116



117

need for taking effective steps to reduce the arrears. Commissioners
were asked to fix a specific quota for each LT. Circle for collection
out of the arrear demand.

In big Cities like Bombay and Calcutta, Special Circles have been
created for dealing with arrear cases in which no current assess-
ment is involved and the collection of arrears is being pursued by
officers who are exclusively charged with this task.

The Finance Act, 1963, has introduced a new provision under
which assessees who pay the tax according to their returns on or
before the 1st January of the Assessment year are given a discount
of one per cent of the tax for prompt payment. Those who do not
pay the tax by this date have to pay interest at 2 per cent from 1st
Januarvy to the date of provisional or regular assessment. This is in
addition to the interest of 4 per cent which defaulters have to pay
after the regular assessment has bren completid and the demand
notice has been served on them. This provision is expected to pre-
vent accumulation of arrears in future.

III. Consideration and authority for staying collection of tax in
respect of appeals before Income-tax Tribunal, High Court/Supreme
Court and in respect of Revision Petitions:—Section 45 of the In-
come-tax Act 1922 as well as section 220(6) of the Income-tax Act,
1961 give a right to the assessee to move the ITO to stay the collection
of disputed amount of tax, where the assessee has filed an appeal to
the Appellate Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax, In other cases
requests for stav of recovery have to be dealt with on considerations
of equity. Very often, there are genuine points of dispute between
the 1.T. Department and the assessee on guestions of law as well as
of fact even after the appeal has been disposed of by the AAC. It
‘wnuld be unfair on the part of the I.T. Deptt. if it were to brinyg about
a firced sale of the assessec’s properties where there is a possibility
of his winning his point in appeal. Such cases are generally dealt
with by higher officers like the Inspecling Assistant Commissioner
or Commissioner of Income-tax. In this connection, reference may
be made to paragraphs 4.49 to 4.52 of the Report of the Direct Taxes
Administration Enquiry Committee. A demand was mude before the
Committee for making a statutory provision for stav of demands in
cases of appeals pending before the Appellate Tribunals. High Courts
etc. While the Committee was not in favour of statutory provision,
the Committee agreed that the assessees should be provided with
some convenience in the matter of payment of the tax and collection
of disputed amount should be held over till the decision in appeal,
subject to safeguards for protecting the interest of revenue.



118

IV. Break-up of 5432 cases pending before A.A.Cs. in respect of
which no collection of tax has been stayed:—The information asked
for is not readily available. If the same has to be collected, the re-
cords of each of the 5432 cases will have to be examined to ascertain
the provision which prevailed on 30th June 1962. This will cause
undue strain to the Department. Therefore, it is respectfully sug-
gested that the P.A.C. may not insist on this information being col-
lected. Incidentally, it may be pointed out that as a result of the
drive undertaken by the Department for the disposal of old appeals,
the pendency of such appeals has been considerably reduced. On
30-6-1962, 24680 appeals were pending for more than one vear. But
on 30-6-1963 only 8591 appeals filed before 1-4-1962 were pending.

Sd/- JAMUNAA PRASAD SINGH,
Joint Secretary.

13-11-1963



APPENDIX XII

(Para 74 of the Report)

AUDIT REPORT ON REVENUE RECEIPTS, 1963—INFORMATION
REQUIRED BY THE P.A.C.

Para 43--Frauds and Evasions—Income-tax

A note stating the various difficulties in launching prosecutions for
tax evasions as communicated by the Commissioners of Income-tax.

Revenue Department’s reply

An assessee can be prosecuted before a Magistrate under Sec. 277
of the Income-tax Act, 1961, if the assessee makes a statement in any
verification under the Act e.g. the verification at the end of the return
of income, which is false. The section, however, imposes a further
condition for conviction viz. the assessee should know or believe that
the verification is false. In most cases, concealments are in disguis-
ed forms and while the appellate authorities confirm inclusions
towards income as the onus is not discharged by assessees, for the
penalty the onus is indirectly shifted on the Department by requir-
ing it to produce more or less positive evidence of concealment.
Further difficulty comes in fulfilling the second condition and prov-
ing that the assessee had knowledge of the concealment and delibe-
rately filed a false return. In many cases, it is difficult to obtain
clinching evidence to show that the assessee himself knew about the
concealment. Very often the books of accounts are written by em-
plovees. The proprietors are able to get away with the explanation
that the understatement of income was due to the mischief of the
employees. It is difficult to prove that the funds relating to the
understatement actually reached the pocket of the proprietor and
besides, sometimes-some technical defect in procedure, etc. renders
prosecution ineffective.

2. Even where the Department is able to prove an offence under
Sec. 277, the courts take a lenient view. The punishment prescribed
is simple imprisonment up to six months or a fine which mayv extend’
to one thousand rupees. Courts have been found to be very
reluctant to impose the sentence of imprisonment. They usually
levy a penalty of a few hundred rupees and the assessees quietly pay
the penalty. In a recent case of the Poona charge, a firm of dealers
in oil seeds was proved to have made purchases outside the account

119



120

books. The Judicial Magistrate ordered one of the partners to pay
a fine of Rs. 250 and in default to serve simple imprisonment for 2
months. The partner paid the fine of Rs. 250. If a penalty had been
imposed under the Income-tax Act, it would have amounted to
Rs. 1,68,002 and the assessee would have been more effectively
penalised.

3. In certain cases, an assessee can also be prosecuted under
Sec. 182 (making a false statement), Sec. 193 (giving false evidence)
-and Sec. 198 (using false evidence) of the I.P.C. The degree of proof
required for such a charge is much greater than for an offence
under Sec. 277 of the Income-tax Act. Even here, the courts always
take a lenient view. In a recent Madras case under Sec. 182, the
Magistrate imposed a fine of Rs, 250 or in default rigorous imprison-
ment for 6 weeks. The accused paid the small {ine of Rs. 250.

4. In spite of the difficulties enumerated in the preceding para-
graphs, the Department is alwayvs on the look out for suitable cases
in which a prosecution can be undertaken with a fair degree of
‘SUCCESS.

Sd - (SHRI JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH),

Joint Secretary to the Government of India.



APPENDIX XIII

Summary of Main Conclusions/Recommendations

S. No. Pama No. Ministry/Department Conclusions/Recommendations
concerned
[ { 2 3 4
1 Finance The Committee feel concerned over the continued under-estimat-

ing of revenue since 1959-60. They are particularly perturbed over
the increase in the precentage of the variation between actuals and
budget estimates from 69, in 1960-61 to 12V, in 1961-62 and 15% in
1962-63. In paras 2 to 4 of their Ninth Report (Third Lok Sabha),
the Committee had observed that variations exceeding 3 to 49,
between estimates and receipts should be regarded as a matter for
concern requiring special remedial measures. The Committee had
also pointed out that lack of a sound statistical basis and conser-
vatism in estimating were factors contributing to under-estimation
of revenue While discussing variations between estimates and
actual receipts for the year 1961-62, the Committee has noticed the
effects of the same factors. The Committee, therefore, feel that

3183 (Al) LS4

1Tt



besides improving the machinery and the techniques of estimating
revenue, there is need for reorientation in the approach of the officers
to avoid undue conservatism in estimating. The Committee were
informed that the question of improving the system of estimating
revenue receipts was being dealt by the Department of Economic
Affairs. They will consider this matter further in their subsequent
report on the Finance Accounts, 1961-62, after their joint 'discus-

sions with the Secretaries in charge of Economic Affairs and
Revenue.

The Committee are glad to note the decrease in the percentage of
the cost of collection of Union Excise from 2 in 1957-58 to 1-5 in
196162, and in the case of Income-tax and Corporation-tax from 2
to 1.8. While the Committee do not object to the increase in ‘staff
to avoid loss of revenue (provided that the increase in staff does
result in substantial increase in collections). The Committee feel that
with more drive and initiative on the part of officers, the Minisiry
should be able to collect more revenue and thus decrease the per-
centage of collection charges. It would be interesting to mention
here that the percentage of cost to gross Inland Revenue in UK.
during the years 1959-60, 1960-61 and 196162 was 1.48, 1.47 and 1.37
respectively. (The cost of administering the Customs and Excise
Services in 1961-62 was 0.87 per cent of the net revenue).

[ 448



Finance

(i) The Committee feel concerned at the large scale evasion of

Delhi Administration

-Do-

Sales-tax in Delhi (Rs. 41-5 lakhs as on 30th September, 1962) as a
result of bogus dealings in which goods were sold by wholesale
dealers to unregistered dealers against the registration certificates
lent by bogus dealers. It is regrettable that although bogus dealings
have been continuing for the last several years, adequate steps do
not appear to have been taken to check such cases. The Committee
were assured that certain amendments to the Act were under consi-
deration and in this connection various State Acts had been studied.
The Committee desire that early decisions be taken in the matter.

(ii) The Committee note that good results have been achieved
by shifting the burden of tax from the last point to the first point in
the case of certain commodities viz., petrol, vegetable ghee and coal,
where the traders used to earn large profits by evasion of sales tax
in collusion with wholesalers. The Committee desire that the ques-
tion of shifting the burden of Sales-tax from the last point to first
point with a view to circumventing evasion of tax should be
examined afresh, and this system should be extended to more and
more commodities, if not in all the cases.

There are two special features indicated by the statement furnish-
ed by the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) regarding
arrears of Sales Tax, which require urgent attention :—

(i) Arrears as on 31st March have shown a more or less steadily
increasing trend, both in regard to the local sales tax

£€z1



Pinance

Central Board of
Excise and Customs

and the Central sales tax. The arrears in case of local
tax have increased from Rs. 2534 lakhs in 1954-55 to
Rs. 9514 lakhs in 1962-63. The arrears in the case of
the Central Sales tax have increased from Rs. 5'64 lakhs
in 195960 to Rs. 11'61 lakhs in 1962-63.

(ii) Whereas the percentage of collections to the total demand
is of the order of 949, in the case of the Central tax,
it is only 849] in the case of the local tax.

The Committee desire that vigorous steps should be taken to
liquidate the outstanding arrears of local sales-tax amounting to
Rs. 95°'14 lakhs and Central Sales-tax amounting to Rs. 1161 lakhs
and to avoid their accumulation in future. Early action should also
be taken to write-off the arrears which are found to be irrecoverable.

While the Committee appreciate that there may be uncertainty

about the import of a few items like Petroleum products, they feel
that in respect of the other items it should have been possible to
frame realistic estimates if the tendency to under-estimate had been
avoided and estimates made on the basis of better statistical data.
The Committee feel concerned to mnote that the percentage of
variation between the budget estimates and the actuals of the
revenue from customs duties during 1961-62 increased to 11-9 from
46 in the previous year. The variation in respect of Sea Custom

¥z1



—do—

Imports which works out to 13% (budget estimate, 175°22 crores, and
actuals 198:22 crores) is very marked. The Committee hape that
efforts will be made to improve the budget estimates of Customs
revenue,

The Committe take a serious view of the mistake occurring in
the levy of Customs Duty, especially because the Internal Audit
Department conducts a cent per cent check of the assessments.
While the Committee appreciate that the Custom Houses which have
to work under a heavy pressure of work with emphasis on speedy
clearance of goods are likely to make a few mistakes, they consider
it extremely unfortunate that such mistakes should escape notice
of the Internal Audit Department which exercised a cent per cent.
check.

The Committee note that in a few cases mistakes arise from the
difference of opinion between the Customs Department and Audit
but these cases are few. Most of the mistakes arose from disregard
of the rules and decisions of the Board and these mistakes should
have been detected by the Internal Audit Department.

It was urged before the Committee that the Appraising Depart-
ment was under-staffed and the Internal Audit Department needed
strengthening and more intensive training. The Committee suggest
that a proper review of the staff position may be carried out and
deficiencies, if any, made up. In the opinion of the Committee
revenue should not suffer for lack of adequate and properly trained

§z1



i ]

8 )

9 io
10 11

Finance

Central Board of
Excise and Customs

—JO—

—do—

—do—

staff. The Committee would like to be informed of the steps taken
in the this regard, specially with a view to improving the quality
of check by the Internal Audit Department.

The Committee suggest that it should be examined whether, in
order to make the Internal Audit Department free from the influence
of the Appraising Department, it should be reorganised and placed
directly under the control of a Member of the Board of Revenue.

The Committee regret to point out that in both the cases referred
to in para 9 of the Report, the rulings of the Central Board of Revenue
were overlooked or ignored by the Appraising Department. What
is worse is that although these assessments had been checked by the
Internal Audit Department, they failed to detect the mistakes.

The Committee feel that the Appraising Officers as well as the
Internal Audit should be sufficiently alert and review classifications
of such marginal commodities as ‘Bitermen Sandwitched Crepe paper’

in the light of the various rulings given by the Board from time to
time.

The Committee regret to point out that the case referred to in
para 11 of the Report is another case where the ruling of the Board
was ignored by the Custom House. They were assured that further
measures would be taken to ensure that Custom Houses were posted

3



It

13

T4

12

14

a—dOo—

—dO—

—d0—

with up-to-date information in regard to the various rulings of the
Board. The Committee trust that the various rullings of the Board
would be readily available to the Appraising Officers at the time of
making assessments.

The representative of the Central Board of Revenue admitted that
there was an omission in not levying countervailing duty in the case
referred to in para 12 of the Report. The Committee hope that such
mistakes will be avoided in future.

The Committee were not convinced by the explanation given for
ron-levy of countervailing duty in the case referred to in para 13
of the Report. Since the scope and purpose of the countervailing
duty is quite different from the ordinary Custom duty, no doubt
should have arisen. The Committee hope that the officers will be
more careful in future.

The Committee are far from happy at the failure of the Internal
Audit Department to detect even ordinary mistakes in calculations.
Such lapses betray the perfunctory nature of checks by the Internal
Audit Department.

The Committee are perturbed at the failure in the case referred
to in para 15 of the Report to comply with the Board’s instructions
to conduct a periodical review, at least once in two years, of the
landing charges and to revise the flat rates accordingly. It is regret-
table that the rates fixed in 1953 were not revised till May, 1960

LT



1$

16

Finance

Centrel Board of
Excise and Customs

(after it was pointed out by Audit), even though there had bheen
a steep rise in the Port Trust rates from March, 1957. Further, even
the revision of rates made in 1960, was not properly done and at the
instance of Audit a further enhancement of the rate had to be made
in November, 1961. The Committee are unhappy that the delay in
the revision of rates has caused a loss of revenue amounting to over
Rs. 3 lakhs. The fact that the revision of rates in the Bombay
Custom House in 1960 resulted in their reduction can hardly be
accepted as an explanation for the delay in their revision.

The Committee hope that the Board will ensure that the revised
instructions issued by them for more frequent revision of the rates
are complied with by all Custom Houses.

The Committee hope that necessary remedial measures will be
taken to ensure thdt Land Frontier Customs Officers are posted with
various important orders regarding Indo-Pakistan trade. Another
disquieting feature is that the Collector levied Personal penalties
only after the parties failed to deposit the sale proceeds as fines in
lieu of confiscation. The Committee understand from Audit that
under the Act the Collector could in addition to confiscating the
goods levy a personal penalty. Therefore, the proper course was to

levy the personal penalties even at the time of demanding deposits
of sale-proceeds.

gl



16

17

18

17

18

19

—do—

The Committee desire that the recovery of the balance of the
penalties amounting to Rs. 85,305 should be expedited.

The Committee are disturbed to note that no settlement regarding
the duty recoverable from the foreign Government has yet been
made even though a period of 7 to 12 years has elapsed since the
goods were imported by their establishment. The Committee are
also not happy over the delay in the recovery of duty from the
Indian Air Force for goods imported during 1956 and 1957. The Com-
mittee hope that vigorous steps would be taken to finalise these
cases. They would like to be informed of the result of the efforts
made to realise the outstanding dues. As regards the existing
arrangements for the assessment and collection of the Custom Duty
at the Ports, (Andaman and Nicobar Islands), the Committee trust
that the Ministry will ensure that there was no smuggling of con-
traband goods through these Ports.

The Committee had asked for a statement giving the year-wise
preserve all samples of fabrics to ensure verification of the denier
wise quantity of the yarn used. They desire that the Ministry should
issue necessary instructions in this regard.

The Committee had asked for a statement giving the year-wise
break-up of the arrears of Customs Duties due from private parties
and Government Departments/Public Undertakings. The infor-
mation is still awaited.

671



19

20

21

20

Finance

Central Board of
Excise and Customs

—do—

The Committee hope that as a result of the withdrawal of Note
Pass concession from certain defaulting departments and introdue-
tion of the special procedure for provisional collection of duty and
other measures, the quantum of arrears of Custom Duty and . out-
standing Note Pass cases will be considerably reduced in future.
They desire that the recovery of outstanding arrears (Rs. 61:80 lakhs)
due from Government Departments/Undertakings and private
parties, and the finalisation of the outstanding Note Pass cases
(12,642) should be vigorously pursued. The Committee would like
to watch the position through future Audit Reports.

The Committee feel concerned over the non-preference of claims
for Custom Duty within the prescribed time limit. They desire that
necessary remedial measures should be taken to avoid this in future.
The Committee trust that there would be no difficulty in the recovery
of dues from Government Departments on voluntary basis, since
the fault primarily lay with them, in not furnishing the relevant
documents in time. They would like to know the outcome of the
request made for voluntary payments.

While the Committee appreciate the difficulties in correctly
estimating receipts from excise duties, they ware rather worried
that the percentage of excess over estimates has risen from 9-3 in
1960-61 to 12-6 in 1961-62. (The actual realisation during 1861-62

ot1



23

23

—do—

—do—

amounting to 489,31 lakhs as against the budget estimates of
Rs. 434,62 lakhs, resulting in an excess of Rs. 54,69 lakhs). The
Committee, therefore, feel that determined efforts are necessary to
check the increasing percentage of under-estimation of excise duties,
in regard to both old items and new items. It is significant to note
that out of the variation of Rs. 54,69 lakhs during the year 1961-62
more than half (Rs. 29,71 lakhs) is accounted by duties on old items
for which the Excise Department had better data of production, and
there was no question of secrecy.

The Committee are surprised to find that short levy of duty
should have occurred in the case of such important items as petro-
leum products. They hope that such mistakes will be scrupulously
avoided in future. These mistakes also point out to the need for
strengthening the Internal Audit Organisation in the Excise Depart-
ment in order to make it more effective.

The Committee note the difficulties involved in the levy of new
duties on finished goods lying with factories on the 28th of Febru-
ary. If the present procedure is to be effective, the Committee feel
that utmost vigilance on the part of Excise Officers is necessary in
determining pre-excise stocks with factories. The present case is
one where proper vigilance was not exercised resulting in short-levy
of duty amounting to Rs. 9,059. The Committee desire that the
existing procedure should be stream-lined to ensure non-recurrence
of such omissions. The Committee trust that the balance amount
of duty (Rs. 2,964) will be recovered early.

I€1



4

a3

26

as Finance

The Committee trust that proper notifications for exemption from

Central Board of—— duty will be issued in future as required under Rule 8 of the Central

Excise and Customs

26 —do—

27 —do—

Excise Rules, instead of granting such exemptions merely by issuing
executive orders.

The Committee are disturbed at the gravity of the mistake in
continuing assessment of ‘Sparton Pyrolixin Spot Putty Grey' at
the lower rate in spite of the report of the chemical examiner classi-
fying it for assessment under a category attracting a higher rate. They
would like to know the action taken against the officer concerned.

While the Committee do not question the justification of the
Assistant Collector’s ruling in classifying badami wand unbleached
paper in this case as printing and writing paper (which was liable
to the lower rate of duty), they feel that before coming to this
conclusion the officer should have consulted the Central Board of
Revenue since two technical officers viz. Deputy Chief Chemist and
the Chief Chemist had opined that it was classifiable as packing
and wrapping paper (which was liable to the higher rate). The
Committee suggest that the Ministry should examine the possibility
of laying down that in all cases where the Excise Officers differ
from Technical Officers of the rank of Chief Chemist, the matter
should be referred to the Board for a ruling.

eI



28

2y

29

30

—do—

—do—

In view of the fact that there was an earlier ruling of the Boatd
that packing material became an integral part of the commaodity to
be assessed, it is not clear to the Committee why the original instruc-
tions were issued by the Central Board of Revenue in 196! laying
down that duty on packing paper used for the purpose of packing of
writing paper should be charged at the higher rate of 35 nP. per kg.
The Commitiee hope that such mistakes will be avoided in future.

While the Committee appreciate that in the special circumstances
of the case referred to in para 29 of the Report, the assessment being
provisional, the mistake might have been detected at the time of the
final adjustment, they were anxious that the Excise Officers should
keep themselves abreast of the various minute definitions of com-
modities given in the Finance Act and the related rulings so that
they might avoid any pitfalls in making assessments.

(i) The Committee find little justification for condoning large stock
deficiencies in the annual stock taking of the tyre and tube manufac-
turing concern for the years 1957-58. While the Committee note the
difficulty experienced in reconciling finished tyres with unfinished
ones because of double accounting of certain tyres and faulty book-
keeping, they feel that no serious attempt was made by the Excise
Officers or the manufacturers to locate the errors. On the other hand
there was lack of co-operation on the part of the manufacturers to
produce certain accounts. In the opinion of the Committee the situa-
tion justified the recovery of duty on shortages in terms of Rule
223-A of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, read with para 82 of the
Manual of Tyres and Tubes (1953 edition).

£EI



s —— ———— e ———— e —

30

31

Pinance

Central Board of Excise
and Custom:«

(ii) The Committee understand from Audit that in the case of
another major manufacture a sum of Rs. 17 lakhs had been recover-
ed on this basis. (The manufacturer has appealed against the reco-

very). It is not clear to the Committee why a special treatment was
accorded to the firm in question.

(iii) As regards the question of the unworkability of the existing
procedure of reconciliation in tyre factories, the Committee feel that
with better standards of accounting in factories, it should be possible
to achieve reconciliation of finished products with unfinished ones.
It is hardly necessary to emphasise the importance of checking actual
production with raw materials and unfinished units in big industries.
The Committee hope that a suitable formula will be evolved in con-
sultation with the industries concerned to act as a second check on
the figures of .production.

The Committee note that the original intention of introducing an
amendment to item 9(1) (5) was to levy duty at the higher rate on the
varieties of unmanufactured tobacco notified as used for biri manu-
facture. But they regret to point out that this was not made clear
in the wording of the amendment to the item. Even the Law Minis-
try opined that the absence of notification under the explanation of
the item did not preclude Government from charging duty at the
higher rate on unmanufactured tobacco used for biri making. -The

143



3

32

£

33

Pinance

Central Board of
Excise and Customs

—do—

—do—

Committee suggest that special care should be taken in drafting vari-
ous clauses of Finance Bills in order to ensure that as far as possible
these are not susceptible to any doubt.

The Committee appreciate that the introduction of the compound-
ed levy is meant to help the small producers, who under this system
are not required to maintain detailed records of production. The
Committee are also aware that the adoption of the compounded levy
system would reduce the cost of collection. The Committee, however,
have doubts about the validity of the system which has changed
the very basis of the levy of duty from the actual value of production
of goods as laid down in the Act to the number and type of equipment
employed in production. The Committee are glad to be informed
that it is proposed to amend the Act to include a provision for the
compounded levy system. This will remove the possibility of doubts
about the validity of the system. The Committee hope that this
action will be expedited. In the meantime, the Committee hope that
the matter would be referred to the Attorney General as suggested
by the Comptroller and Auditor General to clarify the legal position
without doubt.

The Committee would like to be informed of the result of the
court proceedings and of the action taken against the officers respon-
sible for the under-assessment in this case. (Rs. 1,17,658).

The Committee feel concerned to note that there is no perceptible
improvement in the recovery of the arrears in respect of unmanufac-
tured tobacco. The arrears actually increased from Rs. 20208 lakhs

-

Se1



35

35

36

Finance

Central Board of
Excise and Customs

—do—

as on 31st March, 1961 to Rs. 213-02 lakhs as on 31st March, 1962.
The Committee are particularly worried about the old arrears which
have been pending for the last several years. The Committee note
that some remedial measures have been taken by the Department to
liquidate these arrears. They désire that vigorous steps should be
taken to recover the dues wherever possible and to write-off the ir-
recoverable arrears. They desire the Minisiry to keep the position
in this regard under constant watch.

The Committee hope that early decision will be taken in regard
to the question of the withdrawal of demands relating to vegetable
non-essential oil products. The Committee desire the Department to
pursue vigorously the cases pending adjudication which account for
arrears amounting to Rs. 65:58 lakhs.

The Committee were informed that it was proposed to modify the
existing rules, in so far as they related to tobacco, to exempt the
commodity from differential duties. The Committee desire that early
action should be taken in this regard. The Ministry should also
ensure that the payment of pending demands is not unduly delayed
as a result of the revised procedure.

9t1



38

Finance

(i) The Committee are far from happy at the slow progress in the
finalisation of the assessment of the cess on Rubber for the period

International Trade january, 1955 to March, 1961. Of the assessable duty amounting to

Finance

Centr-]1 Board of
Direct Taxes

Rs. 192 crores, the assessment made upto 31st October, 1963, amount-
ed to Rs. 141 lakhs, and the balance of Rs. 51 lakhs is still to be assess-
ed. OQOut of the amount assessed, a sum of Rs.
583 lakhs was outstanding for recovery. While the
Committee appreciate the difficulties involved in making assessments
under the old system requiring collection from the producers, they
feel that remedial action should have been taken much earlier. They
hope that with the amendment of the Rubber Act in 1960 providing

for a revised system shifting the burden of cess to the manufacturers,

there will be no undue delay in making assessments and collections.

(ii) The Committee are glad to note that partly as a result of the
introduction of the revised system, revenue has increased from Rs. 28
lakhs to Rs. 75 lakhs. The Committee hope that with the appoint-
ment of an Officer-on-Special Duty in the Board, the old assessments
will be finalised expeditiously. They would like to be informed of
the progress made in this behalf as also of the outcome of disputes
pending in the High Courts challenging the validity of the revised
procedure. '

The Committee regard the variations between the actuals and
budget estimates to the extent of 14 per cent. under Corporation-tax
and 29 per cent. under Income-tax as on the high side. The Com-
mittee appreciate the difficulties in obtaining up-to-date statistical
data relating to the profits and dividends of companies. All the

2152 (All) LS—-10.

LEx



4

38 39 Finance
Central Board of
Direct Tax
39 40 -do-

same, according to the Ministry’s own admission, with proper care
and appraisal of trends of business le industry, better results can
be achieved. The Committee desire that the Ministry should
step up the process of improvement of machinery and techniques of
framing budget estimates.

The witness agreed with the Comptroller and Auditor General that
the decrease in the receipt of Income-Tax during 1961-62 might be the
result of miscalculations arising from the change in law introduced
in 1959 relating to the system of taxation of companies’ profits and
dividends. Such miscalculations of receipts under Corporation and
Income-tax were brought to the notice of the Committee last year also
(para 19 of 6th Report, 3rd Lok Sabha). They desire that necessary
remedial measures should be taken to avoid them.

The Committee feel concerned to note that out of 42,243 cases in
all examined in test audit during the period 1st November, 1961 to
31st August, 1962, defects were found in 8604 cases which worked out
to about 20 per cent.; what is worse 1062 cases out of these had already
been checked by the Internal Audit who had failed to detect these
mistakes. Out of 4829 cases (involving a tax of Rs. 1:19 lakhs) re-

ferred to in the Audit para mistakes have already been accepted by

the Department in 4030 cases. These results of test audit indicate
that there is considerable scope for improvement in the working of
the Income-tax Department and of the internal audit organisation of
that Department.

g€r



41

4

43

41

~-do-

-do-

The Committee desire that the suggestions made by the Member
(Income-Tax) should be examined by Government and early deci-

sion taken in the matter taking care to see that the cost of collection.
does not rise disproportionately. The present state of affairs cannot-
be allowed to continue for long as it involves a heavy loss of revenue
to the exchequer. The Committee feel that the Department has been

working under continuous strain and adequate attention has not

been paid to all aspects of work. Remedial measures have to be
found to catch up with the mounting arrears end to increase the

efficiency of work at all levels so that the types of mistakes reported

by audit resulting in loss of public revenue are substantially reduced,
if not eliminated altogether.

The Committee are not convinced by the explanation given for
incorrect allowance of development rebate. In view of the clear
provision of the Act that the development rebate was admissible in
respect of machinery and plant installed after 31st March, 1954, the
question of allowing the concession in respect of the machinery ins-

talled before that date did not arise. The parties concerned had,

therefore, received an unintended benefit. The Committee trust that
necessary rectifications in all such cases out of 102 referred to by
Audit (involving Rs. 5.11 lakhs) would be made.

The Committee regret to point out that such mistakes as have -

been referred to in para 43 of the Report do not speak well of the

efficiency of the Department. They trust that necessary remedial
measures will be taken to avoid them.

6Ll



43 44 Finance
Central Board of
Direct Taxes
44 45 -do-
45 46 -do-

The Committee suggest that the present system of circulation of
the various amendments to the law, rules etc., should be reviewed
with a view to ensuring that the various important changes are
brought to notice of all concerned and the officers keep themselves
abreast of these changes.

The Committee are perturbed at a large number of cases (472)
detected by Audit in which calculation of depreciation allowances
had been incorrectly made resulting in under-assessment of tax
amounting to Rs. 24.02 lakhs, The Committee find it difficult to
accept the Ministry’s explanation regarding the difficulty in deter-
mining the break-up of additions of machinery entitled to different
rates of depreciation, as Audit should have also felt this difficulty in
checking these cases. The Committee desire that besides strengthen-
ing of the Internal Audit Checks, the staff dealing with calculation
of depreciation allowances should be adequately trained.

The Committee are surprised that the under-assessment in the
present case which relates to a big assessee in a central charge was
continued for eleven years from 1949-50 to-1960-61 involving an
under-assessment of Rs. 13.53 lakhs. The Comniittee regard this
lapse &s serious. It is regrettable that neither the Inspecting Assist-
ant Commissioner nor the Internal Audit Party could find this defeet
for any of these years. Necessary remedial measures are essentfal

to ensure unearthing of such mistakes.in case of big assessees. -

ob1



46

47

48

47

48

49

-do-

-do-

-do-

The observations of the Committee made in thé case referred {0
in para 46 of the Report also apply to this case. The Comrmittee-hopé
that such mistakes will be avoided in future.

The Committee suggested that in order to avoid such lapses con-
crete steps should be taken including discussions with the officers
by he Members of the Board. It was stated that there ‘was a need
for more and better staff and for improved training for improving
their efliciency. .

The Committee regret to note the failure of the officers in allow-
ing additional depreciation and development rebate on these leased
assets, which was against the provisions of Income-tax Act and
which resulted in under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 10,301
out of which an amount of Rs. 5310 (relating to the period 1951-52
to 1955-56) has become time-barred. The Committee trust that the
question of the recovery of the unrealised tax will be pursued. As
regards the question of providing more staff and improved training,
the Committee has already suggested necessary action in this regard
in Para 41 of this Report.

The Committee regret to point out that this is another case where
the change made with effect from the year 1954-55 withdrawing the
concession of extra shift allowance at 100% was ignored by the De~
partmental Officers. This resulted in an under-assessment of tax of
Rs. 23,069 out of which an amount of Rs. 10,789 has become time-

barred.

i,



4

49

50

51

50

51

53

53

Finance

Central Board of
Direct Taxes

-do-

-do-

-do-

The Committee consider it hardly necessary to point out that in,
the case of assessment of companies, it is one of the important func-
tions of the Income-tax Officers to scrutinise the Profit and Loss
Account and Balance-Sheets to find out the correct taxable income
according to the Income-tax Act. The Committee note that the officer
concerned in the present case failed to discharge his essential res-
ponsibility in scrutinising these accounts. In the opinion of the Com-
mittee such a case called for necessary action against the officer con-
cerned. The Committee would also like to know about the recovery

of tax amounting to Rs. 77,455 which had not been originally
demanded.

The Committee are not a little surprised to find that while the
assessee itself returned a dividend of Rs. 1,38,885, the Income-tax
Officer taxed only Rs. 86,503. It is hardly necessary to emphasise
that the Income-tax Officers should be sufficiently alert and careful
in going through the returns.

The Committee would like to know the outcome of the case
which is under correspondence with the Central Board of Revenue

and the action taken to recover the tax under-charged (amounting to
Rs. 13,008) which is recoverable.

The Committee take u serious view of the laxity on the part of
the Income-tax Officers in observance of the prescribed procedure



53

54

55

56

54

55

56

57

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

in regard to both maintenance of registers and taking action under
Section 23-A. They suggest that the procedure should be suitably
tightened. The fact that the non-observance of the provisions of the
Act resulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 5.77 lekhs in a
number of cases checked by Audit, points to the gravity of laxity on
the part of the officers in this behalf.

The Committee regret to note the under-assessment of tax
amounting to Rs. 1:50 lakhs in the three cases referred to in this
Audit para. They hope that the assessing officers will be more care-
ful in future.

The Committee are far from happy at the failure of the assess-
ment officer in not making any assessment for the years 1953-54 to
1958-59. The Committee trust that the question of the recovery of
tax from the share-holders will be vigorously pursued.

The Committee regret to note the failure to levy super-tax on the
company under Section 23-A for the years 194748 to 1954-55 result-
ing in loss of revenue of Rs. 49,287, The Committee trust that the
super-tax for the years 1955-56 to 1958-59 will be collected early.

The Committee are perturbed at a large number of cases (605) de-
tected by Audit in which special surcharge on unearned income had
not been levied resulting in short-levy of tax amounting to Rs. 6:56
lakhs. It is not clear to the Committee how this specific provision
of the Finance Acts 1957 onwards regarding the levy of surcharge

€91



4

57

59

s8

59

Finance

Central Bhard of
Direct Taxes

-do-

-do-

were overlooked by the Income-tax Officers in so many cases. The
Committee desire that necessary remedial measures should be taken

to avoid such wide spread lapse in this behalf.

The Committee fee]l concerned at a large amount of tax under-
assessed (Rs. 6°69 lakhs) as a result of failure to reduce the rebate
in cases where dividend distributed was in excess of the prescribed
percentage. In para 23 of their sixth Report (1962-63), the Com-
mittee had an occasion to discuss similar types of cases. The Com-
mittee hope that such mistakes would be avoided in future.

The Committee take a serious view of the five cases pertaining
to the year 1961-62 involving an excess relief amounting to Rs, 19-18
lakhs. They desire that the officers dealing with such cases should
be instructed to be more careful in future.

The Committee are surprised how the Income-tax Officers allowed.
exemption for tax not only in respect of dividends entitled to exemp-:
tion but also in respect of dividends and interests received which
do not qualify for exemption. According to Audit, the dividends
warrant filed by the assessee and the certificate issued by it clearly
showed the amount of divideng which qualified for exemntion. They
hope that the action taken in this case will have the desired effect
and that the Income-tax Officers would be more careful in future. -

441



61

62

63

61

62

63

64

.do-

-do-

-do-

The Committee are surprised at the defective manner in which
the Appellate Tribunal’s order was given effect to by the Income-tax
Officer resulting in short assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 1-04
lakhs. They suggest that revisions of assessments done as a re':ult
of orders of an Appellate authority involving large sums should be
scrutinised by some higher authority to avoid possﬁ)ihty of such
mistakes occurring.

The Committee regret to point out that the mistake in this case
resulted in the assessee having illegal possession of Government
money amounting to Rs. 65.000 for about seven years. Necessary
instructions should, therefore, be issued that in cases of advance col-
lection of tax, the amount actually paid by the assessee should be
verified at the time of the completion of the final assessment.

The Committee are unhappy at the failure of the Income-tax
Officer to follow the correct method of computation of income
specifically laid down in the Income-tax Act, resulting in under-
assessment of tax of Rs. 1-03 lakhs in respect of the Co-operatxve
Bank for the years 1959-60 to 1961-62.

The Committee feel concerned at the large scale under-assess-
ment of tax due to the erroneous method of computation of the
annual value of property. They desire that besides issuing general

instructions the Board should ensure that Income-tax Officers con- -

duct a review of assessment already made by them speedilv so that
recoveries do not become time-barred. The Committee also trust

2

o1



4

64 65 Finance

Central Board of
Direct Taxes

that the tax under-assessed in the present six cases amounting to
Rs. 124 lakhs (excluding Rs. 52,894 which has become time-barred)
will be recovered expeditiously. |

The Committee feel concerned at the delay in the revision of
provisional assessments of the partners share incomes after the
completion of the firms’ assessments in as many as 379 cases covering
assessment years 1956-57 to 1960-61 involving total amount of tax of
Rs. 7:47 lakhs out of which tax to the extent of Rs. 2-89 lakhs re-
lated to 14 cases. The intimations in these cases had been lying with
the Income-tax Officers for 6 months to 3} years. The Committee
also take a serious note of the failure to keep a proper watch over
the cases assessed on provisional basis through a register prescribed
by the Central Board of Revenue in February, 1959. They hope that

these instructions will be strictly followed by the Income-tax Offi-
cerg in future.

The Committee note with regret the omission to follow the speci-
fic requirements of the Income-tax Law to levy penal interest for
less payment or non-payment of advance tax. They hope that such
lapses would be avoideq in future. It is significant to note that over
327 cases involving a total amount of interest of Rs. 5 lakhs leviable
were noticed in test-audit in four Commissioner’s charges alone.



67

68

69

70

67

68

69

70

71

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

While the Committee are glad to be assured that in 99 per cent
of the cases advance tax and provisional assessments notices had
already been issued for the current year, they would like to watch
the position in this regard from the subsequent Audit Reports,

The Committee desired that it should be ascertained whether
the mistake pointed out in para 68 of the Report was a bona fide
mistake and whether the same mistake was committed in other cases
also. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance promised to enquire into
this matter. The Committee would like to know the result of the

enquiry. They are surprised how such a mistake escaped the notice
of higher officers.

The Committee regret to point out that the mistake in the case
referred to in para 69 of the Report betrays lack of attention on the
part of the Income-tax Officer in observing the correet procedure.

Having regard to the fact that the Income-tax Act, 1961 has now

clarified the position beyond doubt, the Committee would not like
to pursue the matter further.

(i) The Committee would like to know the circumstances in
which the files relating to the three cases involving write off of tax
amounting to Rs. 36,797 were lost.

(ii) The Committee desire that the present procedure for writ-
ing off tax demands should be reviewed with a view to avoiding
any mal-practices and laxity in making recoveries.

in



4

7I

72

72

73

Finance

Central Board of
Direct Taxes

-do-

(i) The Committee feel concerned to note the increase in arrears
of Income-tax from Rs. 25349 crores as on 31-3-1961 to Rs. 287.32
crores as on 31-3-1962 and Rs. 271.71 crores as on 31-3-1963. The
Committee are especially worried about the slow progress in making
recoveries against the old demands. The percentage of collection
against the old demands has progressively gone down from 16.4 in
1958-59 to 15 in 1959-60, 14.3 in 1960-61 and 13.2 in 1961-62. The Com-
mittee note the steps taken by the Ministry to liquidate the old
arrears. They desire that the position should be kept constantly
under review and vigorous efforts made to speed up the recoveries.
The present position in which out of the total demand of Rs. 567-51
crores for 1962-63 the arrears emounted to Rs. 27171 crores, which
came to about 50 per cent, cannot be considered as satisfactory. A

(ii) The Commitbee also note that there is not much improve-
ment in the disposal of outstanding appeals. The number of appeals
pending as on 31ist October, 1963 was 65,237 as against 86,226 as on
30-6-1962. The Committee desire that early and adequate actiom
should be taken for bringing down the arrears so as not to exceed
4 months’ work load, as suggested by the Direct Taxes Administra-
tion Enquiry Committee. : o

The Committee feel concerned at the progressive increase in the
number of outstanding assessments from 4-41 lakhs on 31-3-1958 -to

g1



73

74

9-08 lakhs as on 31-3-1963 and decline in the percentage of assess-
ments completed from 694 to 58'5, The arrears of 9:08 lakhs assess-
ments at the end of 1962-63 works out to 60 per cent of the total
number of assessments for the year (15-85 lakhs). At this rate the
outstanding assessments are arising to enormous proportions with
the attendant risk of the recoveries becoming time-barred. The
Committee, therefore, desire that early remedial measures should
be taken to check the rise of outstanding assessments. The Com-
mittee have already discussed in Para 41 of this Report about the
deficiencies of officers. They would, however, add that besides
making up these deficiencies, the procedure for dealing with small
income cases (Rs. 7,500 or less) which form quite a sizable portion
of the arrears should be reviewed with a view to ensuring their
summary disposal as recommended by the Direct Taxation Enquiry
Committee. The Committee would like to know the steps taken in

this behalf. .

(i) In para 7-12 of its Report, the Direct Taxes Administration
Enquiry Committee observed that though the Direct Taxes Acts
provide for prosecution and imprisonment in the cases of concealment
of income, not a single person has been convicted for evasion during
the last ten years, and recommended that unless it was brought home
to the potential tax evador that attempts at concealment of income
would not only pay him but also actually land him in jail, there could
be no effective check against evasion. The Committee are not a little
surprised to find that even though this recommendation has been

6¥1



4

74

75

Finance

Central Board of
Direct Taxes

accepted, Government sent for prosecution not more than one person

in whole of the country during 196162 and that case too was com--

pounded.

(ii) The Committee note the difficulties explained by the Ministry
in launching prosecutions for concealment of income. The Committee
are glad to be informed that the question of amending the law was
under consideration. The Committee trust that an early decision
in the matter will be taken. All the same the Committee désire the
Ministry to impress upon the Commissioners of Income-tax the ad-
visibility of launching prosecutions in clear and glaring cases of
deliberate large scale tax evasion in preference to imposing penalty,
as the latter course is not deterrent enough to check evasion. The

Board should also set up a well equipped departmental organisation
for working cases for prosecution.

The Committee were informed that it was proposed to take a

suitable case to the Supreme Court regarding imposition of penalty
for a final ruling.

(i) The Committee desire that this may be done early. They
note that the maximum penalty leviable i.e. 14 of the tax evaded
does not appear to have been levied in the cases reported by Audjt.

oS1



s 76 Pinance
76 b4 -do-
Transport

(i1) Another feature that the Committee note is that the conceal-
ed income detected during the year 1961-62 amounted to Rs. 7.12
crores which is far less than the estimate of the extent of evasion
made by the Board initially at between Rs. 20 crores and Rs. 30
crores (in reply to Prof. Kaldor's Report) vide para 7.5 of the Report
of the Direct Taxes Administration Enquiry Committee. The Com-
mittee, therefore, feel that there is still considerable scope for detec-
tion of concealed income.

The Committee will await a further report in regard to the
matters referred to in para 5, 12, 13 (3) and (4), 18, 25, 29 and 32 of
their 6th Report (Third Lok Sabha),

With regard to the case referred to in para 7 of their 6th Report
(Third Lok Sabha), the Committee (1962-63) had hoped that the
Ministries of Finance and Transport would smoothen their differ-
ences in a spirit of co-operation and arrive at agreed arrangements
without any further delay. The Committee would like to know
the progress made in the settlement of the differences between the
Customs Department and Bombay Port Trust.

GMGIPND—LSI—3153(AL)LS—y-3-64—1050

It






